ottobock.

6A53, 6A54

[DE Gebrauchsanweisung ... 3 Navod k poufziti..............

[EN Instructions for use .......... 6 [RO Instructiuni de utilizare....

[FR Instructions d'utilisation.... 9 Upute za uporabu ..........

[T Istruzioni per I'Uso ........cccoveviiiiiieiiiinennn, 12  [SL| Navodila za uporabo ..........ccccceevevvneeennnn.

[ES Instrucciones de usO.........cccuvevivineenennnnns 15 Navod na pouzZivanie ............cceuveeuneeennnn.

[PT Manual de utilizagao .... 18 [BG WHcTpykuus 3a ynotpeba... ... 58
[NL Gebruiksaanwijzing..........coocoevviiieinnnnnnn. 21 Kullanma talimati ........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 61
[SV Bruksanvisning............ccoovvuviiinnneniininnnnn. 24 [ELI OBNYIEG XPAONG wvvvvvnrrreeiiieiiiiinieeeeeeeinens 64
DA Brugsanvisning ... 27 PykoBoacTBo no nprvmeHeHuto . .. 67
INO Bruksanvisning.. 30 [JAIEUREREEE . ... ... 70
[FT Kayttoohje......... 33 FERRBAB.... .. 73
[PL Instrukcja uzytkowania... 36 [KOIAFE MM, 76

HU Hasznalati utasitas ..........cccocveiiiinennennnss 40






Deutsch

1 Produktbeschreibung

Datum der letzten Aktualisierung: 2023-02-21

» Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor Gebrauch des Produkts auf-
merksam durch und beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise.

» Weisen Sie den Benutzer in den sicheren Gebrauch des Pro-
dukts ein.

» Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, wenn Sie Fragen zum Pro-
dukt haben oder Probleme auftreten.

» Melden Sie jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammen-
hang mit dem Produkt, insbesondere eine Verschlechterung des
Gesundheitszustands, dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Be-
hérde lhres Landes.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument auf.

2 BestimmungsgemaifBe Verwendung

2.1 Verwendungszweck

Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fur die exoprothetische Versorgung der
unteren Extremitat einzusetzen.

2.2 Einsatzgebiet

Zugelassen bis max. 125 kg Korpergewicht.

2.3 Umgeb beding
Lagerung und Transport

Temperaturbereich —20 °C bis +60 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit
20 % bis 90 %, keine mechanischen Vibrationen oder StoBe

h hedi

Zulassige U

1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion

Die Verschiebeadapter 6A53 und 6A54 erlauben das parallele Verset-
zen der distalen Komponenten der Modularprothese, unabhangig von
der Winkeleinstellung durch die Justierkerne. Die Justierungen lassen
sich entweder in der Frontalebene (medial oder lateral) oder in der
Sagittalebene (anterior oder posterior) vornehmen. Die Verschiebead-
apter sind mit unterschiedlichen Anschlissen ausgestattet:

Temperaturbereich: —10 °C bis +45 °C

Feuchtigkeit: relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 20 % bis 90 %, nicht kon-
densierend

Unzulassige U b hodi

Chemikalien/Fliissigkeiten: S , Salzwasser, SchweiB,

Urin, Séauren, Seifenlauge, Chlorwasser

Feststoffe: Staub, Sand, stark hygroskopische Partikel (z. B. Tal-
kum)

kith ich Anschliisse
Justierkern/Justierkern
Justierkern/Justierkernaufnahme

1.2 Kombinati oglichk

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist kompatibel mit dem Ottobock Modu-
larsystem. Die Funktionalitat mit Komponenten anderer Hersteller, die
iber kompatible modulare Verbindungselemente verfigen, wurde
nicht getestet.

2.4 Leb d

Das Produkt wurde vom Hersteller mit 3 Millionen Belastungszyklen
geprift. Dies entspricht, je nach Aktivitaitsgrad des Benutzers, einer
Lebensdauer von maximal 5 Jahren.

3 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

/A VORSICHT!

fahr und Gefahr von Produktschid.
> Halten Sie das Einsatzgebiet des Produkts ein und setzen Sie es
keiner Uberbeanspruchung aus (siehe Seite 3).

Verl
Verlet

3



» Beachten Sie die Kombinationsméglichkeiten/Kombinationsaus-

schlusse in den Gebrauchsanweisungen der Produkte.
» Beachten Sie die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts.

Cofal

1ulk hid

5 Gebrauchsfahigkeit herstellen

Fehlerhafter Aufbau oder Montage
Verletzungsgefahr durch Schaden an Prothesenkomponenten
» Beachten Sie die Aufbau- und Montagehinweise.

von Pr und Funkti inschra

kungen

» Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen unzuldssigen Umgebungsbedin-

gungen aus.

» Prifen Sie das Produkt auf Schaden, wenn es unzulassigen Um-

gebungsbedingungen ausgesetzt war.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschéadigt oder in ei-

nem zweifelhaften Zustand ist. Ergreifen Sie geeignete MaBnah-
men (z. B. Reinigung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den
Hersteller oder eine Fachwerkstatt).

Anveich,

von Funkti eranderungen oder -verlust beim Ge-

brauch

Funktionsverdnderungen koénnen sich z. B. durch ein verandertes
Gangbild, eine veranderte Positionierung der Prothesenkomponenten
zueinander sowie durch Gerauschentwicklung bemerkbar machen.

4 Lieferumfang

Menge |B K icl
1 Gebrauchsanweisung -
1 Adapter -
4 Gewindestift (Nur 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Ersatzteile/Zubeh6r (nicht im Lieferumfang)
Benennung Kennzeichen

Gewindestift - 12 mm
Gewindestift - 14 mm
Gewindestift - 16 mm

506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14
506G3=M8X16

Fehlerhafte M der Schr

Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch oder Lésen der Schraubverbindun-

gen

» Reinigen Sie die Gewinde vor jeder Montage.

» Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Anzugsmomente ein.

» Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Lange der Schrauben und
zur Schraubensicherung.

5.1 Adapter justieren

Der Adapter verflgt tber einen in 2 mm Schritten verschiebbaren Jus-

tierkern. Der Justierkern kann nach proximal oder distal ausgerichtet

werden.

> Benétigte Materialien: Drehmomentschliissel 710D20, Loctite
241 636K13

1) Den Verschiebeadapter in der gewiinschten Verschieberichtung
(a = p oder m =) ausrichten.

2) Den Ring am verschiebbaren Justierkern leicht anheben, um den
Justierkern zu verschieben (siehe Abb. 3).

8) Die gewinschte Verschiebung einstellen und den Ring wieder
herunterdriicken, bis er einrastet.
TIPP: Die finale Position mit einem Stift markieren.

4) Den Justierkern mit der vorgesehenen Anschlusskomponente ver-
binden (siehe Abb. 4). Dadurch wird der Justierkern in seiner Po-
sition fixiert.



5.2 Justierkern und Justierkernaufnahme verbinden
Der Justierkern wird mit den Gewindestiften der Justierkernaufnahme
fixiert.
> Bendtigte Materialien: Drehmomentschlissel (z. B. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Anprobe:
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.

Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel anziehen
(10 Nm).
2) Definitive Montage:
Die Gewindestifte mit Loctite sichern.
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel vorziehen

(10 Nm) und anziehen (15 Nm).
3) Zu weit herausstehende oder zu tief eingeschraubte Gewinde-
stifte ersetzen (siehe Seite 4).

Justierung

Die Gewindestifte der Justierkernaufnahme ermdglichen statische
Korrekturen wahrend des Aufbaus, der Anprobe und nach Fertigstel-
lung der Prothese.

A h und D g

Die eingestellte Position der Prothesenkomponente kann bei Aus-
tausch oder Demontage beibehalten werden. Dazu die beiden am
tiefsten eingeschraubten, nebeneinanderliegenden Gewindestifte her-
ausschrauben.

6 Wartung

» Die Prothesenkomponenten nach den ersten 30 Tagen Gebrauch
einer Sichtprifung und Funktionsprifung unterziehen.

» Wahrend der regelmaBigen Kontrolle: Die Prothese auf Abnut-
zungserscheinungen tberprifen und die Funktion kontrollieren.

» Jahrliche Sicherheitskontrollen durchfiihren.

7 Entsorgung

Das Produkt nicht mit unsortiertem Hausmiill entsorgen. Eine unsach-
gemaBe Entsorgung kann sich schadlich auf die Umwelt und die Ge-
sundheit auswirken. Beachten Sie die Angaben der zustandigen Be-
horde lhres Landes zu Rickgabe, Sammel- und Entsorgungsverfah-
ren.

8 Rechtliche Hinweise
Alle rechtlichen Bedingungen unterliegen dem jeweiligen Landesrecht
des Verwenderlandes und kdnnen dementsprechend variieren.

8.1 Haftung

Der Hersteller haftet, wenn das Produkt gemaB den Beschreibungen
und Anweisungen in diesem Dokument verwendet wird. Fiir Schaden,
die durch Nichtbeachtung dieses Dokuments, insbesondere durch
unsachgeméaBe Verwendung oder unerlaubte Verénderung des Pro-
dukts verursacht werden, haftet der Hersteller nicht.

8.2 CE-Konformitat

Das Produkt erfiillt die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745
Uber Medizinprodukte. Die CE-Konformitatserklarung kann auf der
Website des Herstellers heruntergeladen werden.

8.3 Garantie

Der Hersteller gewahrt auf das Produkt eine Garantie ab Kaufdatum.
Von der Garantie sind Méangel umfasst, die nachweislich auf Material-,
Fertigungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen und innerhalb des Ga-
rantiezeitraums dem Hersteller gegeniiber geltend gemacht werden.
Nahere Informationen zu den Garantiebedingungen erteilt die zustan-
dige Vertriebsgesellschaft des Herstellers.

9 Technische Daten

K ich 6A53 | 6A54
Gewicht [g] 180
Systemhéhe [mm] 16 | 33
Einbauh8he [mm] 20 | 33




Kennzeichen 6A53 6A54
Material Aluminium
Max. Verschiebung [mm] 20
Max. Kérpergewicht [kg] 125
1 Product description English

Date of last update: 2023-02-21

» Please read this document carefully before using the product
and observe the safety notices.

» Instruct the user in the safe use of the product.

» Please contact the manufacturer if you have questions about the
product or in case of problems.

» Report each serious incident related to the product to the manu-
facturer and to the relevant authority in your country. This is par-
ticularly important when there is a decline in the health state.

» Please keep this document for your records.

1.1 Design and Function

The 6A53 and 6A54 Sliding Adapters permit the distal components of
the modular prosthesis to be shifted in parallel, regardless of the
angle adjustment by the pyramid adapters. The adjustments can be
made either in the frontal plane (medial or lateral) or in the sagittal
plane (anterior or posterior). The sliding adapters are equipped with
different connections:

Product reference b C

6A53 pyramid adapter/pyramid
adapter

6A54 pyramid adapter/pyramid receiv-
er

1.2 Combination possibilities

This prosthetic component is compatible with Ottobock's system of
modular connectors. Functionality with components of other manufac-
turers that have compatible modular connectors has not been tested.

2 Intended use

2.1 Indications for use
The product is intended exclusively for lower limb exoprosthetic fit-
tings.

2.2 Area of application
Approved for a body weight of up to 125 kg.

2.3 Environmental conditions

Storage and transport
Temperature range —20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F), relative
humidity 20 % to 90 %, no mechanical vibrations or impacts

Allowable environmental conditions
Temperature range: -10 °C to +45 °C (14 °F to 113 °F)
Moisture: relative humidity: 20% to 90%, non-condensing

(V] ptabl I conditions
Chemicals/liquids: fresh water, salt water, perspiration, urine,
acids, soapsuds, chlorine water

Solids: dust, sand, highly hygroscopic particles (e. g. talcum)

2.4 Lifetime

This product was tested by the manufacturer with 3 million load
cycles. Depending on the user’s activity level, this corresponds to a
maximum lifetime of 5 years.

3 General safety instructions

/A CAUTION!




Risk of injury and risk of product damage

» Comply with the product's field of application and do not expose
it to excessive strain (see page 6).

» Note the combination possibilities/combination exclusions in the
instructions for use of the products.

» Observe the maximum lifetime of the product.

Risk of product damage and limited functionality

» Do not expose the product to prohibited environmental condi-
tions.

» Check the product for damage if it has been exposed to prohib-
ited environmental conditions.

» Do not use the product if it is damaged or in a questionable con-
dition. Take suitable measures (e.g. cleaning, repair, replace-
ment, inspection by the manufacturer or a specialist workshop).

Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use

Among other factors, changes in functionality can be indicated by an

altered gait pattern, a change in the positioning of the prosthetic com-

ponents relative to each other and by the development of noises.

4 Scope of delivery

Quantity | Designation Reference
number
1 Instructions for use -
1 Adapter -
4 Set screw (only 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

Tuded

Spare parts/ ies (not i

ery)

in the scope of deliv-

Designation Reference num-
ber
506G3=M8X12-V

506G3=M8X14

506G3=M8X16

Set screw — 12 mm
Set screw — 14 mm
Set screw — 16 mm

5 Preparing the product for use

Incorrect alignment or assembly
Risk of injury due to damaged prosthetic components
» Observe the alignment and assembly instructions.

Improper assembly of the screw connections

Risk of injury due to breakage or loosening of the screw connec-

tions

» Clean the threads before every installation.

» Apply the specified torque values.

» Follow the instructions regarding the length of the screws and
about how to secure the screws.

5.1 Adjusting adapter

The adapter includes a pyramid adapter adjustable in 2 mm incre-

ments. The pyramid adapter can be aligned proximally or distally.

> Required materials: 710D20 torque wrench, 636K13 Loctite 241

1) Align the sliding adapter in the desired displacement direction
(@a-porm-=1I).

2) Lift the ring on the adjustable pyramid adapter slightly in order to
displace the pyramid adapter (see fig. 3).



3) Set the desired displacement and press the ring back down until
it engages.
TIP: Mark the final position with a pen.

4) Connect the pyramid adapter with the applicable connecting
component (see fig. 4). This fastens the pyramid adapter in its
position.

5.2 Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver
The pyramid adapter is fixed with the set screws of the pyramid receiv-
er.
> Required materials: torque wrench (e.g. 710D20), 636K13 Loc-
tite 241
1) Fitting:
Screw in the set screws.
Use the torque wrench to tighten the set screws (10 Nm).
2) Definitive assembly:
Secure the set screws with Loctite.
Screw in the set screws.
Pre-tighten the set screws with the torque wrench (10 Nm) and
then tighten them (15 Nm).
3) Replace set screws that are protruding or have been screwed in
too far (see page 7).

Alignment

The set screws in the pyramid receiver can be used to make static
adjustments during alignment, trial fittings and after the prosthesis is
finished.

Repl: and di y
The set position of the prosthetic component can be maintained dur-
ing replacement or disassembly. In order to do this, unscrew the two
set screws that are screwed in the furthest and located next to each
other.

bl

6 Maintenance
» A visual inspection and functional test of the prosthetic compo-
nents should be performed after the first 30 days of use.

» During regular inspection: Inspect the prosthesis for signs of
wear and check its function.
» Conduct annual safety inspections.

7 Disposal

Do not dispose of the product with unsorted household waste.
Improper disposal can be harmful to health and the environment.
Observe the information provided by the responsible authorities in
your country regarding return, collection and disposal procedures.

8 Legal information
All legal conditions are subject to the respective national laws of the
country of use and may vary accordingly.

8.1 Liability

The manufacturer will only assume liability if the product is used in
accordance with the descriptions and instructions provided in this
document. The manufacturer will not assume liability for damage
caused by disregarding the information in this document, particularly
due to improper use or unauthorised modification of the product.

8.2 CE conformity

The product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on
medical devices. The CE declaration of conformity can be down-
loaded from the manufacturer's website.

8.3 Warranty

The manufacturer warrants this device from the date of purchase. The
warranty covers defects that can be proven to be a direct result of
flaws in the material, production or construction and that are reported
to the manufacturer within the warranty period.

Further information on the warranty terms and conditions can be
obtained from the competent manufacturer distribution company.



9 Technical data

Reference number 6A53 \ 6A54
Weight [g] 180

System height [mm] -16 [ 33
Build height [mm] 20 | 33
Material Aluminium

Max. displacement [mm] 20

Max. body weight [kg] 125
1 Description du produit Frangais

Date de la derniére mise a jour : 2023-02-21

» Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité de ce document avant
d'utiliser le produit ainsi que respecter les consignes de sécuri-
té.

» Apprenez a |'utilisateur comment utiliser son produit en toute sé-
curité.

» Adressez-vous au fabricant si vous avez des questions concer-
nant le produit ou en cas de problémes.

» Signalez tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le produit,
notamment une aggravation de I'état de santé, au fabricant et a
|"autorité compétente de votre pays.

» Conservez ce document.

1.1 Conception et fonctionnement

Les adaptateurs de translation 6A53 et 6A54 permettent de déplacer
parallélement les composants distaux de la prothése modulaire, peu
importe I'angle réglé par les pyramides de réglage. Les réglages
peuvent étre effectués soit au niveau frontal (médial ou latéral) soit au
niveau sagittal (antérieur ou postérieur). Les adaptateurs de transla-
tion sont équipés de différents raccords :

Référence du produit Raccords
6A53 Pyramide de réglage/Pyramide
de réglage
6A54 Pyramide de réglage/Logement
pour pyramide
1.2 Combi NS pc¢ ibl

Ce composant prothétique est compatible avec le systéme modulaire
Ottobock. Le fonctionnement avec des composants d'autres fabri-
cants disposant de connecteurs modulaires compatibles n'a pas été
testé.

2 Utilisation conforme

2.1 Usage prévu
Le produit est exclusivement destiné a I'appareillage exoprothétique
des membres inférieurs.

2.2 Domaine d’application
Admis pour les patients dont le poids n’excéde pas 125 kg.

2.3 Conditions d’environnement

Entreposage et transport
Plage de températures —20 °C a +60 °C, humidité relative 20 % a
90 %, aucune vibration mécanique ou choc

Conditions d’ autorisées
Plage de températures : -10 °C a +45 °C

Humidité : humidité relative de I'air : 20 % a 90 %, sans conden-
sation

Conditions d’envir non autorisées

Produits chimiques/liquides : eau douce, eau salée, transpira-
tion, urine, acides, eau savonneuse, eau chlorée

Particules solides : poussiéres, grains de sable, particules forte-
ment hygroscopiques (talc par ex.)




2.4 Durée de vie

Le fabricant a controlé le produit en le soumettant a 3 millions de
cycles de charge. Ceci correspond, en fonction du degré d'activité de
|'utilisateur, a une durée de vie maximale de 5 ans.

3 Consignes générales de sécurité

/\ PRUDENCE !

Risque de blessure et risque de détérioration du produit

» Respecter le domaine d'application du produit et ne pas I'exposer
a une sollicitation excessive (consulter la page 9).

» Respecter les combinaisons possibles/exclues qui sont indiquées
dans les notices d'utilisation des produits.

» Respecter la durée de vie maximale du produit.

avis |

I"émission de bruits constituent des exemples de signes qui
confirment des modifications de la fonctionnalité.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Quantité | Dési Référence
1 Instructions d'utilisation -
1 Adaptateur -

4 Tige filetée (uniquement pour 6A54) | 506G3=M8x12
Piéces de rechange/accessoires (non compris dans la livrai-
son)

Dési i Référence

Vis sans téte — 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14

506G3=M8X16

Vis sans téte — 14 mm
Vis sans téte — 16 mm

5 Mise en service du produit

Risque de détériorations du produit et de restricti foncti

nelles

» Ne pas exposer le produit & des conditions ambiantes non autori- 0
sées. endommagés

» En cas d'exposition & des conditions ambiantes non autorisées,
vérifier que le produit n'a subi aucun dommage.

» N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est endommagé ou en cas de doute
sur son état. Prenez les mesures nécessaires (p. ex. nettoyage,
réparation, remplacement, contréle par le fabricant ou un atelier
spécialisé).

Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés

lors de l'utilisation

Une modification de la démarche, un changement du positionnement

des composants prothétiques les uns par rapport aux autres ainsi que

10

/A PRUDENCE

Alignement ou montage incorrect
Risque de blessure occasionnée par des composants prothétiques

» Respectez les consignes relatives a I'alignement et au montage.

Montage incorrect des raccords vissés

Risque de blessure provoqué par une rupture ou un desserrage des

raccords vissés

» Nettoyez les filets avant chaque montage.

» Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.

» Respectez les consignes relatives a la longueur des vis et au blo-
cage des vis.




5.1 Ajustement de I’adaptateur

L'adaptateur dispose d'une pyramide. Une translation a intervalles de
2 mm est possible pour cette pyramide. La pyramide peut étre dirigée
du c6té proximal ou du cété distal.

> Matériel et matériaux requis: clé dynamométrique 710D20,
Loctite® 241 636K13

1) Dirigez I'adaptateur de translation dans la direction dans laquelle
vous souhaitez qu'il se déplace (a=poum-=1).

2) Soulevez légérement I'anneau de la pyramide avec translation
pour déplacer la pyramide (voir ill. 3).

3) Réglez la translation de votre choix et appuyez sur I'anneau
jusqu'a ce qu'il s’enclenche.
CONSEIL : repérez avec un stylo la position finale.

4) Reliez la pyramide au composant de raccordement prévu (voir
ill. 4). La pyramide se fixe alors dans sa position.

5.2 Raccord t de la pyramide et du log pour py-

ramide

La pyramide est fixée avec les tiges filetées du logement pour pyra-

mide.

> Matériel et matériaux requis: clé dynamométrique (p. ex.
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13

1) Essayage:
Posez les tiges filetées.
Serrez les tiges filetées a I'aide de la clé dynamométrique
(10 Nm).

2) Montage définitif :
Bloquez les tiges filetées avec de la Loctite.
Posez les tiges filetées.
Préserrez (10 Nm), puis serrez (15 Nm) les tiges filetées a I'aide
de la clé dynamométrique.

3) Remplacer les vis sans téte qui dépassent ou qui sont vissées

trop profondément (consulter la page 10).

Ajustement

Les tiges filetées du logement pour pyramide permettent d’effectuer
des corrections statiques pendant I'alignement et I'essayage de la
prothése ainsi qu'apres sa finition.

1 et dé

En cas de remplacement ou de démontage, le réglage de la position
du composant prothétique peut étre maintenu. Pour cela, dévissez les
deux tiges filetées qui sont vissées le plus profondément et qui sont
placées cote a cote.

6 Maintenance

>

>

>

Faites examiner (contrdle visuel et contréle du fonctionnement)
les composants prothétiques aprés les 30 premiers jours
d'utilisation.

Pendant le contrdle régulier : vérifiez si la prothése présente des
signes d'usure et contrélez son fonctionnement.

Effectuez des contréles de sécurité une fois par an.

7 Mise au rebut

Il est interdit d’éliminer ce produit avec des ordures ménageéres non
triées. Une mise au rebut non conforme peut avoir des répercussions
négatives sur I'environnement et la santé. Respectez les prescriptions
des autorités compétentes de votre pays concernant les procédures
de retour, de collecte et de recyclage des déchets.

8 Informations légales

Toutes les conditions légales sont soumises a la législation nationale
du pays d'utilisation concerné et peuvent donc présenter des varia-
tions en conséquence.

8.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant est responsable si le produit est utilisé conformément aux
descriptions et instructions de ce document. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages découlant d'un non-respect

11



de ce document, notamment d'une utilisation non conforme ou d'une
modification non autorisée du produit.

8.2 Conformité CE

Ce produit répond aux exigences du Réglement (UE) 2017/745 relatif
aux dispositifs médicaux. La déclaration de conformité CE peut étre
téléchargée sur le site Internet du fabricant.

8.3 Garantie commerciale

Le fabricant accorde pour ce produit une garantie commerciale a par-
tir de la date d’achat. La garantie commerciale couvre les vices avérés
découlant d'un défaut de matériau, de fabrication ou de construction.
Ces vices doivent étre signalés au fabricant pendant la période de va-
lidité de la garantie commerciale.

La société de distribution du fabricant compétente dans votre pays
vous donnera de plus amples informations sur les conditions de la ga-
rantie commerciale.

» Rivolgersi al fabbricante in caso di domande sul prodotto o all'in-
sorgere di problemi.

» Segnalare al fabbricante e alle autorita competenti del proprio
paese qualsiasi incidente grave in connessione con il prodotto,
in particolare ogni tipo di deterioramento delle condizioni di salu-
te.

» Conservare il presente documento.

1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento

| traslatori 6A53 e 6A54 consentono lo spostamento in parallelo dei
componenti distali della protesi modulare, indipendentemente dalla
regolazione dell'angolo tramite le piramidi di registrazione. Le regi-
strazioni possono essere eseguite sul piano frontale (mediale o latera-
le) o sul piano sagittale (anteriore o posteriore). | traslatori sono dotati
di attacchi diversi:

Codice prodotto Attacchi

9 Caractéristiques techniques 6A53 Pirar_nide_di registrazione/pirami-
__ de di registrazione
Référence 6A53 ‘ 6A54 6A54 Piramide di registrazione/allog-
Poids [g] 180 giamento piramide di registrazio-
H du systéme [mm] -16 [ 33 ne
Hauteur de montage [mm ECI I 1.2 Possibilita di combinazione
Matériau Aluminium Questo componente protesico € compatibile con il sistema modulare
Translation max. [mm] 20 Ottobock. Non e stata testata la funzionalita con componenti di altri
Poids max. du patient [kg] 125 produttori che dispongono di elementi di collegamento modulari com-
patibili.
Italiano

1 Descrizione del prodotto

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento: 2023-02-21

» Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima di utilizzare il
prodotto e osservare le indicazioni per la sicurezza.

» Istruire |'utente sull'utilizzo sicuro del prodotto.

12

2 Uso conforme

2.1 Uso previsto
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per protesi esosche-
letriche di arto inferiore.

2.2 Campo d'impiego
Indicato per un peso corporeo fino a max. 125 kg.



2.3 Condizioni ambientali

Trasporto e i

Intervallo temperatura -20 °C ... +60 °C, umidita relativa dell'aria
20 % ... 90 %, in assenza di vibrazioni meccaniche o urti

Condizioni ambientali tite

Intervallo temperatura: -10 °C ... +45 °C

Umidita: umidita relativa: 20 % ... 90 %), senza condensa

Condizioni ambi li non tite

Sc himiche/liquidi: acqua dolce, acqua salmastra, sudo-
re, urina, acidi, acqua saponata, acqua clorata
Sostanze solide: polvere, sabbia, particelle molto igroscopiche

(p. es. talco)

2.4 Vita utile

Il prodotto e stato sottoposto dal fabbricante a 3 milioni di cicli di cari-
co. Cio corrisponde, a seconda del livello di attivita dell'utilizzatore, a
una vita utile massima di 5 anni.

3 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

/\ CAUTELA!

Pericolo di lesioni e di danni al prodotto

» Rispettare il campo d'impiego del prodotto e non sottoporlo a sol-
lecitazioni eccessive (v. pagina 12).

» Rispettare le possibilita/le esclusioni di abbinamento contenute
nelle istruzioni per I'uso dei prodotti.

» Rispettare la vita utile massima del prodotto.

Pericolo di danni al prodotto e limitazioni funzionali

» Non esporre il prodotto a condizioni ambientali non consentite.

» Se il prodotto & stato sottoposto a condizioni ambientali non con-
sentite, controllare che non sia danneggiato.

» Non utilizzare il prodotto se & danneggiato o in uno stato che puo
dare adito a dubbi. Prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. puli-
zia, riparazione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del fabbricante o
di un'officina specializzata).

Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita durante I'utilizzo

| cambiamenti funzionali sono riconoscibili ad esempio attraverso

un'alterazione dell'andatura, un diverso posizionamento dei compo-

nenti della protesi e la produzione di rumori.

4 Fornitura

Quantita | Denominazione Codice
1 Libretto di istruzioni per I'uso -
1 Attacco -
4 Perno filettato (solo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

Ri s
Denominazione

i(nonind ione)

Codice di iden-
tificazione
506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14
506G3=M8X16

Perno filettato - 12 mm
Perno filettato - 14 mm
Perno filettato - 16 mm

5 Preparazione all'uso

A CAUTELA

Allineamento o montaggio errato
Pericolo di lesione per danni ai componenti della protesi
» Osservare le indicazioni per I'allineamento e il montaggio.

13



Montaggio errato dei collegamenti a vite

Pericolo di lesione per caduta dovuta a rottura o allentamento dei

collegamenti a vite

» Pulire la filettatura prima di ogni montaggio.

» Rispettare le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

» Rispettare le istruzioni sulla lunghezza delle viti e sul relativo
bloccaggio.

5.1 Regolazione dell'attacco

L'attacco & dotato di una piramide di registrazione spostabile con in-

crementi di 2 mm. La piramide di registrazione puo essere allineata in

direzione prossimale o distale.

> Materiale necessario: chiave dinamometrica 710D20, Loctite®
241 636K13

1) Allineare il traslatore nella direzione di spostamento desiderata
(@a=-pom-=1I).

2) Sollevare leggermente I'anello sulla piramide di registrazione per
spostare la piramide di registrazione (v. fig. 3).

3) Regolare la traslazione desiderata e spingere nuovamente in bas-
so |'anello sino a quando si blocca in posizione.
SUGGERIMENTO: marcare la posizione finale con una matita.

4) Collegare la piramide di registrazione con i componenti d'attacco
previsti (v. fig. 4). In questo modo la piramide di registrazione vie-
ne bloccata nella posizione prevista.

5.2 Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'al-
loggiamento piramide di registrazione
La piramide di registrazione viene fissata con i perni filettati dell'allog-
giamento della piramide di registrazione.
> Materiale necessario: chiave dinamometrica (p. es. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Avvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica (10 Nm).

14

2) Montaggio definitivo:
Bloccare i perni filettati con Loctite.
Awvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica prima a
10 Nm e quindia 15 Nm.

3) Sostituire i perni filettati troppo sporgenti o troppo avvitati (v.
pagina 13).

Registrazione

| perni filettati dell'alloggiamento della piramide di registrazione con-
sentono di eseguire correzioni statiche durante I'allineamento, la pro-
va e dopo |'ultimazione della protesi.

Sostituzione e smontaggio

La posizione regolata del componente protesico puo essere mantenu-
ta in caso di sostituzione o smontaggio. A tale scopo svitare e rimuo-
vere i due perni filettati avvitati pit in profondita e uno vicino all'altro.

6 Manutenzione

» Dopo i primi 30 giorni di utilizzo sottoporre i componenti della
protesi a un controllo visivo e a un controllo del funzionamento.

» Durante il controllo regolare: controllare la protesi per verificare la
presenza di eventuali segni di usura e controllare il funzionamen-
to.

» Eseguire controlli annuali di sicurezza.

7 Smaltimento

Non smaltire il prodotto nei normali rifiuti domestici. Uno smaltimento
scorretto puo avere ripercussioni sull'ambiente e sulla salute. Attener-
si alle indicazioni delle autorita locali competenti relative alle procedu-
re di restituzione, raccolta e smaltimento.

8 Note legali

Tutte le condizioni legali sono soggette alla legislazione del rispettivo
paese di appartenenza dell'utente e possono quindi essere soggette a
modifiche.



8.1 Responsabilita

Il produttore risponde se il prodotto e utilizzato in conformita alle de-
scrizioni e alle istruzioni riportate in questo documento. Il produttore
non risponde in caso di danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di quanto
contenuto in questo documento, in particolare in caso di utilizzo im-
proprio o modifiche non permesse del prodotto.

8.2 Conformita CE

Il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti previsti dal Regolamento (UE)
2017/745 relativo ai dispositivi medici. La dichiarazione di conformita
CE puo essere scaricata sul sito Internet del fabbricante.

8.3 Garanzia commerciale

Su questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia a decorrere
dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre imperfezioni inequivocabil-
mente attribuibili a difetti di materiale, produzione o costruzione e de-
ve essere fatta valere nei confronti del produttore entro il periodo di
garanzia commerciale.

Informazioni piu dettagliate sulle condizioni di garanzia vengono forni-
te dalla societa di distribuzione del produttore nel relativo paese.

9 Dati tecnici

Codice 6A53 | 6A54
Peso [g] 180
Altezza del sistema [mm] 16 | 33
Altezza di montaggio [mm] 20 | 33
Materiale Alluminio
Traslazione max. [mm] 20

Peso corporeo max. [kg] 125

Espaniol

1 Descripcion del producto

Fecha de la dltima actualizacién: 2023-02-21

» Lea este documento atentamente y en su totalidad antes de utili-
zar el producto, y respete las indicaciones de seguridad.

» Explique al usuario cémo utilizar el producto de forma segura.

» Pongase en contacto con el fabricante si tuviese dudas sobre el
producto o si surgiesen problemas.

» Comunique al fabricante y a las autoridades responsables en su
pais cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto, es-
pecialmente si se tratase de un empeoramiento del estado de sa-
lud.

» Conserve este documento.

1.1 Construccion y funcion

Los adaptadores de desplazamiento 6A53 y 6A54 permiten desplazar
en paralelo los componentes distales de la prétesis modular, indepen-
dientemente del ajuste angular realizado a través de los nlcleos de
ajuste. Los ajustes se pueden realizar o en el plano frontal (medial o
lateral) o en el plano sagital (anterior o posterior). Los adaptadores de
desplazamiento estan equipados con distintos tipos de conexiones:

Caodigo del producto Conexiones

6A53 Nucleo de ajuste/nicleo de ajus-
te

6A54 Ncleo de ajuste/alojamiento del
nicleo de ajuste

1.2 Posibilidades de combinacion

Este componente protésico es compatible con el sistema modular de
Ottobock. No se ha probado la funcionalidad con componentes de
otros fabricantes que dispongan de elementos de conexién modulares
compatibles.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Uso previsto
El producto esta exclusivamente indicado para tratamientos exoproté-
sicos de los miembros inferiores.

15



2.2 Campo de aplicacion
Para usuarios con un peso max. de 125 kg.

2.3 Condicione: bi |

Al N

ytr porte

Margen de temperatura de —20 °C a +60 °C, humedad relativa del
20 % al 90 %, sin vibraciones mecanicas ni impactos

Condici bi permitidas

Margen de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C

Humedad: humedad relativa: del 20 % al 90 %, sin condensacion

Condici bi les no permitidas

S ias quimi /liquidos: agua dulce, agua salada, sudor,
orina, acidos, lejia jabonosa, agua clorada

Sustancias sélidas: polvo, arena, particulas altamente higroscopi-
cas (p. e]., polvos de talco)

2.4 Vida atil

El fabricante ha probado este producto con 3 millones de ciclos de
carga. Esto equivale a una vida dtil de maximo 5 afnos, dependiendo

del grado de actividad del usuario.

avisot

Riesgo de daiios en el prod y limit: en el funci -

miento

» No exponga el producto a condiciones ambientales no permiti-
das.

» Compruebe que el producto no presente dafios después haber
estado expuesto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.

» No utilice el producto si esta dafiado o si su estado fuera dudoso.

Tome las medidas pertinentes (p. ej., limpieza, reparacion, susti-
tucion o envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller especializa-
do para su revision).

Signos de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el
uso

Las alteraciones en el funcionamiento pueden ponerse de manifiesto
en forma de, p. e]., un modelo de marcha distinto, un posicionamiento
distinto de los componentes protésicos entre si, asi como la aparicion
de ruidos.

4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro

3 Indicaciones generales de seguridad C:“;i' Denominaci6n Referencia
a
/\ ;PRECAUCION! 1 Instrucciones de uso -
1 Adaptador -
Riesgo de lesiones y de dafiar el producto 4 Varilla roscada (solo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
> Respe!e el émbjto_ de uso del producto y no lo someta a sobrecar- Piezas de rep / ios (no incluidos en el inistro)
gas (véase la pagina 16). Denominacién Referencia

» Observe las combinaciones posibles/no permitidas indicadas en

las instrucciones de uso de los productos.
» Respete la vida Gtil maxima del producto.

16

Varilla roscada - 12 mm

506G3=M8X12-V

Varilla roscada - 14 mm

506G3=M8X14

Varilla roscada - 16 mm

506G3=M8X16




5 Preparacion para el uso

Alineamiento o montaje incorrecto
Riesgo de lesiones debido a dafios en los componentes protésicos
» Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de alineamiento y montaje.

Montaje incorrecto de las uniones de tornillos

Riesgo de lesiones debidas a la ruptura o al aflojamiento de las

uniones de tornillos

» Limpie las roscas antes de cada montaje.

» Aplique estrictamente los pares de apriete indicados.

» Respete las indicaciones referentes a la longitud de los tornillos
y a la fijacién de los mismos.

5.1 Ajustar el adaptador

El adaptador dispone de un nicleo de ajuste desplazable en pasos de

2 mm. El nicleo de ajuste se puede orientar en sentido proximal o dis-

tal.

> Materiales necesarios: llave dinamométrica 710D20, Loctite®
241 636K13

1) Oriente el adaptador de desplazamiento en la direccion de des-
plazamiento deseada (a=p o m-=1).

2) Levante ligeramente el anillo situado en el ndcleo de ajuste des-
plazable para desplazar el nicleo de ajuste (véase fig. 3).

3) Ajuste el desplazamiento deseado y presione de nuevo el anillo
hacia abajo hasta que encaje.
CONSEJO: marque con un rotulador la posicién definitiva.

4) Una el nicleo de ajuste con el componente de union previsto a tal
efecto (véase fig. 4). De este modo, el nicleo de ajuste queda fi-
jado en su posicion.

5.2 Conexion del nucleo de aj y del al

> del na-

cleo de ajuste
El nicleo de ajuste se fija con las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del
nucleo de ajuste.

> Materiales necesarios: llave dinamométrica (p. ej., 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prueba:
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete las varillas roscadas con la llave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaje definitivo:
Fije las varillas roscadas con Loctite.
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete previamente las varillas roscadas con ayuda de la llave di-
namométrica (10 Nm) y luego apriételas mas fuerte (15 Nm).
8) Reemplazar las varillas roscadas demasiado distantes o atornilla-
das demasiado profundas (véase la pagina 16).
Ajuste

Las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste permiten
realizar correcciones estaticas durante el alineamiento, durante las
pruebas y también tras el acabado de la prétesis.

Recambio y desmontaje

La posicién ajustada del componente protésico puede mantenerse en
caso de recambio o desmontaje. Para ello, desenrosque las dos vari-
llas roscadas que se han insertado mas profundamente y que se en-
cuentran una junto a la otra.

6 Mantenimiento

>

Pasados los primeros 30 dias de utilizacion, los componentes
protésicos deben ser sometidos a una inspeccion visual y de fun-
cionamiento.

Durante el control regular: compruebe la prétesis en busca de
sintomas de desgaste y verifique su funcionamiento.

Realizar inspecciones anuales de seguridad.

17



7 Eliminacion

No desechar el producto en la basura doméstica no clasificada. Una
eliminacién indebida puede tener consecuencias nocivas para el me-
dioambiente y para la salud. Observe las indicaciones de las autorida-
des competentes de su pais relativas a la devolucion, la recogida y la
eliminacion.

8 Aviso legal
Todas las disposiciones legales se someten al derecho imperativo del
pais correspondiente al usuario y pueden variar conforme al mismo.

8.1 Responsabilidad

El fabricante se hace responsable si este producto es utilizado confor-
me a lo descrito e indicado en este documento. El fabricante no se
responsabiliza de los dafios causados debido al incumplimiento de
este documento y, en especial, por los dafos derivados de un uso in-
debido o una modificacién no autorizada del producto.

8.2 Conformidad CE

El producto cumple las exigencias del Reglamento de Productos Sa-
nitarios UE 2017/745. La declaracion de conformidad de la CE puede
descargarse en el sitio web del fabricante.

8.3 Garantia

El fabricante ofrece una garantia para este producto a partir de la fe-
cha de compra. Esta garantia abarca cualquier defecto cuya causa
demostrable se deba a deficiencias del material, de la fabricacion o
de la construccion del producto y se podra hacer valer frente al fabri-
cante mientras perdure el plazo de vigencia de la garantia.

Para obtener informacion mas detallada sobre las condiciones de ga-
rantia consulte a la empresa de distribucion del fabricante.

9 Datos técnicos

Referencia 6A53 | 6A54
Peso [g] 180
Altura del sistema [mm] -16 | 33

18

Referencia 6A53 | 6A54
Altura de montaje [mm] 20 \ 33
Material Aluminio
Despl > max. [mm] 20
Peso corporal max. [kg] 125

1 Descri¢ao do produto Portugués

Data da Ultima atualizagao: 2023-02-21

» Leia este documento atentamente antes de utilizar o produto e
observe as indicagoes de seguranca.

» Instrua o usuario sobre a utilizagdo segura do produto.

» Se tiver dlvidas sobre o produto ou caso surjam problemas, diri-
ja-se ao fabricante.

» Comunique todos os incidentes graves relacionados ao produto,
especialmente uma piora do estado de saude, ao fabricante e ao
drgéo responsavel em seu pais.

» Guarde este documento.

1.1 Construcao e funcionamento

Os adaptadores deslizantes 6A53 e 6A54 permitem o deslocamento
paralelo dos componentes distais da prétese modular, independente-
mente do ajuste do angulo através dos nicleos de ajuste. Os ajusta-
mentos podem ser feitos no plano frontal (medial ou lateral) ou no pla-
no sagital (anterior ou posterior). Os adaptadores deslizantes sdo do-
tados de diferentes conexdes:

Identificacao do produto Conexoes

6A53 Ndcleo de ajuste/nicleo de ajus-
te

6A54 Ncleo de ajuste/encaixe do nu-
cleo de ajuste




1.2 Possibilidades de combinacao

Este componente protético é compativel com o sistema modular
Ottobock. A funcionalidade com componentes de outros fabricantes,
que dispéem de elementos de conexdo modulares compativeis, ndo
foi testada.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Finalidade
Este produto destina-se exclusivamente ao tratamento exoprotético
das extremidades inferiores.

2.2 Area de aplicagio
Autorizado para o peso corporal max. de 125 kg.

2.3 Condi¢oes ambientais

Ari etr porte
Faixa de temperatura =20 °C a +60 °C, umidade relativa do ar 20 %
a 90 %, sem vibragdes mecanicas ou impactos

Condico ot admiccival

Faixa de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C
Umidade: umidade relativa do ar: 20% a 90%, ndo condensante

Condico bi is inad iveis
Prod imicos/liq : agua doce, agua salgada, suor, uri-
na, acidos, agua saponacea, agua clorada

Particulas sdlidas: poeira, areia, particulas fortemente higroscépi-
cas (por ex., talco)

2.4 Vida uatil

Este produto foi testado pelo fabricante com 3 milhGes de ciclos de
carga. Isso corresponde, em fungdo do grau de atividade do utiliza-
dor, a uma vida util de 5 anos, no maximo.

3 Indicacoes gerais de seguranca

/A cUIDADO!

Risco de lesoes e de danos ao produto

» Respeite a area de aplicagdo do produto e ndo o exponha a esfor-
¢os excessivos (consulte a pagina 19).

» Observe também as combinagdes possiveis e as que nao séo
possiveis nas instrugdes de utilizagdo dos produtos.

» Observe a vida atil maxima do produto.

Perigo de danos ao produto e restricoes das funcoes

» Nao exponha o produto a condigbes ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Verifique o produto quanto a presenca de danos, caso tenha sido
exposto a condigbes ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Nao utilize o produto, se ele estiver danificado ou em condi¢des
duvidosas. Tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., limpeza, repa-
ro, substitui¢do, revisdo pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina espe-
cializada).

Sinais de alteracoes ou perda de funcionamento durante o uso
As alteragdes de funcionamento podem manifestar-se, por exemplo,
através de um padrdo de marcha alterado, um posicionamento altera-
do dos componentes da prétese entre si, assim como através do apa-
recimento de ruidos.

4 Material fornecido

Qtde. | Denominagao Cédigo
1 Manual de utilizagao -
1 Adaptador -
4 Pino roscado (apenas 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

19



Tuid

Pecas sobr orios (nao i no material

fornecido)

Designacao Codigo

Pino roscado - 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V

Pino roscado - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14

Pino roscado - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade

Alint ou incorretos
Risco de lesbes devido a danos aos componentes protéticos
» Observe as indicagoes de alinhamento e montagem.

A CUIDADO

Montagem defeituosa das conexdes roscadas

Risco de lesdes devido a ruptura ou ao desaperto das conexdes

roscadas

» Limpe as roscas antes de cada montagem.

» Cumpra os torques de aperto especificados.

» Observe as instrugdes relativamente ao comprimento dos para-
fusos e a fixagao de parafusos.

5.1 Ajuste do adaptador

O adaptador dispoe de um nucleo de ajuste que pode ser deslocado

em etapas de 2 mm. O nucleo de ajuste pode ser alinhado mais proxi-

malmente ou mais distalmente.

> Materiais necessarios: Chave dinamométrica 710D20, Loctite®
241 636K13

1) Ajustar o adaptador deslizante na dire¢do de deslocamento dese-
jada (@a=poum-=1).

2) Levantar ligeiramente o anel no nicleo de ajuste deslizante, para
deslocar o nicleo de ajuste (veja a fig. 3).

20

3) Definir o deslocamento desejado e empurrar o anel de volta, até
ele travar.
DICA: marcar a posicao final com uma caneta.

4) Conectar o nicleo de ajuste com o componente de conexao ade-
quado (veja a fig. 4). Desse modo, o ntcleo de ajuste é fixado em
sua posigao.

5.2 Conectar o nicleo de como do niicleo
de ajuste
O nucleo de ajuste ¢ fixado com os pinos roscados do encaixe do ni-
cleo de ajuste.
> Materiais necessarios: Chave dinamométrica (por ex. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Apertar os pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montagem definitiva:
Fixar os pinos roscados com Loctite.
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Efetuar um pré-aperto dos pinos roscados com a chave dinamo-
métrica (10 Nm) e depois aperta-los (15 Nm).
3) Substituir pinos roscados demasiado salientes ou aparafusados
com muita profundidade (consulte a pagina 19).

Ajuste

Os pinos roscados do encaixe do nicleo de ajuste permitem efetuar
corregOes estaticas durante o alinhamento, a prova e apos a confec-
¢éo da protese.

Substituicdo e desmontagem

A posicéo ajustada do componente de prétese pode ser mantida na
substituigdo ou desmontagem. Para isso, retirar os dois pinos rosca-
dos, colocados lado a lado e aparafusados mais profundamente.

6 Manutencao
» Apods os primeiros 30 dias de uso, submeter os componentes
protéticos a uma inspegao visual e a um teste de funcionamento.



» Durante o controle regular: verificar a prétese quanto a sinais de
desgaste e controlar a fungao.
» Executar revisdes de seguranga anuais.

7 Eliminacao

Né&o descartar o produto com lixo doméstico ndo seletivo. Uma elimi-
nagéo inadequada pode ter consequéncias nocivas ao meio ambiente
e a salde. Observe as indicagdes dos 6rgdos nacionais responsaveis
pelos processos de devolugao, coleta e eliminagéo.

8 Notas legais

Todas as condigbes legais estdo sujeitas ao respectivo direito em vi-
gor no pais em que o produto for utilizado e podem variar correspon-
dentemente.

8.1 Responsabilidade

O fabricante se responsabiliza, se o produto for utilizado de acordo
com as descricdes e instrugdes contidas neste documento. O fabri-
cante ndo se responsabiliza por danos causados pela ndo observan-
cia deste documento, especialmente aqueles devido a utilizagao ina-
dequada ou a modificagdo do produto sem permissao.

8.2 Conformidade CE

Este produto preenche os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2017/745
sobre dispositivos médicos. A declaragdo de conformidade CE pode
ser baixada no website do fabricante.

8.3 Garantia contratual

O fabricante concede uma garantia contratual sobre o produto a par-
tir da data de compra. Esta garantia contratual abrange defeitos com-
provadamente causados por erros de material, fabricagdo ou constru-
¢ao e reclamados ao fabricante dentro do prazo de garantia.

A sociedade distribuidora responsavel do fabricante podera dar mais
informagdes sobre as condigbes de garantia contratual.

9 Dados técnicos

Cédigo 6A53 | 6A54
Peso [g] 180
Altura do [mm] -16 [ 33
Altura de montagem [mm] 20 \ 33
Material Aluminio
Deslocamento max. [mm] 20
Peso corporal max. [kg] 125

Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

Datum van de laatste update: 2023-02-21

» Lees dit document aandachtig door voordat u het product in
gebruik neemt en neem de veiligheidsinstructies in acht.

» Leer de gebruiker hoe hij veilig met het product moet omgaan.

» Neem contact op met de fabrikant, wanneer u vragen hebt over
het product of wanneer er zich problemen voordoen.

» Meld elk ernstige incident dat in samenhang met het product
optreedt aan de fabrikant en de verantwoordelijke instantie in uw
land. Dat geldt met name bij een verslechtering van de gezond-
heidstoestand.

» Bewaar dit document.

1.1 Constructie en functie

Met de translatieadapters 6A53 en 6A54 kunnen distale componenten
van modulaire prothesen parallel worden verzet, onafhankelijk van de
hoek, die met behulp van de piramideadapter is ingesteld. De aanpas-
singen kunnen of in het frontale vlak (mediaal of lateraal) of in het
sagittale vlak (anterior of posterior) worden uitgevoerd. De translatiea-
dapters hebben verschillende aansluitingen:

21



2.4 Lev: d

Artikel Aansluitingen

6A53 piramideadapter / piramideadap-
ter

6A54 piramideadapter / piramideadap-
teraansluiting

1.2 Combinatiemogelijkhed

Deze prothesecomponent is compatibel met het modulaire systeem
van Ottobock. De functionaliteit in combinatie met componenten van
andere fabrikanten die beschikken over compatibele modulaire verbin-
dingselementen, is niet getest.

2 Gebruiksdoel

2.1 Gebruiksdoel
Het product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt als onderdeel van uit-
wendige prothesen voor de onderste ledematen.

2.2 Toepassingsgebied
Goedgekeurd tot een lichaamsgewicht van max. 125 kg.

2.3 Omgevingscondities

Opslag en transport

Temperatuurgebied —20 °C tot +60 °C, relatieve luchtvochtigheid
20% tot 90%, geen mechanische trillingen of schokken

T ing dities

Temperatuurgebied: —10 °C tot +45 °C

Vocht: relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 20 % tot 90 %, niet condense-
rend

Niet: gevi dities

Chemicalién/vloeistoffen: zoet water, zout water, transpiratie-
vocht, urine, zuren, zeepsop, chloorwater

Vaste stoffen: stof, zand, sterk hygroscopische deeltjes (bijv. talk-
poeder)

22

Het product is door de fabrikant getest met 3 miljoen belastingscycli.
Afhankelijk van de mate van activiteit van de gebruiker komt dit over-
een met een levensduur van maximaal vijf jaar.

3 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

/A VOORZICHTIG!

had.

Gevaar voor ver dingeng voor pr

» Houdt u zich aan het toepassingsgebied van het product en stel
het niet bloot aan overbelasting (zie pagina 22).

» Neem de combinatiemogelijkheden/combinatieaansluitingen in de
gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten in acht.

» Neem de maximale levensduur van het product in acht.

LET OP!

Gevaar voor schade aan het product en functiebeperkingen

» Stel het product niet bloot aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn
toegestaan.

» Controleer het product op beschadiging, indien het heeft blootge-
staan aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn toegestaan.

» Gebruik het product niet, indien het beschadigd is of zich in een
twijfelachtige toestand bevindt. Neem passende maatregelen
(zoals reiniging, reparatie, vervanging, inspectie door de fabrikant
of een gespecialiseerde werkplaats).

Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -verlies tijdens het gebruik
Functieveranderingen kunnen bijvoorbeeld tot uiting komen in een
verandering van het gangbeeld, een verandering van de positionering
van de prothesecomponenten ten opzichte van elkaar en geluidsont-
wikkeling.



4 Inhoud van de levering

5.1 Adapter afstellen
De adapter is voorzien van een piramideadapter die in stappen van
2 mm kan worden verschoven. De piramideadapter kan proximaal of

materialen: momentsleutel 710D20, Loctite® 241

5 Gebruiksklaar maken

/A VOORZICHTIG

Verkeerde opbouw of montage
Gevaar voor verwonding door beschadiging van prothesecompo-

Verschuif de translatieadapter in de gewenste richting (a=p of
m =) en breng hem in lijn.

Til de ring van de verschuifbare piramideadapter een stukje op,
zodat u de piramideadapter kunt verschuiven (zie afb. 3).

Stel de gewenste verschuiving in en duw de ring weer omlaag tot

TIP: Markeer de uiteindelijke positie met een stift.

Verbind de piramideadapter met de component waarop hij moet
worden aangesloten (zie afb. 4). Hierdoor wordt de piramidea-
dapter vastgezet in de stand waarin hij staat.

Aantal | Omschrijving Artikelnum-
- — mes; distaal worden uitgericht.
1 gebruiksaanwijzing - - B digd
1 adapter - 636K13
4 stelbout (alleen bij de 6A54) 506G3=M8x12 1)
Vervangende onderdelen/toebehoren (niet daard g
leverd) 2)
Benaming Referentienum- 3)
mer . .
Draadstift - 12 mm 506G3=MBX12-V hij vastklikt.
Draadstift - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14 4
Draadstift - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5.2 Piramideadapter en piramideadapteraansluiting verbin-
den

De piramideadapter wordt gefixeerd met de stelbouten van de adap-
teraansluiting.

Benodigde materialen: momentsleutel (bijv. 720D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13

» Neem de instructies over de lengte van de schroeven en het bor-
gen ervan in acht.

Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.

Draai de stelbouten aan met de momentsleutel (10 Nm).
Definitieve montage:

Borg de stelbouten met Loctite.

Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.

Draai de stelbouten met de momentsleutel eerst halfvast (10 Nm)
en daarna helemaal aan (15 Nm).

Vervang draadstiften die te ver uitsteken of er te diep zijn inge-
schroefd (zie pagina 23).

nenten >
» Neem de opbouw- en montage-instructies in acht. "
p.
A VOORZICHTIG
Verkeerde montage van de schroefverbindingen 2)
Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk of losraken van de schroefver-
bindingen
» Voordat u schroeven en bouten gaat monteren, moet u altijd
eerst de schroefdraad reinigen.
» Houd u aan de aangegeven aanhaalmomenten. 3)

23



Afstellen

Met de stelbouten van de piramideadapteraansluiting kunnen tijdens
de opbouw, het passen en na voltooiing van de prothese statische
correcties worden uitgevoerd.

Ver ing en di
De ingestelde positie van de prothesecomponent kan bij vervanging of
demontage behouden blijven. Schroef daarvoor de twee diepst inge-

schroefde stelbouten die naast elkaar liggen eruit.

6 Onderhoud
Voer na de eerste 30 dagen dat de prothesecomponenten zijn
gebruikt, een visuele controle en een functiecontrole uit.

» Tijdens de regelmatige controle: controleer de prothese op teke-
nen van slijtage en controleer de functie.

» Voer eens per jaar een veiligheidscontrole uit.

7 Afvalverwerking

Gooi het product niet weg met ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval. Wan-
neer afval niet wordt weggegooid volgens de daarvoor geldende
bepalingen, kan dat schadelijke gevolgen hebben voor het milieu en
de gezondheid. Neem de aanwijzingen van de in uw land bevoegde
instanties in acht, voor wat betreft terugname- en inzamelprocedures
en afvalverwerking.

8 Juridische informatie

Op alle juridische bepalingen is het recht van het land van gebruik van
toepassing. Daarom kunnen deze bepalingen van land tot land varié-
ren.

8.1 Aansprakelijkheid

De fabrikant is aansprakelijk, wanneer het product wordt gebruikt vol-
gens de beschrijvingen en aanwijzingen in dit document. Voor schade
die wordt veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in dit
document, in het bijzonder door een verkeerd gebruik of het aanbren-

24

gen van niet-toegestane veranderingen aan het product, is de fabri-
kant niet aansprakelijk.

8.2 CE-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van richtlijn (EU) 2017/745 betref-
fende medische hulpmiddelen. De CE-conformiteitsverklaring kan op
de website van de fabrikant gedownload worden.

8.3 Fabrieksgarantie

De fabrikant verleent garantie op het product vanaf de aankoopdatum.
Deze garantie is van toepassing op gebreken die aantoonbaar berus-
ten op materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten en binnen de garan-
tieperiode kenbaar worden gemaakt aan de fabrikant.

Voor nadere informatie over de garantievoorwaarden kunt u contact
opnemen met het verkoopkantoor van de fabrikant voor uw land.

9 Technische gegevens

Artikel 6A53 | 6A54
Gewicht [g] 180
Systeemhoogte [mm] -16 [ 33
Inbouwhoogte [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Materiaal Aluminium
Max. verschuiving [mm] 20
Max. lich icht [kg] 125

Svenska

1 Produktbeskrivning

Datum for senaste uppdatering: 2023-02-21

» Las noga igenom detta dokument innan du bérjar anvanda pro-
dukten och beakta sakerhetsanvisningarna.

» Instruera anvandaren i hur man anvander produkten pa ett sakert
satt.




» Kontakta tillverkaren om du har fragor om produkten eller om det
uppstar problem.

» Anmal alla allvarliga tilloud som uppstar pa grund av produkten, i
synnerhet vid férsamrat héalsotillstand, till tillverkaren och det ak-
tuella landets ansvariga myndighet.

» Spara det har dokumentet.

2.3 Omgivningsforhallanden

Forvaring och transport
Temperaturomrade -20 °C till +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % till
90 %, inga mekaniska vibrationer eller stétar

Tillatna omgivningsférhalland

1.1 Konstruktion och funktion

Forskjutningsadapter 6A53 och 6A54 tillater parallell férskjutning av
den moduléra protesens distala komponenter, oberoende av vinkelin-
stéllningen genom pyramidkopplingar. Justeringarna kan antingen go-
ras i frontalplanet (medialt eller lateralt) eller i sagittalplanet (anteriort
eller posteriort). Forskjutningsadaptrarna ar forsedda med olika an-
slutningar:

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C till +45 °C
Fuktighet: relativ luftfuktighet: 20 % till 90 %, icke-kondenserande

2Nand

Otillditna omgivningsférh
Kemikalier/vatskor: sotvatten, saltvatten, svett, urin, syror, tvalvat-
ten, klorvatten

Fasta amnen: damm, sand, starkt hygroskopiska partiklar

(t.ex. talk)

Produkten har testats av tillverkaren med tre miljoner belastningscyk-
ler. Beroende pa anvandarens aktivitetsnivd motsvarar detta en livs-

Produktt o Anel 2.4 Livelinad
6A53 Pyramidkoppling/pyramidkopp- o e
ling
6A54 Pyramidkoppling/uttag for pyra- lingd pa maximalt 5 ar.
midkoppling
1.2 Kombinationsmajlighet

Den héar proteskomponenten ar kompatibel med Ottobocks modulsy-
stem. Proteskomponentens funktionalitet i kombination med kompo-
nenter fran andra tillverkare som &r utrustade med kompatibel modu-
lanslutning har inte testats.

2 Andamalsenlig anvindning

2.1 Avsedd anvandning
Produkten ar endast avsedd for exoprotetisk behandling av den nedre
extremiteten.

2.2 Anvandningsomrade
Tillaten upp till maximalt 125 kg kroppsvikt.

3 Allmdnna sdkerhetsanvisningar

/\ OBSERVERA!

Risk for personskador och skador pa produkten

» Anvand produkten som det ar avsett och 6verbelasta den inte (se
sida 25).

» Ta hansyn till uppgifterna om tillatna och otillatna kombinationer i
produkternas bruksanvisningar.

» Beakta produktens maximala livslangd.

Fara for produktskador och funktionsbegransningar

25



» Utsatt inte produkten for otillatna omgivningsférhallanden.

» Kontrollera om produkten ar skadad ifall den har utsatts for ofillat-
na omgivningsférhallanden.

» Anvand inte produkten om den &r skadad eller om du &r oséker
pé dess skick. Vidta lampliga atgarder vid behov (t.ex. rengéring,
reparation, byte, kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad).

Felaktig montering av skruvférband

Skaderisk om skruvforbanden lossnar eller gar sénder

» Rengor gangan fore varje montering.

» Folj de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

» Folj anvisningarna om skruvlangder och skruvsékring.

Tecken pa forindrad eller férlorad funktion vid anvéndni
Funktionsférandringar kan géra sig markbara genom exempelvis for-
andrad gangbild, forandrad positionering av proteskomponenter i for-
hallande till varandra och férandrade ljud under anvandning.

41 leveransen

Kvanti- | Bendamning Artikelnum-
tet mer
1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Adapter -

4 Gangstift (endast 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Reservdelar/tillbehér (ingar ej i leveransen)
Beteckning Referensnum-

mer

Gangstift — 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V

Gangstift — 14 mm 506G3=M8X14

Gangstift — 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Gora klart for anviandning

5.1 Justera adaptern

Adaptern har en pyramidkoppling som gar att flytta i steg om 2 mm.

Pyramidkopplingen kan riktas in proximalt eller distalt.

> Verktyg som behdvs: Momentnyckel 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Rikta in forskjutningsadaptern till 6nskad forskjutningsriktning
(a=pellerm=1).

2) Lyft ringen pa den skjutbara pyramidkopplingen nagot for att flytta
pyramidkopplingen (se bild 3).

3) Stéll in den 6nskade forskjutningen och tryck ringen nedat igen
tills den hakar i.

TIPS: Markera den slutgiltiga positionen med en penna.

4) Satt ihop pyramidkopplingen med den avsedda anslutningskom-
ponenten (se bild 4). Pyramidkopplingen fixeras pa sa sétt i sin
position.

5.2 Forbinda pyramidkoppling och 6ppning for pyramid-

koppling

Pyramidkopplingen fixeras med géangstiften till pyramidkopplingsopp-

ningen.

Felaktig inriktning eller montering
Risk fér personskador till féljd av skador pa proteskomponenter

» Observera anvisningarna for inriktning och montering.

26

>  N&dvindi

material: Momentnyckel (t. ex. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Provning:
Skruva in gangstiften.
Dra at géngstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm).



2) Definitiv montering:
Sakra gangstiften med Loctite.
Skruva in gangstiften.
Fordra forst gangstiften med hjalp av. momentnyckeln (10 Nm)
och sedan slutligt (15 Nm).

3) Byt ut gangstift som sticker ut for mycket eller som éar for djupt in-
skruvade (se sida 26).

Justering
Gangstiften for pyramidkopplingarnas fasten mojliggor statiska korrek-
turer under inriktningen, provningen och aven efter fardigstallande av
protesen.

Byte och demontering

Proteskomponentens instéllda position kan bibehallas vid byte eller
demontering. For att gora det ska de bada géngstiften som &r djupast
iskruvade och som befinner sig bredvid varandra, skruvas loss.

6 Underhall

» Kontrollera proteskomponenterna visuellt och funktionellt efter de
forsta 30 dagarnas anvandning.

» Under den regelbundna kontrollen: Kontrollera protesen avseen-
de tecken pa slitage och kontrollera funktionen.

» Genomfor arliga sakerhetskontroller.

7 Avfallshantering

Produkten far inte kasseras med osorterat hushallsavfall. Felaktig av-
fallshantering kan ge upphov till skador pa miljé och hélsa. Observera
anvisningarna fran behériga myndigheter i ditt land om aterlamning,
insamling och avfallshantering.

8 Juridisk information
Alla juridiska villkor ar understallda lagstiftningen i det land dar pro-
dukten anvands och kan darfor variera.

8.1 Ansvar

Tillverkaren ansvarar om produkten anvénds enligt beskrivningarna
och anvisningarna i detta dokument. Fér skador som uppstar till féljd
av att detta dokument inte beaktats ansvarar tillverkaren inte.

8.2 CE-dverensstimmelse

Produkten uppfyller kraven enligt EU-forordning 2017/745 om medi-
cintekniska produkter. CE-forsékran om overensstammelse kan lad-
das ned fran tillverkarens webbplats.

8.3 Garanti

Tillverkarens garanti for produkten géller fran och med ink6psdatumet.
Garantin omfattar defekter som bevisligen kan harledas till material-,
tillverknings- eller konstruktionsfel och som anméls inom den garanti-
tid som tillverkaren har angivit.

Narmare information om garantikraven kan fas fran tillverkarens ansva-
riga representant.

9 Tekniska uppgifter

Artikel 6A53 | 6A54
Vikt [g] 180
Systemhojd [mm] -16 [ 33
Inbyggnadshéjd [mm] 20 [ 33
Material Aluminium
Max. forskjutning [mm] 20
Maximal kroppsvikt [kg] 125

Dansk

1 Produktbeskrivelse

Dato for sidste opdatering: 2023-02-21

» Laes dette dokument opmaerksomt igennem, for produktet tages i
brug, og felg sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

» Instruér brugeren i, hvordan man anvender produktet sikkert.

27



» Kontakt fabrikanten, hvis du har spergsmal til eller problemer
med produktet.

» Indberet alle alvorlige hzendelser i forbindelse med produktet,
seerligt ved forveerring af brugerens helbredstilstand, til fabrikan-
ten og den ansvarlige myndighed i dit land.

» Opbevar dette dokument til senere brug.

2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser

Opbevaring og transport

Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfugtighed 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrationer eller stad

Tilladte omgivelsesbetingel.

1.1 Konstruktion og funktion

Forskydningsadapterne 6A53 og 6A54 tillader parallel forskydning af
den modulopbyggede proteses distale komponenter, uafhaengig af
vinkelindstillingen via pyramideadapterne. Justeringerne kan enten fo-
retages i frontalplanet (medialt eller lateralt) eller i sagittalplanet (ante-
riort eller posteriort). Forskydningsadapterne er forsynet med forskelli-
ge tilslutninger:

Produktidentifikation Til

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C til +45 °C
Fugtighed: Relativ luftfugtighed: 20 % til 90 %, ikke-kondenseren-
de

Ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser

Kemikalier/vaesker: Ferskvand, saltvand, sved, urin, syrer, seebe-
vand, klorvand

Faste partikler: Stov, sand, steerkt hygroskopiske partikler

(f.eks. talkum)

6A53 Pyramideadapter/pyramideadap-
ter

Pyramideadapter/holder til pyra-
mideadapter

6A54

1.2 Kombinatic ligheder
Denne protesekomponent er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulaere
system. Funktionen blev ikke testet med komponenter fra andre pro-

2.4 Levetid

Produktet blev afprevet af fabrikanten med 3 millioner belastningscy-
klusser. Dette svarer, alt efter brugerens aktivitetsgrad, til en levetid
pa maks. 5 ar.

3 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

/\ FORSIGTIG!

ducenter, som tilbyder kompatible modulsere forbindel lementer.

2 Formalsbestemt anvendelse

2.1 Anvendelsesformal
Produktet ma udelukkende anvendes til eksoprotetisk behandling af
de nedre ekstremiteter.

2.2 Anvendelsesomrade
Godkendt til en kropsveegt pa maks. 125 kg.

28

kickad.

Risiko for tilskadek og prod

» Overhold produktets anvendelsesomrade og overbelast ikke pro-
duktet (se side 28).

» Ver opmerksom pa kombinationsmulighederne/kombinationsu-
delukkelser i brugsanvisningerne til produkterne.

» Veer opmaerksom pa produktets maksimale levetid.

\




Risiko for produktskader og begransninger i funktionen

» Udszet ikke produktet for ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Kontroller produktet for skader, hvis det har veeret udsat for ikke-
tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Benyt ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller er i en tvivisom
tilstand. Serg for egnede foranstaltninger (f. eks. rengering, repa-
ration, udskiftning, kontrol hos fabrikanten eller et autoriseret ban-
dageri).

Tegn pa funktionszendringer eller -svigt under brug

Funktionseendringer kan vise sig f.eks. pa grund af et sendret gang-

menster, en eendret positionering af protesekomponenterne i forhold

til hinanden samt stejudvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Mzengde | Betegnelse Identifikation
1 Brugsanvisning -
1 Adapter -
4 Gevindstift (kun 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Reservedele/tilbehor (ikke omfattet af leveringen)
Betegnelse Identifikation
Gevindstift - 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V
Gevindstift - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14
Gevindstift - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Indretning til brug

Forkert opbygning eller montering

Risiko for personskade som folge af beskadigede protesekompo-
nenter

» Folg opbygnings- og monteringsanvisningerne.

Forkert montering af skrueforbindelserne

Risiko for tilskadekomst pa grund af brud eller lesning af skruefor-
bindelserne

» Renger gevindet for hver montering.

» Overhold de fastlagte tilspeendingsmomenter.

» Folg anvisningerne for skruernes laengder og skruesikring.

5.1 Justering af adapteren
Adapteren har en pyramideadapter, som kan forskydes i skridt pa
2 mm. Pyramideadapteren kan justeres proksimalt eller distalt.

Nodvendige materialer: Momentnegle 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

Indstil forskydningsadapteren i den enskede forskydningsretning
(a=pellerm=1).

Loft ringen ved den forskydelige pyramideadapter en anelse for at
forskubbe pyramideadapteren (se ill. 3).

Indstil den enskede forskydning og tryk ringen ned igen, indtil
den gar i hak.

TIP: Marker den endelig position med en blyant eller kuglepen.
Forbind pyramideadapteren med den dertil beregnede tilslut-
ningskomponent (se ill. 4). Herved fikseres pyramideadapteren i
sin position.

5.2 Forbind pyramideadapteren og pyramideadapter-holde-
ren med hinanden

Pyramideadapteren fikseres med pyramideadapter-holderens ge-
vindstifter.

>

1)

Nodvendige materialer: momentnegle (f.eks.710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13

Provning:

Skru gevindstifterne ind.

Fastspaend gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm).

29



2) Endelig montering:
Sikr gevindstifterne med Loctite.
Skru gevindstifterne ind.
Spaend ferst gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm), og
fastspeend dem sa endeligt (15 Nm).

3) Udskift gevindstifter, der stikker for langt ud eller er skruet for
langt ind (se side 29).

Justering

Pyramideadapterholderens gevindstifter giver mulighed for, at der kan
udferes statiske korrektioner under opbygningen, prevningen og efter
feerdiggerelsen af protesen.

Udskiftning og afmontering

Protesekomponentens indstillede position kan bibeholdes ved udskift-
ning eller afmontering. Til dette fiernes de gevindstifter, der er skruet
dybest i, og som er placeret ved siden af hinanden.

6 Vedllgeholdelse
Der skal udferes en visuel kontrol og en funktionskontrol af prote-
sekomponenterne efter de forste 30 dages brug.

» Under den regelmeessige kontrol: Kontrollér protesen for tegn pa
slitage samt dens funktion.

» Gennemfor arlige sikkerhedskontroller.

7 Bortskaffelse

Dette produkt ma ikke bortskaffes som usorteret husholdningsaffald.
En ukorrekt bortskaffelse kan have en skadelig virkning pa milje og
helbred. Overhold anvisningerne fra de ansvarlige myndigheder i dit
land vedrerende returnering, indsamlingsprocedurer og bortskaffelse.

8 Juridiske oplysninger

Alle retlige betingelser er undergivet det pageeldende brugerlands lov-
bestemmelser og kan variere tilsvarende.

30

8.1 Ansvar

Fabrikanten patager sig kun ansvar, hvis produktet anvendes i over-
ensstemmelse med beskrivelserne og anvisningerne i dette dokument.
Fabrikanten patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som er opstaet ved til-
sideszettelse af dette dokument og iseer forarsaget af ukorrekt anven-
delse eller ikke tilladt sendring af produktet.

8.2 CE-overensstemmelse

Produktet opfylder kravene i Europa-Parlamentets og Radets forord-
ning (EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr. CE-overensstemmelseser-
kleeringen kan downloades pa fabrikantens hjemmeside.

8.3 Garanti

Producenten yder garanti pa dette produkt fra kebsdato. Garantien
deekker mangler, der paviseligt skyldes materiale-, fremstillings- eller
konstruktionsfejl, og som geres geeldende over for producenten inden
for denne garantiperiode.

Yderligere oplysninger om garantibetingelserne kan fas hos produ-
centens ansvarlige distributer.

9 Tekniske data

Identifikation 6A53 |
Vaegt [g] 180
Systemhgjde [mm] 16 | 33
Monteringshgjde [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Materiale aluminium
Maks. forskydning [mm] 20
Maks. kropsvaegt [kg] 125

6A54

1 Produktbeskrivelse Norsk

Dato for siste oppdatering: 2023-02-21




» Les neye gjennom dette dokumentet for du tar produktet i bruk,
og veer oppmerksom pa sikkerhetsanvisningene.

» Instruer brukeren i sikker bruk av produktet.

» Henvend deg til produsenten hvis du har spersmal om produktet
eller det oppstar problemer.

» Serg for at enhver alvorlig hendelse relatert til produktet, spesielt
forringelse av helsetilstanden, rapporteres til produsenten og de
ansvarlige myndigheter i landet ditt.

» Tavare pa dette dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon

Forskyvningsadapterne 6A53 og 6A54 tillater parallellforskyvning av
de distale komponentene pa den moduleere protesen, uavhengig av
vinkelinnstillingen med justeringskjernen. Justeringen kan enten utfe-
res i frontplanet (medialt eller lateralt) eller i sagittalplanet (anteriort el-
ler posteriort). Forskyvningsadaptrene er utstyrt med forskjellige til-
koblinger:

Produktmerking Tilkoblinger

6A53 Justeringskjerne/justeringskjerne

6A54 Justeringskjerne/justerings-
kjerneholder

1.2 Kombi j lighet

Denne protesekomponenten er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulser-
system. Funksjonaliteten med komponenter fra andre produsenter,
som har kompatible modulaere forbindelseselementer, er ikke testet.

2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

2.1 Bruksformal
Produktet skal utelukkende brukes til eksoprotetisk utrustning av ned-
re ekstremitet.

2.2 Bruksomrade
Godkjent inntil maks. 125 kg kroppsvekt.

2.3 Miljeforhold

Lagring og transport

Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrasjoner eller stat

Tillatte miljobeti I

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C til +45 °C

Fuktighet: relativ luftfuktighet: 20 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

Ikke tillatte miljobetingelser

Kjemikalier/vaesker: ferskvann, saltvann, svette, urin, syrer, sape-
vann, klorvann

Faste stoffer: stov, sand, sterkt hygroskopiske partikler (f.eks. tal-
kum)

2.4 Levetid

Produsenten har testet produktet med 3 millioner belastningssykluser.
Dette tilsvarer, avhengig av brukerens aktivitetsgrad, en levetid pa
maksimalt 5 ar.

3 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

/\ FORSIKTIG!

Fare for personskader og fare for produktskader

» Overhold bruksomradet til produktet og ikke utsett det for noen
overbelastning (se side 31).

» Ver oppmerksom pa hvilke kombinasjoner er mulig/utelukkes i
bruksanvisningene til produktene.

» Overhold produktets maksimale levetid.

Fare for produktskader og funksjonsinnskrenkni

31



>

Ikke utsett produktet for ikke-tillatte miljeforhold.

Kontroller produktet for skader hvis det er blitt brukt under ikke-til-
latte miljeforhold.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller i en tvilsom tilstand.
Iverksett egnede tiltak (f. eks. rengjering, reparasjon, utskiftning,
kontroll utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted).

Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk
Funksjonsendringer kan vises f.eks. ved et forandret gangbilde, en
forandring av protesekomponentenes posisjon i forhold til hverandre,
samt ved steyutvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Antall Betegnelse Merking
1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Adapter -
4 Settskrue (bare 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

Reservedeler/tilbehor (ikke inkl. i leveringsomfanget)

Betegnelse

Merking

Settskrue - 12 mm

506G3=M8X12-V

Settskrue - 14 mm

506G3=M8X14

Settskrue - 16 mm

506G3=M8X16

» Rengjer gjengene for hver montering.
» Overhold de angitte tiltrekkingsmomentene.
» Legg merke til anvisningene om skruelengde og skruesikring.

5.1 Justere adapter
Adapteren har en justeringskjerne som kan forskyves i trinn a 2 mm.
Justeringskjernen kan rettes inn mot proksimalt eller distalt.

Nodvendige materialer: Momentnekkel 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

Still forskyvningsadapteren i ensket forskyvningsretning (a = p el-
lerm-=1).

Left ringen pa den skyvbare justeringskjernen litt for & forskyve
justeringskjernen (se fig. 3).

Still inn den enskede forskyvningen og trykk ned ringen igjen sa
den smekker pa plass.

TIPS: Marker den endelige posisjonen med en blyant.

Sett sammen justeringskjernen med den tilherende tilkoblings-
komponenten (se fig. 4). Dermed blir justeringskjernen fiksert i
posisjonen.

5.2 Sette sammen justeringskjerne og justeringskjernemot-

tak

Justeringskjernen fikseres med justeringskjernemottaket settskruer.

Ned dige materialer: Momentnokkel (f.eks. 710D20), Locti-

Fare for skade fordi skrueforbindelser lasner eller brekker

32

Trekk til settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm).
Sikre settskruene med Loctite.

Skru ferst inn settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm) og trekk

>
o . te 241 636K13
5 Klargjering til bruk 1) Proving:
Skru inn settskruene.
Feilaktig oppbygging eller montering . .
Fare for personskade grunnet skader pa protesekomponenter 2 Endelig montering:
» Folg oppbyggings- og monteringsanvisningene. Skru inn settskruene
o 11 (45 Nm).
Feil tering av skrueforbindel 3)

Skift ut settskruer som stikker for langt ut eller er skrudd inn for
dypt (se side 32).



Justering

Settskruene i justeringskjernemottaket gjer det mulig a foreta statiske
korreksjoner under oppbyggingen, previngen og etter ferdigstillelsen
av protesen.

Bytte og demontering

Den innstilte posisjonen til protesekomponenten kan opprettholdes
ved utskiftning eller demontering. Da ma de to settskruene som er
skrudd lengst inn og sitter ved siden av hverandre, skrus ut.

6 Vedlikehold
Protesekomponentene skal kontrolleres visuelt og funksjonsmes-
sig etter de forste 30 dagene med bruk.

» Under regelmessige kontroller: Sjekk om protesen har slitasje-
spor og kontroller funksjonsevnen.

» Gjennomfer arlige sikkerhetskontroller.

7 Kassering

Produktet skal ikke kasseres sammen med usortert husholdningsav-
fall. En ikke forskriftsmessig avhending kan ha negativ innvirkning pa
milie og helse. Falg bestemmelsene fra ansvarlige myndigheter i ditt
land nar det gjelder prosedyrer for retur, innsamling og avfallshandte-
ring.

8 Juridiske merknader
Alle juridiske vilkar er underlagt de aktuelle lovene i brukerlandet og
kan variere deretter.

8.1 Ansvar

Produsenten patar seg ansvar nar produktet blir brukt i samsvar med
beskrivelsene og anvisningene i dette dokumentet. Produsenten patar
seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstar som felge av at anvisningene i
dette dokumentet ikke har blitt fulgt, spesielt ved feil bruk eller ikke til-
latte endringer pa produktet.

8.2 CE-samsvar

Produktet oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk
utstyr. CE-samsvarserkleeringen kan lastes ned fra nettsiden til produ-
senten.

8.3 Garanti

Produsenten gir en garanti for dette produktet fra kjepsdato. Garanti-
en omfatter mangler som skyldes feil i materialer, produksjon eller
konstruksjon, og som gjeres gjeldende overfor produsenten innen ut-
lop av garantitiden.

Naermere informasjon om garantivilkarene kan fas hos produsentens
salgsfirma.

9 Tekniske data

Merking 6A53 | 6A54
Vekt [g] 180
Systemhoyde [mm] -6 | 33
Monteringsheyde [mm] 20 \ 33
Materiale Aluminium
Maks. forskyvning [mm] 20
Maks. kroppsvekt [kg] 125

Suomi

1 Tuotteen kuvaus

[nEpot]

Viimeisimman paivityksen paivamaara: 2023-02-21

» Lue tdma asiakirja huolellisesti lapi ennen tuotteen kéytt6a ja nou-
data turvallisuusohijeita.

» Perehdyté kayttaja tuotteen turvalliseen kayttoon.

» Kéanny valmistajan puoleen, jos sinulla on kysyttdvaa tuotteesta
tai mikali kayton aikana ilmenee ongelmia.

33



» limoita kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistd vakavista vaaratilanteista,
erityisesti terveydentilan huononemisesta, valmistajalle ja kaytto-
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

» Siilyta tama asiakirja.

Sallitut ymparistoolosuhteet

Lampétila-alue: -10 °C ... +45 °C

Kosteus: suhteellinen ilmankosteus 20 % - 90 %, ei kondensoitu-
mista

1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta

Siirtoadapterit 6A53 ja 6A54 mahdollistavat modulaarisen proteesin
distaalisten komponenttien samansuuntaisen siirron riippumatta pyra-
midiadapterien méaarittelemasta kulma-asennosta. Saadét on mahdol-
lista tehdé frontaalitasolla (mediaalisesti tai lateraalisesti) tai sagittaali-
tasolla (anteriorisesti tai posteriorisesti). Siirtoadapterit on varustettu
erilaisilla liitannailla.

Tuotenumero Liitdnnat

6A53 Pyramidiadapteri/pyramidiadap-
teri

6A54 Pyramidiadapteri/naarasadapteri

1.2 Yhdistel hdolli det

Tama proteesikomponentti on yhteensopiva Ottobock-modulaarijarjes-
telman kanssa. Toiminnallisuutta muiden valmistajien kanssa, jotka
ovat kaytettdvissa yhteensopivilla modulaarisilla liitososilla, ei ole tes-
tattu.

2 Maardystenmukainen kaytté

2.1 Kayttotarkoitus

Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavéksi yksinomaan alaraajan eksoprotesoin-
tiin.

2.2 Kayttoalue

Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 125 kg.

2.3 Ymparistoolosuhteet

Var inti ja kulj
Lampdtila-alue =20 °C ... +60 °C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 20 % —
90 %, ei mekaanista tarinaa tai iskuja

34

=0 S

Kielletyt ympari:
Kemikaalit/kosteus: makea vesi, suolainen vesi, hiki, virtsa,
hapot, saippualiuos, kloorivesi

Kiinteat aineet: poly, hiekka, voimakkaasti hygroskooppiset hiukka-
set (esim. talkki)

2.4 Kéayttoika

Valmistaja on testannut tuotteen 3 miljoonalla kuormitusjaksolla. Tama
vastaa kayttajan aktiivisuustasosta riippuen enintaan 5 vuoden kayttoi-
kaa.

3 Yleiset turvaohjeet

/A HuomIO!

Loukk

a ja tuotteen vaurioi i a

» Noudata tuotteen kéayttétarkoitusta ja varmista, ettei tuotteeseen
kohdistu ylikuormitusta (katso sivu 34).

» Noudata liséksi tuotteiden kayttoohjeissa mainittuja yhdistelymah-
dollisuuksia/yhdistelykieltoja.

» Huomioi tuotteen maksimikayttoika.

Tuott vaurioi i ja ajoitusten vaara

» Ala altista tuotetta kielletyille ymparistéolosuhteille.

» Mikéli tuote altistuu kielletyille ymparistdolosuhteille, tarkasta se
mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta.




» Ala kéyta tuotetta, jos siina on vaurioita tai sen kunnosta ei ole var- » Puhdista kierteet aina ennen asennusta.
muutta. Huolehdi soveltuvista toimenpiteista (esim. puhdistus, » Noudata maaréattyja vadntdmomentteja.
korjaus; vaihto, valmistajan tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tarkas- » Huomioi ruuvien pituutta ja ruuvien varmistusta koskevat ohjeet.
tus jne.).

Merkkeja toimivuuden muuttumi tai heik 3 kéy- 5.1 Adapterin sédtaminen

Adapterissa on pyramidiadapteri, jota voidaan siirtad 2 mm askelin.
Pyramidiadapteria voidaan saataa proksimaalisesti tai distaalisesti.
> Tarvittavat materiaali: momenttiavain 710D20, Loctite® 241

ton yhteydessa
Toimivuuden muutokset voivat ilmetd esim. siten, ettd kavelymalli
muuttuu, proteesin komponenttien asennot muuttuvat toisiinsa néhden

seké havaitaan &anien muodostumista. 636K13,, . . . .
1) Aseta siirtoadapteri haluttuun siirtymasuuntaan (a = p tai m = 1).
4 Toimituspaketti 2) Nosta siirrettavélla pyramidiadapterilla olevaa rengasta kevyesti
— — ~ siirtaaksesi pyramidiadapteria (katso Kuva 3).
Maara N_'_m'__ . Kood 3) Saada haluamasi siirtyma ja paina rengasta takaisin alas kunnes
1 Kayttoohje - se lukittuu.
1 Adapteri - VINKKI: Merkitse lopullinen asento kynalla.
4 Kierretappi (Vain 6A54) 506G3=M8x12 4) Liita pyramidiadapteri sen liitantdkomponenttiin (katso Kuva 4).
Varaosat/Lisavarusteet (eivat sisally toimit ) Pyramidiadapteri lukittuu siten asentoonsa.
Nimi Koodi 5.2 Pyramidiadapterin ja naarasadapterin yhdistaminen
Kierretappi - 12 mm 506G3=-M8X12-V Pyramidiadapteri kiinnitetdan paikalleen naarasadapterin kierretapeil-
Kierretappi - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14 la. Tarvitt ¢ teriaalit tiavain (e si 710D20), Locti
- - > Tarvittavat materiaalit: momenttiavain (e sim. , Locti-
Kierretappi - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16 te 241 636K13

1) Pééllesovitus:
Kierra kierretapit sisaan.

Kiristé kierretapit momenttiavaimella (10 Nm).
Virheellinen kokoonpano tai asennus 2) \|;°pu_"i"i'_' ase"".uf: telukitteell
Loukkaantumisvaara proteesin osien vaurioitumisen seurauksena armista kierretapit Loctite-lukitteella.

» Huomioi kokoonpano- ja asennusohjeet Kierra kierretapit sisaén.
P J jeet. Kirista kierretapit alustavasti momenttiavaimella (10 Nm) ja kirista

ne sitten tiukkaan (15 Nm).

5 Saattaminen kayttokuntoon

A Huomio L 8) Vaihda kierretapit, jotka tydntyvat liian pitkélle tai jotka on ruuvattu
Ruuviliitosten vaaranlainen asennus liian syvélle (katso sivu 35).

Loukkaantumisvaara ruuvilitosten murtumisen tai I6ystymisen seu-

rauksena

35



Saataminen
Naarasadapterin kierretapit mahdollistavat staattiset korjaukset asen-
nuksen ja paallesovittamisen aikana ja proteesin viimeistelyn jalkeen.

Vaihto ja purkaminen

Proteesikomponentin saéadetty asento voidaan sailyttaa vaihdon tai
purkamisen yhteydessa. Ruuvaa sita varten irti molemmat syvimpéan
kiinnikierretyt, vierekkaiset kierretapit.

6 Huolto

» Tarkasta proteesikomponentit silmdmaaréisesti ja niiden toimintoi-
hin ndhden ensimmaisten 30 kayttopaivan jalkeen.

» Saannollisen tarkastuksen yhteydessa: Tarkista proteesi kulumi-
sen merkkien varalta ja tarkista sen toiminta.

» Suorita vuosittaiset turvallisuustarkastukset.

7 Jatehuolto

Ala havitd tuotetta lajittelemattomien kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Epa-
asiallisella havittamiselld voi olla haitallinen vaikutus ymparistéon ja
terveyteen. Huomioi maan vastaavien viranomaisten palautus-, kerays-
ja havittamistoimenpiteita koskevat tiedot.

8 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
Kaikki oikeudelliset ehdot ovat kyseisen kayttdjamaan omien lakien
alaisia ja voivat vaihdella niiden mukaisesti.

8.1 Vastuu

Valmistaja on vastuussa, jos tuotetta kaytetaan tahan asiakirjaan sisal-
tyvien kuvausten ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahin-
goista, jotka aiheutuvat tdman asiakirjan noudattamatta jattamisesta,
varsinkin epaasianmukaisesta kaytosta tai tuotteen luvattomasta muut-
tamisesta.

8.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus

Tuote on laakinnallisistd laitteista annetun eurooppalaisen asetuksen
(EU) 2017/745 vaatimusten mukainen. CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutuksen voi ladata valmistajan verkkosivuilta.

36

8.3 Takuu

Valmistaja myontaa tatd tuotetta koskevan takuun alkaen ostopéiva-
maarasta. Takuu kattaa todistettavasti materiaali-, valmistus- tai suun-
nitteluvirheista aiheutuvat viat, joita koskevaa korvausta vaaditaan val-
mistajalta takuun voimassaoloajan kuluessa.

Valmistajan vastaava myyntiyhtio antaa yksityiskohtaisempia tietoja
takuuehdoista.

9 Tekniset tiedot
Koodi 6A53 | 6A54
Paino [g] 180
Jarjestelmikorkeus [mm] -16 [ 33
Asennuskorkeus [mm] 20 \ 33
Materiaali Alumiini
Maks. siirtyma [mm] 20
Suurin sallittu ruumiinpaino [kg] 125

Polski

1 Opis produktu

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 2023-02-21

» Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczyta niniejszy
dokument i przestrzegaé wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa.

» Poinstruowac uzytkownika na temat bezpiecznego uzywania pro-
duktu.

» W przypadku pytar odnosnie produktu lub napotkania na proble-
my nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem.

» Wszelkie powazne incydenty zwigzane z produktem, w szczegdl-
nosci wszelkie przypadki pogorszenia stanu zdrowia, nalezy zgta-
sza¢ producentowi i wlasciwemu organowi w swoim kraju.

» Przechowac niniejszy dokument.




1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja

Adaptery przesuwne 6A53 i 6A54 umozliwiajg rownolegte przesuniecie
podzespotéw obrebu dalszego protezy modularnej, niezaleznie od
ustawienia kata poprzez rdzenie nastawne. Ustawienia mogg by¢ prze-
prowadzane albo w ptaszczyznie czotowej (Srodowo lub bocznie) lub
w ptaszczyznie strzatkowej (z przodu lub z tytu). Adaptery przesuwne
wyposazone sa w rozne ztacza:

Symbol produktu Ztagcza
6A53 Rdzen nastawny/rdzen nastawny
6A54 Rdzen nastawny/uchwyt rdzenia

nastawnego

1.2 Mozliwosci zestawien

Omawanie komponenty protezowe sa kompatybilne z systemem
modularnym Ottobock. Funkcjonalno$¢ z komponentami innych pro-
ducentéw, ktére wyposazone sg w kompatybilne modularne elementy
taczace, nie zostata przetestowana.

2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

2.1 Cel zastosowania

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do egzoprotetycznego zaopatrze-
nia konczyny dolnej.

2.2 Zakres zastosowania

Dopuszczony do maks. 125 kgwagi ciata.

2.3 Warunki otoczenia

h Y

t

= ;
Pr i transp

Y
Zakres temperatuy -20 °C do +60 °C, relatywna wilgotno$¢ powie-
trza 20 % do 90 %, zadne wibracje mechaniczne lub uderzenia

D I warunki

Zakres temperatury: -10 °C do +45 °C

Wilgotnosé: wzgledna wilgotnos¢ powietrza: 20 % do 90 %, bez
skraplania

Nied. 1

warunki

Chemikalia/ciecze: woda stodka, woda stona, pot, mocz, kwasy,
tug mydlany, woda chlorowana

Materiaty state: pyt, piasek, silnie higroskopijne czasteczki

(np. talk)

2.4 Okres uzytkowania

Omawiany produkt zostat przetestowany przez producenta na 3 milio-
ny cykli obcigzeniowych. W zaleznosci od stopnia aktywnosci uzyt-
kownika odpowiada to okresowi trwatosci wynoszacemu maksymalnie
5 lat.

3 Ogolne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

|A uwaca!

Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen i uszkodzenia produktu

» Nalezy przestrzegac obszaru zastosowania produktu i nie narazac¢
go na nadmierne obcigzenia (patrz stona 37).

» Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na mozliwosci kombinacji/wytaczenia
wskazane w instrukcjach uzywania produktow.

» Nalezy przestrzega¢ maksymalnego okresu uzytkowania produktu.

Nieb . = kod.

p produktu i ograniczenia funk-
cjonalnosci
» Produktu nie nalezy stosowa¢ w niedozwolonym otoczeniu.

» Produkt nalezy skontrolowa¢ pod katem uszkodzen, jesli byt nara-
zony na dziatanie niedozwolonych warunkéw otoczenia.

» Nie nalezy uzywac produktu, jesli jest on uszkodzony lub znajduje
sie w podejrzanym stanie. Nalezy podjg¢ odpowiednie dziatania
(np. czyszczenie, naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez producenta
lub specjalistyczny warsztat).

37



Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania

Zmiany funkcjonowania moga odznacza¢ sie np. zmiang obrazu cho-
du, zmiang pozycji podzespotow protezowych wzgledem siebie jak i

powstawaniem odgtosow.

4 Skitad zestawu

» Nalezy przestrzega¢ instrukcji odnosnie dtugosci érub i zabezpie-

czenia $rub.

5.1 Ustawienie adaptera

Adapter jest wyposazony w rdzen nastawny z mozliwoscig przesuwa-
nia co 2 mm. Rdzen nastawny moze by¢ ustawiony w kierunku obrebu
blizszego lub dalszego.

llosé Nazwa . . Symbol > Wy materialy: Klucz dynamometryczny 710D20, Loctite
1 Instrukcja uzytkowania - 241 636K13
1 Adapter - 1) Adapter przesuwny ustawi¢ w wymaganym kierunku przesuwu
4 Kotek gwintowany (Tylko 6A54) 506G3=M8x12 (@a-plubm-1l).
i A = 5 2) Pierscie na przesuwnym rdzeniu nastawnym lekko unies¢, aby
Czesci zamienne/wyposazenie wyrobu medycznego (nie ; , N
wchodza w sklad zestawu) rdzen lnlastawny przesunaé (patlrz |.Iusltr.. 3?. . L
Nazwa Oznaczenie 3) Ustawi¢ wymagany przesuw i piercien ponownie wcisnaé, az
Kofok awi —MaX12.V zostanie zatrzasniety.
ote gw!ntowany -12 mm 506G3=M8X12- WSKAZOWKA: Koncowg pozycje zaznaczy¢ pisakiem.
Kotek gwintowany - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14 4) Rdzen nastawny potaczy¢ przewidzianym komponentem faczacym

506G3=M8X16

Kofek gwintowany - 16 mm

5 Uzyskanie zdolnosci uzytkowej

Btedne osiowanie lub montaz

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek uszkodzer na komponentach
protezowych

» Prosimy przestrzegac¢ wskazéwek odnosnie osiowania i montazu.

Nieprawidiowy montaz p n skrecanych
Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania lub poluzowania pota-
czen skrecanych

» Przed kazdym montazem nalezy wyczyscic¢ gwint.

» Nalezy przestrzegac okreslonych momentéw dokrecenia.

38

(patrz ilustr. 4). W ten sposéb pozycja rdzenia nastawnego zosta-
je utrwalona.

5.2 Potaczenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia
nastawnego

Rdzen nastawny zostaje mocowany za pomoca kotkéw gwintowych
elementu ustalajagcego rdzenia nastawnego.

>

1)

Potrzebne: Klucz dynamometryczny (np. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

Przymiarka:

Wkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci.

Kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm) dokreci¢ wkrety bez tba z
gwintem na catej dtugosci.



2) Montaz koncowy:
Wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci zabezpieczy¢ za
pomoca Loctite.
Wkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci.
Wekrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci wstepnie przykrecic¢
kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm), a nastepnie mocno dokre-
ci¢ (15 Nm).

3) Wymieni¢ zbyt mocno wystajace lub zbyt gteboko wkrecone kotki
gwintowane (patrz stona 38).

Regulacja

Kotki gwintowe elementu ustalajgcego umozliwiaja dokonywanie sta-
tycznych korekt podczas osiowania, przymiarki i po ostatecznym wyko-
naniu protezy.

Wymiana i demontaz

Podczas wymiany lub demontazu ustawiona pozycja podzespotéow
protezowych moze byé zachowana. W tym celu nalezy wykrecic¢ oby-
dwa kotki gwintowane, wkrecone najgtebiej i lezace obok siebie.

6 Konserwacja

» Komponenty protezowe nalezy poddac kontroli wzrokowej i
sprawdzi¢ pod katem funkcjonowania po uptywie pierwszych
30 dni ich uzywania.

» Podczas okresowej kontroli: sprawdzi¢ proteze pod katem oznak
zuzycia i sprawdzi¢ jej dziatanie.

» Przeprowadzac roczne kontrole pod katem bezpieczenstwa.

7 Utylizacja

Nie wyrzuca¢ produktu wraz z nieposortowanymi odpadami domowy-
mi. Nieprawidiowa utylizacja moze by¢ szkodliwa dla $rodowiska i
zdrowia. Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami wtasciwego orga-
nu w danym kraju, dotyczacymi procedur zwrotu, odbioru i usuwania
odpadoéw.

8 Wskazowki prawne

Wszystkie warunki prawne podlegajg prawu krajowemu kraju stosuja-
cego i stad moga sie réznic.

8.1 Odpowiedzialnosé

Producent ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ w przypadku, jesli produkt jest
stosowany zgodnie z opisami i wskazéwkami zawartymi w niniejszym
dokumencie. Za szkody spowodowane wskutek nieprzestrzegania
niniejszego dokumentu, szczegélnie spowodowane wskutek nieprawi-
diowego stosowania lub niedozwolonej zmiany produktu, producent
nie odpowiada.

8.2 Zgodnos¢ z CE

Produkt jest zgodny z wymogami rozporzadzenia (UE) 2017/745 w
sprawie wyrobéw medycznych. Deklaracje zgodnosci CE mozna
pobrac ze strony internetowej producenta.

8.3 Gwarancja

Producent udziela gwarancji na produkt od daty zakupu. Gwarancjg
objete sg wady, wynikajace z udowodnionych wad materiatowych,
produkeyjnych lub konstrukcyjnych, na ktére dochodzono roszczen w
stosunku do producenta w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Szczegdtowych informacji dotyczacych warunkéw gwarancji udziela
spdtka dystrybucyjna producenta.

9 Dane techniczne

Oznaczenie 6A53 \ 6A54
Masa [g] 180
Wysokos$é systemowa [mm] -16 [ 33
Wysoko$é montazowa [mm] 20 \ 33
Materiat Aluminium
Maks. przesuniecie [mm] 20

Maks. masa ciata [kg] 125

39



1 Termékleiras Magyar

Az utolso frissités datuma: 2023-02-21

» A termék hasznélata elétt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a dokumen-
tumot, és tartsa be a biztonsagi utasitasokat.

» A termék atadasakor oktassa ki a felhasznalét a termék biztonsa-
gos hasznalatarol.

» A termékkel kapcsolatos kérdéseivel, vagy ha probléméak adddtak
a termék hasznalatakor forduljon a gyartohoz.

» A termékkel kapcsolatban felmeril6 minden sulyos vératlan ese-
ményt jelentsen a gyarténak és az On orszagaban illetékes haté-
sagnak, kilonésen abban az esetben, ha az egészségi allapot
romlasat tapasztalja.

» Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot.

2 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

2.1 Rendeltetés

A termék kizarélag az als6 végtag exo-protetikai ellatasara alkalmazha-
to.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

max. 125 kg testsulyig engedélyezett.

2.3 Kornyezeti feltételek

Tarolas és szallitas

Hoémérséklet tartoméany —20 °C és +60 °C kozott, relativ paratarta-
lom 20 % és 90 % kozétt, nem jelentkeznek mechanikus rezgések
vagy lokések

Megengedett kornyezeti feltételek
Hémérséklet-tartomany: —10 °C és 45 °C kozott

1.1 Felépités és miikédés

A B6A53 és 6A54 eltolhaté adapter modularis protézis testtdl tavoli
komponensei parhuzamosan athelyezhet6k a piramisadapterrel a szég
beallitastol fuggetlentl. A beallitas elvégezhets az ellls sikban (medi-
alisan vagy laterdlisan) vagy a szagittalis testsikban (el6re vagy hatra).
Az eltolhaté adapterek kilonb6z6 csatlakozokkal vannak felszerelve:

Nedvesség: relativ paratartalom: 20 % és 90 % kozott, nem lecsa-
poédo

Nem megengedett kornyezeti felté
Vegyszerek/folyadékok: édesviz, sos viz, izzadtsag, vizelet, savak,
szappanlig, kléros viz

Szilard anyagok: por, homok, erésen nedvszivd szemcsék (pl. tal-

1.2 Kombinaciés lehetéségel
Ez a protézisalkatrész kompatibilis az Ottobock modulrendszerrel.
Mas gyartok kompatibilis 6sszekété elemekkel rendelkez6 alkatrészei-
nek miikodSképességét nem vizsgaltuk.

40

Termékazonosité Csatlakozok kum)
6A53 Piramisadapter/Piramisadapter 2.4 Elettartam
6A54 Piramisadapter/piramisbefogd A terméket a gyarté 3 milli6 terhelési ciklusra vizsgalta be. Ez az érték

a felhasznalod aktivitasi fokatdl fliggéen max. 5 év élettartamnak felel
meg.

3 Altalanos biztonsagi utasitasok

/A OVATOSAN!

Sériilésveszély és a termék karosodasanak veszélye



» Tartsa be a termék alkalmazasi teriletére vonatkozé elGirasokat,
és ne tegye ki a terméket tdlzott igénybevételnek (lasd ezt az
oldalt: 40).

» Vegye figyelembe az engedélyezett és tiltott kombinaciés lehets-
ségeket, amelyeket az adott termék hasznélati Utmutatdja tartal-
maz.

» Vegye figyelembe a termék maximalis élettartamat.

A termék ka

szély

» Aterméket ne tegye ki nem megengedett kornyezeti hatasoknak.

» Ha aterméket nem megengedett kornyezeti hatasok érték, ellené-
rizze a termék esetleges sériléseit.

» Ne hasznélja a terméket, ha az sériilt vagy nem kifogastalan az al-
lapota. Tegye meg a megfelel§ intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas, javi-
tas, csere, ellendrzés a gyart6 altal vagy szakm(helyben, stb.).

dacahal

és korla t miikodésébal eredd ve-

A miikédés meg asainak vagy elve
nalat soran

A funkcidbeli valtozasok pl. egy médosult jarasképpel, a protéziskom-
ponensek egymashoz viszonyitott pozicidjanak moédosulasaval, vala-
mint zajképzédéssel valnak felismerhet6vé.

k jelei a hasz-

4 Szallitasi terjedelem

Pétalk észek/or hnikai eszk6z tartozékai (nincsenek
a szallitasi terjedelemben)
Megnevezés Azonosito

506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14
506G3=M8X16

Hernyécsavar - 12 mm
Hernyécsavar - 14 mm
Hernyécsavar - 16 mm

5 Hasznalatra kész allapot elGallitasa

Hibas felépités vagy szerelés
Sérilésveszély a protéziskomponensek megrongélédasa miatt
» Tartsa be a felépitési és szerelési utasitasokat.

A kotések hibas 6 elése

Sériilésveszély a csavarkotések torése vagy meglazulasa miatt

» A menetet minden szerelés el6tt tisztitsa meg.

» Tartsa be az el6irt meghtzasi nyomatékokat.

» Tartsa be a csavarok hosszara és a csavarok biztositasara vonat-
kozo utasitasokat.

5.1 Adapter beallitasa
Az adapter 2 mm-es |épésekben eltolhaté piramisadapterrel rendelke-
zik. A piramisadapter proximalisan vagy disztalisan igazithaté.

Mennyi- | Megnevezés Azonosité
ség
1 Hasznalati atmutato -
1 Adapter -
4 Hernyécsavar (csak 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

> Sazi yagok:
636K13

1) lIgazitsa be az eltolhaté adaptert a kivant eltolasi iranyban (elGre-
hatra vagy medialis-lateralis).

2) A piramisadapter eltolasahoz enyhén emelje meg az eltolhat pira-
misadapteren talalhat6 gydir(t (lasd ezt az dbréat: 3).

3) Allitsa be a kivant eltolast, és nyomja le ismét a gy(ir(it, amig az be
nem pattan a helyére.
TIPP: Jelolie meg a végsé poziciét egy tollal.

ik nyomatékkulcs 710D20, Loctite 241

41



4) Kosse Ossze a piramisadaptert az erre a célra szolgalé csatlakozé-
komponensekkel (lasd ezt az abrat: 4). Ezéltal rogziti a piramisa-
daptert a helyzetében.

5.2 A piramisadapter és a piramisbefog6 6sszekotése
A piramisadaptert a piramisbefogé hernyécsavarjai rogzitik.
> Szilkséges anyagok: nyomatékkulcs (pl. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Felprébalas:
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal (10 Nm) hizza meg a hernyocsavarokat.
2) Végleges felszerelés:
Loctite szerrel rogzitse a hernyécsavarokat.
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal hiizza meg a hernyécsavarokat el8szor ideigle-
nesen (10 Nm), majd véglegesen (15 Nm).
3) Cserélje ki a tul kiallé vagy tul mélyen becsavart herny6csavarokat
(lasd ezt az oldalt: 41).
Beallitas
A piramisbefogé hernydcsavarjaival a felépités, a proba soran, vala-
mint a protézis végleges elkészitése utan is barmikor statikai javitasok
végezhetdk.
Csere és szétszerelés
A protéziskomponensek bedllitott helyzete csere és szétszerelés utan
is megmaradhat. Ehhez hajtsa ki a két legmélyebbre behajtott, egymas
melletti herny6csavart.

6 Karbantartas

» A protéziskomponenseket az elsé 30 napi hasznalat utan szemre-
vételezéssel, és a miikodés ellendrzésével vizsgalja at.

» A rendszeres ellen6rzés soran: ellenérizze a protézist kopasi je-
lenségek és miikodés szempontjabal.

» Evente végezzen biztonsagi ellendrzést.

42

7 Artalmatlanitas

Ezt a terméket nem szabad a nem kiildénvélogatott, vegyes haztartasi
hulladékok kézé dobni. Ha szakszerditlenul végzi el a hulladékkezelést,
akkor annak karos kovetkezményei lehetnek a kornyezetre és az
egészségre. Kérjik, vegye figyelembe az On orszagaban illetékes ha-
tésagnak a hasznalt termékek visszaadasara, gy(jtésére és hulladék-
kezelésére vonatkozo eléirasait.

8 Jognyilatkozatok
A jogi feltételek a felhasznéld orszag adott nemzeti joganak hatalya ala
esnek és ennek megfelelGen véltozhatnak.

8.1 FelelGsség

A gyartét akkor terheli felel6sség, ha a terméket az ebben a dokumen-
tumban foglalt leirasoknak és utasitdsoknak megfeleléen hasznaljak. A
gyart6 nem felel a jelen dokumentum figyelmen kiviil hagyasaval, kilo-
nésen a termék szakszeriitlen hasznalataval vagy nem megengedett
médositasaval okozott karokért.

8.2 CE-megfeleléség

A termék megfelel az Eurdpai Parlament és a Tanacs (EU) orvostech-
nikai eszko6zokrél szolé 2017/745 rendelete kévetelményeinek. A CE
megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat letolthetd a gyarté weboldalardl.

8.3 Jotallas

A gyarté a vasarlas idépontjatél vallal jotallast a termékre. A jotallas
azokra a hianyossagokra terjed ki, amelyek bizonyithatéan anyag-,
gyartasi vagy tervezési hibakra vezethetdk vissza, és amelyeket a jotal-
lasi idén belil érvényesitenek a gyartéval szemben.

A jotallasi feltételekkel kapcsolatban a gyarté illetékes forgalmazdja
nydjt bévebb tajékoztatast.

9 Miiszaki adatok

Azonosito
Suly [g] 180
Rend [mm] -16 [ 33




1.2 Moznosti kombinace komponenti

Tento protézovy komponent je kompatibilni s modularnim systémem
Ottobock. Funkénost s komponenty jinych vyrobcd, ktefi disponuji
kompatibilnimi modularnimi spojovacimi elementy, nebyla testovana.

é pouziti

1 Popis produktu

Datum posledni aktualizace: 2023-02-21

» Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento dokument a do-
drzujte bezpecnostni pokyny.

» Poucte uZivatele o bezpe¢ném poutziti produktu.

» Budete-li mit néjaké dotazy ohledné produktu, nebo se vyskytnou
néjaké problémy, obrafte se na vyrobce.

» Kazdou zavaznou nezadouci pfihodu v souvislosti s produktem,
zejména zhorseni zdravotniho stavu, ohlaste vyrobci a pfislusné-
mu organu ve vasi zemi.

» Tento dokument uschovejte.

1.1 Konstrukce a funkce

Posuvné adaptéry 6A53 a 6A54 umoziiuji paralelni posunuti distalnich
komponentl modularni potézy nezavisle na nastaveni Ghlu pomoci ad-
justacnich pyramid. Adjustace Ize provést bud' ve frontalni roviné (me-
dialné nebo lateralné) nebo v sagitélni roviné (anteriorné nebo posteri-
orné). Posuvné adaptéry jsou vybaveny riiznymi typy distalnich pfipoje-
ni:

Oznaceni produktu Pfipojeni

6A53 Adjustacni pyramida/adjustacni
pyramida

6A54 Adjustacni pyramida/adjustacni
jadro

Azonosité 6A53 | 6A54
Beszerelési magassag [mm] 20 | 33
Anyag Aluminium
Max. eltolas [mm] 20
Legnagyobb testsiily [kg] 125 2 Zamysl
2.1 Uéel pouziti
Cesky

Produkt se pouziva vyhradné k exoprotetickému vybaveni dolnich kon-
Cetin.

2.2 Oblast pouziti

Schvéleny pro télesnou hmotnost do max. 125 kg .

2.3 Okolni podminky

Skladovani a doprava
Teplotni rozsah —20 °C bis +60 °C, relativni vihkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, zadné mechanické vibrace nebo razy

Prip é okolni p ink
Teplotni rozsah: -10 °C az +45 °C
Vlhkost: relativni vihkost vzduchu: 20 % az 90 %, nekondenzujici

Nepfipustné okolni p
Chemikalie/kapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, mo¢, kyseliny,
mydlovy roztok, chlorované voda

Pevné latky: prach, pisek, silné hygroskopické &astice (napf. ta-
lek)

2.4 Provozni Zivotnost

Produkt byl vyrobcem podroben zkou$ce 3 miliény zatézovacich cyklu.
To odpovida predpokladané provozni Zivotnosti max. 5 let podle stup-
né aktivity uzivatele.

43



3 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

/\ POZOR!

Nebezpedéi poranéni a poskozeni produktu

» Dodrzujte oblast pouziti produktu a nevystavujte ho zadnému nad-
mérnému namahani (viz téz strana 43).

» Dodrzujte moznosti kombinaci/vylou¢eni kombinaci uvedené v na-
vodu k pouziti produktd.

» Dbejte na maximalni provozni Zivotnost produktu.

Nahradni dily/pfislus i (nej ca
Nazev
Stavéci Sroub - 12 mm
Stavéci Sroub - 14 mm
Stavéci Sroub - 16 mm

i dodavky)
Oznaceni
506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14
506G3=M8X16

5 P¥iprava k pouziti

Chybna stavba nebo montaz
Nebezpeci poranéni v dusledku poskozeni komponentt protézy
» Dbejte na dodrzeni pokyni pro stavbu a montaz.

Nehb 7 ol <

p p a i funkce produktu

» Nevystavujte produkt nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam.

» Jestlize byl produkt vystaven nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam,
zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.

» Nepouzivejte produkt, pokud je poskozeny nebo mate pochybnos-
ti o jeho stavu. UCinte vhodna opatfeni (napf. vycisténi, oprava,
vyména, kontrola u vyrobce nebo v protetické dilné).

kénieh vl frnks

Zjisténi zmén fi
vani

Zmeény funkénich vlastnosti Ize rozeznat napf. podle zménéného obra-
zu chize, zmény vzajemné polohy protézovych komponentd a také
podle hluénosti komponentl pfi chizi.

i nebo

ti pfi pouzi-

4 Rozsah dodavky

Mnoz- | Nazev Oznaceni
stvi
1 Navod k pouziti -
1 Adaptér -
4 Stavéci $sroub (Jen 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

44

Chybna montaz Sroubovych spoju

Nebezpecdi padu v disledku prasknuti nebo povoleni $roubovych
spoju

» Pred kazdou montazi ocistéte vzdy zavity.

» Dodrzujte pfedepsané utahovaci momenty.

» Dbejte pokynii ohledné délky $roubl a zajisténi Sroubi.

5.1 Sefizeni adaptéru

Adaptér ma k dispozici adjustacni pyramidu posuvnou v krocich po

2 mm. Adjustaéni pyramidu Ize vyrovnat proximalné nebo distalné.

> Potfebné materialy: Momentovy kli¢ 710D20, Loctite 241
636K13

1) Vyrovnejte posuvny adaptér v pozadovaném sméru posunuti (a = p
nebom=1).

2) Mirné pfizvednéte krouzek na posuvné adjustacni pyramidé za
ucelem posunuti adjustaéni pyramidy (viz obr. 3).

3) Nastavte pozadované posunuti a zatlacte krouzek zpét, aby se za-
aretoval.
TIP: Konecnou polohu oznacte tuzkou.



4) Spojte adjustacni pyramidu s uréenym pfipojovacim komponen-
tem (viz obr. 4). Tim se adjustacni pyramida zafixuje ve své polo-
ze.

5.2 Spojeni adjustaéni pyramidy a adjustaéniho jadra
Adjustacni pyramida se zafixuje pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho
jadra.
> Potfebny material: Momentovy kli¢ (napf. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Zkouska:
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem (10 Nm).
2) Definitivni montaz:
Zajistéte stavéci Srouby pomoci Loctite.
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem nejprve predbézné
(10 Nm) a pak zcela (15 Nm).
3) Prilis vycnivajici nebo pfilis hluboko zasroubované stavéci Srouby
vyménte (viz téz strana 44).
Adjustace
Pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho jadra Ize kdykoli béhem stavby,
zkousky a po dokonceni protézy provést statickou korekturu protézy.
Vyména a demontaz
Nastavenou polohu komponentu protézy Ize pfi vyméné nebo demon-
tazi zachovat. Za timto Gcelem vysroubujte oba nejnize zasroubované
stavéci Srouby, které leZi vedle sebe.

6 Udrzba

» Po prvnich 30 dnech pouZivani provedte vizualni kontrolu a kont-
rolu funkce komponentt protézy.

» Pii pravidelné kontrole: Zkontrolujte, zda protéza nejevi znamky
opotiebeni a funkci protézy.

» Provadéjte rocni bezpecnostni kontroly.

7 Likvidace

Nelikvidujte produkt spole¢né s netfidénym domovnim odpadem. Ne-
odborna likvidace maze mit $kodlivy dopad na Zivotni prostiedi a zdra-
vi. Dodrzujte pokyny mistné pfislusného organu statni spravy ohledné
odevzdavani, shromazdovani a likvidace odpadu.

8 Pravni ustanoveni
V3echny pravni podminky podléhaji pravu daného statu uzivatele a mo-
hou se odpovidajici mérou lisit.

8.1 Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Vyrobce nese odpovédnost za vyrobek, pokud je pouzivan dle postupt
a pokynu uvedenych v tomto dokumentu. Za $kody zpUsobené nere-
spektovanim tohoto dokumentu, zejména neodbornym pouzivanim ne-
bo provedenim nedovolenych zmén u vyrobku, nenese vyrobce zad-
nou odpovédnost.

8.2 CE shoda

Produkt spliiuje pozadavky nafizeni (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
prostfedcich. Prohlaseni shody CE lIze stahnout na webovych stran-
kach vyrobce.

8.3 Zaruka

Vyrobce poskytuje na vyrobek zaruku od data jeho zakoupeni. Zaruka
se vztahuje na nedostatky, které byly prokazatelné zplsobené vadou
materialu, chybami ve vyrobé nebo konstrukci a které jsou uplatnény
vUci vyrobci v ramci zaruéni doby.

prodejni spole¢nost zastupujici vyrobce.

9 Technické udaje

Kéd zboZi 6A53 | 6A54
Hmotnost [g] 180
Systémova vyska [mm] -16 [ 33
Stavebni vyska [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Material Hlinik

45



Kod zbozZi 6A53 6A54
Max. posunuti [mm] 20
Max. tél a hmotnost [kg] 125

Romana

1 Descrierea produsului

Data ultimei actualizari: 2023-02-21

» Cititi cu atentie acest document inainte de utilizarea produsului si
respectati indicatiile de siguranta.

» Instruiti utilizatorul asupra modului de utilizare in conditii de
sigurantd a produsului.

» Adresati-va producatorului daca aveti intrebari referitoare la pro-
dus sau daca survin probleme.

» Raportati producatorului sau autoritatii responsabile a tarii dum-
neavoastra orice incident grav in legatura cu produsul, in special
o inrautatire a starii de sanatate.

» Pastrati acest document.

1.1 Constructia si modul de functionare

Adaptoarele glisante 6A53 si 6A54 permit deplasarea in paralel a
componentelor distale ale protezei modulare, independent de reglaje-
le unghiurilor prin miezurile de ajustare. Reglajele pot fi efectuate fie in
plan frontal (medial sau lateral), fie in plan sagital (anterior sau poste-
rior). Adaptoarele glisante sunt prevazute cu diferite racorduri:

Cod produs Racorduri

6A53 Miez de ajustare/Miez de ajusta-
re

6A54 Miez de ajustare/Locas pentru
miez de ajustare

1.2 Posibilitati de combinare
Aceasta componenta de proteza este compatibild cu sistemul modular
Ottobock. Nu a fost testata functionalitatea cu piese componente ale

46

altor producatori, piese ce dispun de elemente de legatura modulare
compatibile.

2 Utilizare conform destinatiei

2.1 Scopul utilizarii

Produsul trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru tratamentul exoprotetic al ex-
tremitatii inferioare.

2.2 Domeniul de aplicare

Aprobat pentru o greutate corporala pana la max. 125 kg.

2.3 Conditii de mediu
Depozitare si transport

Interval de temperatura —20 °C pana la +60 °C, umiditate relativa a
aerului 20 % pana la 90 %, fara vibratii sau socuri mecanice

Conditii de mediu admise
Interval de temperatura: -10 °C péané la +45 °C
Umiditate: umiditate relativa: 20 % pana la 90 %, fara condensare

Conditii de mediu neadmise

Sub te chimice/lichide: apa dulce, apa sarata, transpiratie,
urind, acizi, lesie de sapun, apa clorurata

Substante solide: praf, nisip, particule puternic higroscopice
(de ex. talc)

2.4 Durata de viata functionala

Produsul a fost testat de catre producator la 3 milioane de cicluri de
incarcare. Aceasta corespunde, in functie de gradul de activitate al
utilizatorului, unei durate de viata functionala de maxim 5 ani.

3 Indicatii generale de siguranta

/\ ATENT

Pericol de vatamare si pericol de deteriorare a produsului




» Respectaai domeniul de utilizare al produsului si nu il expuneti la
suprasolicitéri (vezi pagina 46).

» Respectati posibilitatile/excluderile de combinare din instructiuni-
le de utilizare ale produselor.

» Respectati durata de viata functionala maxima a produsului.

Pericol de deteriorare a produsului si limitari functionale

» Nu expuneti produsul la conditii de mediu nepermise.

» Daca produsul a fost expus la conditii de mediu nepermise, verifi-
cati produsul pentru identificarea de deteriorari.

» Nu utilizati produsul daca este deteriorat sau este intr-o stare in-
doielnica. Luati masurile corespunzatoare (de ex. curatare, repa-
rare, inlocuire, controlul de catre producator sau un atelier de
specialitate).

Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalita
lizarii
Modificari ale functionalitatii se pot manifesta de ex. prin modificarea
tipului de mers, prin modificarea pozitiilor componentelor, precum si
prin aparitia de zgomote.

4 Continutul livrarii

Cantita- | Denumire Cod
te
1 Instructiuni de utilizare -
1 Adaptor -

4 Stift filetat (numai 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Piese de schimb/A ii (nu sunt incl in i I li-
vrarii)

D i [ Cod
Stift filetat - 12 mm | 506G3=M8X12-V

Piese de schimb/A ii (nu sunt incl in ti 1 li-

vrarii)
D i Cod
Stift filetat - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14
Stift filetat - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Realizarea capacitatii de utilizare

A\ ATENTIE

Aliniere sau asamblare eronata
Pericol de vatamare prin deteriorarea componentelor protetice
» Respectati indicatiile privind alinierea si asamblarea.

A ATENTIE

M def. 5 o Tmbing

a ilor cu suruburi
Pericol de vatdmare cauzata de ruperea sau desfacerea imbinarilor
cu suruburi
» Curatati filetele inainte de fiecare montare.
» Respectati momentele de strangere indicate pentru montaj.
» Respectati instructiunile referitoare la lungimea suruburilor si asi-
gurarea suruburilor.

5.1 Ajustare adaptor

Adaptorul dispune de un miez de ajustare in pasi de 2 mm. Miezul de

ajustare poate fi orientat proximal sau distal.

> Materiale necesare: Cheie dinamometrica 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Orientati adaptorul glisant in directia de glisare doritd (a=p sau
m-=1).

2) Ridicati usor inelul de pe miezul de ajustare glisant, pentru a glisa
miezul de ajustare (vezi fig. 3).

3) Reglati directia de glisare dorita, apoi apasati inelul la loc, pana
se inclicheteaza.
SFAT: Marcati pozitia finala cu un stift.

47



4) Tmbinati miezul de ajustare la componenta de racord prevazuta.
(vezi fig. 4). Prin aceasta miezul de ajustare se fixeaza in pozitia
lui.

5.2 imbinarea miezului de ajustare si locasul pentru miezul

de ajustare

Miezul de ajustare este fixat cu stifturile filetate in locasul pentru mie-

zul de ajustare.

> Materiale necesare: cheie dinamometricad (de ex. 710D20), Loc-
tite 241 636K13

1) Proba:

Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Strangeti stifturile filetate cu cheia dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaj definitiv:
Fixati stifturile filetate cu Loctite.
Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Efectuati strangerea preliminara a stifturilor filetate folosind cheia
dinamometrica (10 Nm) si apoi strangeti definitiv (15 Nm).

3) fnlocuiti stifturile filetate care ies prea mult in afard sau sunt

insurubate prea adanc (vezi pagina 47).

Ajustare
Stifturile filetate ale locasului pentru miezul de ajustare permit corectii
statice in timpul asamblarii, probei si dupa finalizarea protezei.

inlocuirea si demontarea

Pozitia reglata a componentei protezei poate fi pastrata la inlocuire
sau demontare. Pentru aceasta desurubati cele doua stifturi filetate
insurubate cel mai adanc, amplasate unul langa celalalt.

6 Intretinere

» Verificati componentele protetice dupa primul interval de purtare
de 30 de zile printr-o examinare vizuala si o proba functionala.

» In timpul controlului periodic: verificati proteza in privinta semne-
lor de uzura si controlati functionarea.

» Efectuati controale de siguranta anuale.

48

7 Eliminare ca deseu

Nu eliminati produsul impreuna cu deseul menajer nesortat. O elimi-
nare necorespunzatoare ca deseu poate avea un efect daunator asu-
pra mediului si sanatatii. Respectati specificatiile autoritatilor respon-
sabile ale tarii dumneavoastra referitoare la retur, proceduri de colec-
tare si de eliminare ca deseu.

juridice
tiile juridice se supun legislatiei nationale a tarii utilizatoru-
lui, din acest motiv putand fi diferite de la o tara la alta.

8.1 Raspunderea juridica

Producatorul raspunde juridic in masura in care produsul este utilizat
conform descrierilor si instructiunilor din acest document. Producato-
rul nu raspunde juridic pentru daune cauzate prin nerespectarea
acestui document, in mod special prin utilizarea necorespunzatoare
sau modificarea nepermisa a produsului.

8.2 Conformitate CE

Produsul indeplineste cerintele stipulate in Regulamentul (UE)
2017/745 privind dispozitivele medicale. Declaratia de conformitate
CE poate fi descércata de pe pagina web a producatorului.

8.3 Garantia acordata de producator

Producatorul ofera pentru acest produs o garantie valabila de la data
achizitionarii. Garantia include acele defecte care sunt provocate de
erori evidente de material, fabricatie sau constructie si care au fost
semnalate producatorului in intervalul acoperit de garantie.

Informatii detaliate privind garantia acordata de producator primiti de
la societatea de distributie competenta a producétorului.

9 Date tehnice

Cod 6A53 | 6A54
Greutate [g] 180
naltimea sistemului [mm] -16 [ 33
inaltimea de montare [mm] 20 ‘ 33




Cod

6A53 6A54
Material Aluminiu
Deplasare max. [mm] 20
Gr corporala max. [kg] 125
1 Opis proizvoda Hrvatski

Datum posljednjeg aZuriranja: 2023-02-21

» Pazljivo procitajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe proizvoda i
pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena.

» Poducite korisnika o sigurnoj uporabi proizvoda.

» Obratite se proizvodacu u slucaju pitanja o proizvodu ili pojave
problema.

» Svaki ozbilian Stetni dogadaj povezan s proizvodom, posebice
pogors$anje  zdravstvenog stanja, prijavite proizvodacu i
nadleznom tijelu u svojoj zemlji.

» Sacuvajte ovaj dokument.

1.2 Mogucnosti kombiniranja

Ova komponenta proteze kompatibilna je s modularnim sustavom
proizvodaca Ottobock. Funkcionalnost s komponentama drugih
proizvodaca koje su opremljene kompatibilnim modularnim spojnim
elementima nije ispitana.

2 Namjenska uporaba

2.1 Svrha uporabe

Proizvod valja rabiti iskljucivo za egzoprotetsku opskrbu donjeg eks-
tremiteta.

2.2 Podrucje primjene
Dopustena tjelesna tezina do maks. 125 kg.

2.3 Uvjeti okoline

Skladistenje i transport

Podrucje temperature -20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, bez mehanickih vibracija ili udaraca

Dopusteni uvjeti okoline

1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija

Pomicni prilagodnici 6A53 i 6A54 omogucavaju neovisno od
namjestanja kuta pomocu jezgre za namjestanje paralelno pomicanje
distalnih komponenata modularne proteze. Namjestanja se mogu vrsiti
na frontalnoj (medijalno ili lateralno) ili na sagitalnoj razini (anteriorno

ili posteriorno). Pomicni prilagodnici opremljeni su razlicitim

prikljuccima.

Oznaka proizvoda Prikljucci

6A53 Jezgra za namjestanje / jezgra za
namjestanje

6A54

Jezgra za namjestanje / prihvat
jezgre za namjestanje

Podrucje temperature: -10 °C do +45 °C

Vlaznost: relativna vlaznost zraka: 20 % do 90 %, bez kondenzaci-
je

Nedopusteni uvjeti okoli

Kemikalije/tekucine: slatka voda, slana voda, znoj, urin, kiseline,
sapunica, klorirana voda

Krute tvari: prasina, pijesak, jako higroskopske Cestice (npr. talk)

2.4 Vijek trajanja

Proizvodac je proizvod ispitao na 3 milijuna ciklusa opterecenja. To
ovisno o stupnju aktivnosti korisnika odgovara vijeku trajanja od
najvise 5 godina.

49



3 Opce sigurnosne napomene

/\ OPREZ!

Opasnost od ozljeda i opasnost od ostecenja proizvoda

» Pridrzavajte se podrucja primjene proizvoda i ne izlaZite ga preko-
mjernom opterecenju (vidi stranicu 49).

» Pridrzavajte se mogucnosti kombiniranja / nedopustenih kombina-
cija u uputama za uporabu proizvoda.

» Pridrzavajte se maksimalnog vijeka trajanja proizvoda.

(o] od ostecenj izvoda i ogranicenja funk

» Proizvod nemojte |zlagat| nedopustenim uvjetima okollne

» Ako je proizvod bio izloZen nedopustenim uvjetima okoline, provje-

rite je li ostecen.

» Ne rabite proizvod ako je ostecen ili u sumnjivom stanju. Poduzmi-
te prikladne mjere: (npr. iS¢enje, popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu
kod proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici).

Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi

Promjene funkcije mogu se ocitovati primjerice promjenom obrasca

hoda, promjenom u medusobnom poloZaju komponenti proteze te

stvaranjem zvukova.

4 Sadrzaj isporuke

Koli¢ina | Naziv Oznaka
1 upute za uporabu -
1 prilagodnik -
4 zatik s navojem (samo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

50

Rezervni dijelovi / pribor za medicinski proizvod (nije dio is-
poruke)

Oznaka
506G3=M8X12-V

Naziv
Zaticni vijak - 12 mm

Zaticni vijak - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14

Zaticni vijak - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti

Neispravno poravnanje ili montaza
Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed osteéenja na komponentama proteze
» Pridrzavajte se uputa za poravnanje i montazu.

Neispravna
Opasnost od ozljeda zbog loma |I| otpustanja vijéanih spojeva
» Prije svake montaZe oistite navoje.

» Pridrzavajte se zadanih zateznih momenata.

» Pridrzavajte se uputa o duljini vijaka i osiguranju vijaka.

h

5.1 Fino namjestanje prilagodnika

Prilagodnik ima jezgru za namjestanje koja se moZe pomicati u koraci-
ma po 2 mm. Jezgru za namjestanje moguce je centrirati proksimalno
ili distalno.

> Potreban materijal: momentni klju¢ 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Postavite pomicni prilagodnik u Zeljeni smjer pomicanja (a=p ili
m-1).

2) Za pomicanje jezgre za namjestanje lagano podizite prsten na
pomicnoj jezgri za namjestanje (vidi sl. 3).

3) Namjestite Zeljeno pomicanje pa prsten ponovno pritisnite prema
dolje sve dok se ne uglavi.
SAVIET: zavrsni polozaj oznacite olovkom.



4) Jezgru za namjestanje spojite s predvidenim priklju¢nim kompo-
nentama (vidi sl. 4). Tako se jezgra za namjestanje fiksira u svo-
jem polozaju.

5.2 Spajanje jezgre za namjestanje i prihvata jezgre za

namjestanje

Jezgra za namjestanje fiksira se zaticima s navojem prihvata jezgre za

namjestanje.

> Potreban materijal: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Proba:

Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem pritegnite momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konaéna montaza:
Zatike s navojem osigurajte sredstvom Loctite.
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem najprije pripremno pritegnite momentnim
klju¢em (10 Nm), a zatim ih pritegnite (15 Nm).

3) Zamijenite zati¢ne vijke koji previse strde ili su preduboko zavrnuti
(vidi stranicu 50).

Namjestanje

Zatici s navojem prihvata jezgre za namjestanje omogucuju staticke is-

pravke tijekom poravnanja, probe te nakon dovréenja proteze.

Zamjena i demontaza

Namjesteni polozaj komponente proteze moze se zadrzati pri zamjeni

ili demontazi. Za to odvrnite oba najdublje postavljena, susjedna zatika

s navojem.

6 Odrzavanje

» Komponente proteze podvrgnite vizualnoj kontroli i provjeri rada
nakon prvih 30 dana uporabe.

» Tijekom redovite kontrole: provjerite ima li na protezi znakova
istrosenosti te provjerite funkciju.

» Provodite godisnje sigurnosne kontrole.

7 Zbrinjavanje
Proizvod se ne smije odlagati u nerazvrstan kucanski otpad. Nepravil-
no odlaganje moZe Stetno utjecati na okoli$ i zdravlje. Pridrzavajte se
uputa nadleznog tijela u svojoj zemlji o postupku povrata, prikupljanja i
odlaganja otpada.

8 Pravne napomene
Sve pravne situacije podlijezu odgovaraju¢em pravu drzave u kojoj se
koriste i mogu se zbog toga razlikovati.

8.1 Odgovornost

Proizvodac snosi odgovornost ako se proizvod upotrebljava u skladu s
opisima i uputama iz ovog dokumenta. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za
Stete nastale nepridrzavanjem uputa iz ovog dokumenta, a pogotovo
ne za one nastale nepropisnom uporabom ili nedopustenim izmjenama
proizvoda.

8.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskim
proizvodima. CE izjava o sukladnosti moze se preuzeti s
proizvodaceve mrezne stranice.

8.3 Jamstvo

Proizvoda¢ odobrava jamstvo na proizvod od dana kupnje. Jamstvo
obuhvaca nedostatke za koje se moze dokazati da potjecu od greSaka
u materijalu ili pogresaka u proizvodnji ili konstrukciji i koji su
predoceni proizvodacu tijekom jamstvenog roka.

Poblize informacije o jamstvenim uvjetima pruzit ¢e vam nadlezni dis-
tributer proizvodaca.

9 Tehnicki podatci

Oznaka 6A53 | 6A54
Tezina [g] 180

Visina sustava [mm] -16 [ 33
Visina ugradnje [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Materijal Aluminij

51



2 Namenska uporaba

Slovenscina

1 Opis izdelka

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 2023-02-21

» Pred uporabo izdelka ta dokument natancno preberite in uposte-
vajte varnostne napotke.

» Uporabnika poucite o varni uporabi izdelka.

» Ce imate vprasanja glede izdelka ali se pojavijo tezave, se obr-
nite na proizvajalca.

» Proizvajalcu ali pristojnemu uradu v svoji drzavi javite vsak resen
zaplet v povezavi z izdelkom, predvsem poslabSanje zdravstve-
nega stanja.

» Shranite ta dokument.

1.1 Sestava in funkcija

Drsna adapterja 6A53 in 6A54 omogocata vzporedno nastavitev distal-
nih sestavnih delov modularne proteze, in to neodvisno od nastavitve
kota z nastavitvenimi jedri. Nastavitve je mogoce izvesti v frontalni
ravni (medialno ali lateralno) ali v sagitalni ravni (anteriorno ali posteri-
orno). Drsni adapterji so opremljeni z razlicnimi prikljucki:

Oznake izdelka Prikljucki

6A53 Nastavitveno jedro/nastavitveno
jedro

6A54 Nastavitveno jedro/adapter na-
stavitvenega jedra

1.2 Moznosti kombiniranja

Ta protezna komponenta je zdruzliiva z modularnim sistemom
Ottobock. Delovanje s komponentami drugih proizvajalcev, ki imajo
zdruzljive modularne povezovalne elemente, ni bilo preizkuseno.

52

Oznaka 6A53 6A54
Maks. pomicanje [mm] 20 21N
Maks. tjel tezina [kg] 125

uporabe
Izdelek je namenjen izklju¢no eksoproteti¢ni oskrbi spodnjih okoncin.

2.2 Podrocje uporabe
Dovoljeno za telesno teZo do najv. 125 kg.

2.3 Pogoji okolice

Skladiscenje in transport

Temperaturno obmocje —20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, brez mehanskih vibracij ali udarcev

Primerni pogoji okolice

Temperaturno obmocje: -10 °C do +45 °C

Vlaznost: relativna vlaznost zraka: 20 % do 90 %, brez kondenza-
cije

Neprimerni pogoji okolice

Kemikalije/tekocine: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, urin, kisline,
milnica, klorirana voda

Trtne snovi: prah, pesek, moc¢no higroskopski delci (npr. smukec)

2.4 Zivljenjska doba

Proizvajalec je ta izdelek preizkusil za 3 milijone ciklov obremenitev.
Glede na stopnjo aktivnosti uporabnika to ustreza Zivljenjski dobi naj-
vec 5 let.

3 Splosni varnostni napotki

/A POZOR!

Nevarnost poskodb in nevarnost $kode na izdelku
» Upostevajte podrocje uporabe izdelka in ga ne izpostavljajte preo-
bremenitvam (glej stran 52).



» Upostevajte moznosti za kombiniranje/prikljucke za kombiniranje v
navodilih za uporabo izdelkov.
» Upostevajte maksimalno Zivljenjsko dobo izdelka.

Nevarnost $kode na izdelku in omejitev delovanja

» lzdelka ne izpostavljajte neprimernim pogojem okolice.

» Ce je bil izdelek izpostavljen neprimernim pogojem okolice, ga
preglejte, ali je poskodovan.

» lzdelka ne uporabljajte, e je poSkodovan ali v dvomljivem stanju.
Sprejmite ustrezne ukrepe (npr. ¢is€enje, popravilo, zamenjava,
pregled s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne delavnice).

Znaki spr b ali pr hanj ja pri uporabi
Spremembe delovanja je mogoce opaziti npr. kot spremembe hoje,
kot spremenjen medsebojni poloZaj komponent proteze ter na podlagi
zvokov.

4 Obseg dobave

Kolicina | Naziv Oznaka

1 Navodila za uporabo -

1 Adapter -

4 Navojni zati¢ (samo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

Nad: i deli/dodatek (ni del ob dobave)

Naziv Oznaka
Navojni zati¢ — 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V
Navojni zati¢ — 14 mm 506G3=M8X14
Navojni zati¢ — 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo

Pomanijkljiva poravnava ali montaza
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi poskodb na sestavnih delih proteze
» Upostevajte napotke za poravnavo in montaZo.

Pomanijkljiva montaza navojnih povezav

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma ali sprostitve navojnih povezav

» Navoje pred vsako montazo ocistite.

» Upostevajte predpisane pritezne momente.

» Upostevajte navodila glede dolzine vijakov in za zavarovanje vija-
kov.

5.1 Nastavljanje adapterja

Adapter ima nastavitveno jedro, ki ga je mogoce premikati v korakih
po 2 mm. Nastavitveno jedro je mogoce naravnati proksimalno ali dis-
talno.

> Potrebni materiali: momentni klju¢ 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Drsni adapter naravnajte v Zeleno smer premikanja (a=p ali
m-1).

2) Obro¢ na premi¢nem nastavitvenem jedru nekoliko dvignite, da
boste lahko premaknili nastavitveno jedro (glej sliko 3).

3) Nastavite Zeleni premik in obro¢ znova pritisnite navzdol, da za-
skoci.
NASVET: koncni poloZaj oznacite s pisalom.

4) Nastavitveno jedro povezite s temu namenjeno priklju¢no kompo-
nento (glej sliko 4). Tako nastavitveno jedro fiksirate v polozaju.

5.2 Povezovanje nastavitvenega jedra in adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra

Nastavitveno jedro je treba pritrditi z navojnimi zati¢i adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra.

53



> Potrebni materiali: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Pomerjanje:
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatice privijte z momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konéna montaza:
Navojne zatice fiksirajte z Loctite.
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatiCe predhodno privijte z momentnim kljucem (10 Nm)
in zategnite (15 Nm).
3) Zamenjajte navojne zatiCe, ki prevec $trlijo ali so priviti pregloboko
(glej stran 53).
Nastavljanje
Navojni zati¢i adapterja nastavitvenega jedra omogocajo staticne po-
pravke kadarkoli med sestavljanjem, pomerjanjem in zaklju¢eno mon-
tazo proteze.

Izmenjava in demontaza

Nastavljen polozaj protezne komponente je mogoce ob zamenjavi ali
demontazi ohraniti. Pri tem odvijte najgloblje privita navojna sosednja
zatica.

6 Vzdrzevanje

» Sestavne dele proteze preglejte po prvih 30 dneh uporabe in pre-
verite njihovo delovanje.

» Pri rednem pregledu: Preverite protezo glede znakov obrabe in
njeno delovanje.

» Opravljajte letne varnostne preglede.

7 Odstranjevanje

Izdelka ni dovoljeno zavre¢i med nesortirane gospodinjske odpadke.
Nestrokovno odlaganje med odpadke ima lahko Skodljiv vpliv na okolje
in zdravje. Upostevajte navedbe pristojnega urada v svoji drzavi za po-
stopke vracanja, zbiranja in odstranjevanja izdelkov.

54

8 Pravni napotki
Za vse pravne pogoje velja ustrezno pravo drzave uporabnika, zaradi
Cesar se lahko pogoji razlikujejo.

8.1 Jamstvo

Proizvajalec jam¢i, ¢e se izdelek uporablja v skladu z opisi in navodili v
tem dokumentu. Za $kodo, ki nastane zaradi neupostevanja tega do-
kumenta, predvsem zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljene spre-
membe izdelka, proizvajalec ne jamci.

8.2 Skladnost CE

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskih pripo-
mockih. Izjavo o skladnosti CE je mogoce prenesti na spletni strani
proizvajalca.

8.3 Garancija

Proizvajalec za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo, ki zacne veljati z datu-
mom nakupa. Garancija obsega napake, do katerih je dokazano prislo
zaradi napak v materialu, pri izdelavi ali v zgradbi in za katere se pri
proizvajalcu uveljavlja garancija znotraj garancijskega obdobja.
Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih doloci pooblas¢eno pro-
dajno podjetje proizvajalca.

9 Tehnicni podatki

Oznaka 6A53 | 6A54
Teza [g] 180
Sistemska vi$ina [mm] -16 [ 33
Vgradna vi$ina [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Material Aluminij
Maks. nastavitev [mm] 20

Najv. tel teza [kg] 125




Slovasko

1 Popis vyrobku

Datum poslednej aktualizacie: 2023-02-21

» Pred pouzitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento dokument a do-
drzte bezpecnostné upozornenia.

» Pouzivatela zaucte do bezpe¢ného zaobchadzania s vyrobkom.

» Obratte sa na vyrobcu, ak mate otazky k vyrobku alebo ak sa vy-
skytnu problémy.

» Kazd( zavazni nehodu v suvislosti s vyrobkom, predovSetkym
zhorsenie zdravotného stavu, nahlaste vyrobcovi a zodpovedné-
mu Gradu vo vasej krajine.

» Uschovajte tento dokument.

2 Pouzitie v siilade s uréenim

2.1 Uéel pouzitia

Vyrobok sa smie pouzivat vyhradne na exoprotetické vybavenie dolnej
koncatiny.

2.2 Oblast pouzitia

Povolené do max. telesnej hmotnosti 125 kg.

2.3 Podmienky okolia

Skladovanie a preprava

Teplotny rozsah —20 °C az +60 °C, relativna vlhkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, ziadne mechanické vibracie ani narazy

Povolené podmienky okolia

1.1 Konstrukcia a funkcia

Posuvné adaptéry 6A53 a 6A54 umoziiujl paralelné presavanie distal-
nych komponentov modulérnej protézy, nezavisle od nastavenia uhla
prostrednictvom nastavovacich jadier. Nastavenia je mozné vykonat
bud na celnej Grovni (medidlne alebo lateralne) alebo na sagitalnej
urovni (anteridrne alebo posteriorne). Posuvné adaptéry st vybavené
rozdielnymi pripojmi:

Teplotny rozsah: -10 °C az +45 °C
Vlhkost: relativna vihkost vzduchu: 20 % az 90 %, nekondenzujica

Nep p ky okolia
Chemikalie/kvapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, mo¢, kyseli-
ny, mydlovy lth, chlérova voda

Pevné latky: prach, piesok, silne hygroskopické castice (napr. tal-
kum)

1.2 Moznosti kombinacie

Tento komponent protézy je kompatibilny s modularnym systémom
Ottobock. Funkénost s komponentmi inych vyrobcov, ktoré disponuji
kompatibilnymi modularnymi spojovacimi prvkami, nebola testovana.

znacenie vyrobk Pripoj 5. .
:AS:ce — Naspt:\j:)vacie jadro/nastavovacie 2:4 Zivotnost
. Vyrobok bol vyrobcom odskisany na 3 miliény zatazovych cyklov. Pod-
jadro — . la stupfia aktivity pouZivatela to zodpoveda Zivotnosti maximéalne 5 ro-
6A54 Nastavovacie jadro/uchytenie kov.
nastavovacieho jadra

3 VSeobecné bezpeénostné upozornenia

/A POZOR

Neh X 5 h = 2kod

p Vo p a p Vo p i vyrob-
ku

» Dodrite oblast pouzitia vyrobku a nevystavujte ho nadmernému
zatazeniu (vid stranu 55).

55



» Prihliadajte na moZnosti kombinovania/vyli¢enia kombinovania
uvedené v navodoch na pouzitie vyrobkov.
» Dodrzte maximalnu Zivotnost vyrobku.

b = Zkod.

[ i vyrobku a obmedzeni funkcii
Vyrobok nevystavu]te nepovolenym podmienkam okolia.
Ak bol vyrobok vystaveny nepovolenym podmienkam okolia, pre-
kontrolujte, i nie je poskodeny.
Vyrobok nepouZivajte, ak je poSkodeny alebo v stave vzbudzujd-
com pochybnosti. Prijmite vhodné opatrenia (napr. istenie, opra-
va, vymena, kontrola vyrobcom alebo odbornym servisom).

vvz

v

Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouZivani

Zmeny funkcie sa m6zu prejavovat napr. zmenenym obrazom chédze,
zmenenym vzajomnym polohovanim komponentov protézy, ako aj tvo-
renim hluku.

4 Rozsah dodavky

Mnoz- | Pomenovanie Oznacenie
stvo
1 Navod na pouzivanie -
1 Adaptér -
4 Kolik so zavitom (Iba 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Nahradné diely/pri: (niesavr hu dodavky)
Nazov Oznacenie
Zavitovy kolik - 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V
Zavitovy kolik - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14
Zavitovy kolik — 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

56

5 Sprevadzkovanie

Chybna stavba alebo montaz

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia spdsobené padom v dosledku $kéd na
komponentoch protézy

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre montaz a zmontovanie.

Chybna montaz skrutkovych spojov

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v doésledku zlomenia alebo uvolnenia
skrutkovych spojov

» Pred kazdou montazou ocistite zavity.

» DodrZiavajte zadané utahovacie momenty.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre dizku skrutiek a pre zaistenie skrutiek.

5.1 Nastavenie adaptéra

Adaptér disponuje nastavovacim jadrom, ktory sa d4 posuvat v 2 mm

krokoch. Nastavovacie jadro je mozné vyrovnat proximalne alebo dis-

talne.

> Potrebné materialy: momentovy kli¢ 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Posuvny adaptér vyrovnajte v pozadovanom smere posuvu (a=p
alebom-1).

2) Krlzok na postvatelnom nastavovacom jadre [lahko nadvihnite,
aby ste posunuli nastavovacie jadro (vid obr. 3).

3) Nastavte pozadované posunutie a krizok opaf zatlacajte, kym ne-
zapadne.
TIP: konecn polohu si oznacte ceruzkou.

4) Nastavovacie jadro spojte s urenym pripajacim komponentom
(vid' obr. 4). Nastavovacie jadro sa tym zafixuje na svojom mieste.



5.2 Spojenie nastavovacieho jadra a uchytenia nastavova-
cieho jadra
Nastavovacie jadro sa fixuje kolikmi so zavitom uchytenia nastavova-
cieho jadra.
> Potrebné materialy: momentovy klu¢ (napr.710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Skasanie:
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom utiahnite momentovym kfGcom (10 Nm).
2) Koneéna montaz:
Koliky so zavitom zaistite pomocou Loctite.
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom predbezne utiahnite momentovym klG¢om
(10 Nm) a utiahnite (15 Nm).
3) Vymente zavitové koliky, ktoré prilis vyCnievaju alebo s zaskrutko-
vané prili$ hlboko (vid stranu 56).
Nastavenie
Koliky so zavitom uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra umoznuji vykonat
statické korekcie pocas montaze, skisania a po vyhotoveni protézy.
Vymena a demontaz
Nastavena pozicia komponentu protézy sa méze pri vymene alebo de-
montaZi zachovat. Vyskrutkujte k tomu obidva najhlbsie zaskrutkované,
vedla seba leziace koliky so zavitom.

6 Udrzba

» Komponenty protézy podrobte po prvych 30 dioch pouZivania vi-
zualnej kontrole a funkénej skiske.

» Pri pravidelnej kontrole: skontrolujte, ¢i protéza nevykazuje znam-
ky opotrebovania, a skontrolujte jej funkénost.

» Vykonavajte rocné bezpecnostné kontroly.

7 Likvidacia
Vyrobok nelikvidujte spolu s netriedenym domovym odpadom. Neod-
borna likvidacia méze mat skodlivy vplyv na Zivotné prostredie a zdra-

vie. Dodrziavajte udaje kompetentnych Gradov vo vasej krajine o spoé-
sobe vratenia, zberu a likvidacie.

8 Pravne upozornenia

Vsetky pravne podmienky podliehaju prislusnému narodnému pravu
krajiny pouzivania a podla toho sa mézu lisit.

8.1 Rucenie

Vyrobca poskytuje rucenie, ak sa vyrobok pouziva podla pokynov v
tomto dokumente. Vyrobca neruci za skody, ktoré boli sposobené ne-
dodrzanim pokynov tohto dokumentu, najma neodbornym pouzivanim
alebo nedovolenymi zmenami vyrobku.

8.2 Zhoda s CE

Vyrobok splifia poziadavky nariadenia (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
pomdckach. Vyhlasenie o zhode CE si mozete stiahnut na webovej
stranke vyrobcu.

8.3 Zaruka

Vyrobca poskytuje na vyrobok zaruku od datumu kapy. Zaruka sa vzta-
huje na nedostatky, ktoré s dokéazatelne spdsobené materialovymi,
vyrobnymi alebo konstrukénymi chybami a ktoré sd u vyrobcu uplatne-
né v ramci doby platnosti zaruky.

BlizSie informéacie ku zaruénym podmienkam vam poskytne prislusna
predajna spolo¢nost vyrobcu.

9 Technické udaje

Oznaéenie 6A53 | 6A54
Hmotnost [g] 180
Systémova vyska [mm] -16 [ 33
Montazna vyska [mm] 20 ‘ 33
Material Hlinik

Max. posun [mm] 20

Max. tel a hmotnost [kg] 125

57



1 OnucaHue Ha NnpoayKra Buarapcku eank

[Jarta Ha nocnepHa aktyanusauus: 2023-02-21

» [Mpean ynotpe6ata Ha NpofykTa npo4yeTeTe BHUMATENHO TO3M A0-
KYMEHT 1 cnassaiiTe ykasaHusTa 3a 6esonacHocrT.

» 3anosHaiite notpebutens ¢ 6e30NacHOTO M3NoN3BaHe Ha Npoay-
KTa.

» OGbpHeTe ce KbM NPOU3BOAUTENS, aKO MMATE BbMPOCK OTHOCHO
NPOAyKTa UK ako Bb3HUKHAT Npobnemu.

» [oknapBaiTe Ha MPOU3BOAUTENS U KOMMETEHTHUS OpraH BbB
Balwuara crpaHa 3a BCeku CepUO3eH MHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH C npogy-
KTa, 0COGEHO 3a BroLIaBaHe Ha 3,paBOC/IOBHOTO CbCTOSIHME.

» 3anasete TO3” JOKYMEHT.

2 Ynotpe6a no npegHa3Ha4yeHune

2.1 Llen Ha nsnon3BaHe
MpoayKTsT Ce N3Nnon3Ba eAMHCTBEHO 3a BLHLUHO MpoTe3unpaHe Ha Ao-
NIHUS KparHWK.

2.2 O6nact Ha npunoXxeHue
PaspelueH no makc. 125 Kr TenecHo Terno.

2.3 Ycnoeus Ha OKONHaTa cpepa

T TMPaHe U Cb!

TemnepatypeH auanason: —20 °C po +60 °C, oTHocuTenHa BnaxHo-
cT Ha Bb3gyxa: 20 % po 90 %, 6e3 mexaHW4HU BUGpaLMK nnu ya-
apu

JonycTumu ycnoBus Ha OKONHaTa cpeaa

1.1 KoHcTpyKuus u GyHKuUs

Mnw3rawwmte agantopu 6A53 1 6A54 nossonssat napanesHo npeme-
cTBaHe Ha nepudepHUTE KOMMOHEHTU Ha MOoJySiHaTa npoTesa, Hesas-
MCMMO OT HacTpoyikata Ha brbfia 4pes nupamuaute. Perynupaneto
MOXE Aa Ce W3BbpLUBA WAN BbB ppOHTanHara miockocT (B cpepara
WU CTPaHUYHO), UK B carutanHata (Ha npegHara uiv sagHara ctpa-
Ha). Mnb3rawmre agantopu ca 060pyABaHU C PasaNYHN BPb3KK:

PedepeHTeH HOMep Ha npoay- | Bpb3ku

KTa

6A53 Mupamupa/Mupamupa

6A54 Mupamupal/MNupamupaneH npu-
eMHUK

1.2 Bb3MOXHOCTU 3a KOMGMHUpaHe

To3n KOMMOHEHT Ha npote3ara € CbBMeCTUM C MO,CLyJ'IHaTa cucrtema Ha
Ottobock. ®yHKUMOHANHOCTTAa C KOMMOHEHTU Ha Apyry NpousBoauTe-
NN, KOUTO pasnonarat CbC CbBMECTUMW CBbP3BALLU €1EeMEHTU, He e
TecTBaHa.

58

TemnepatypeH ananason: —10 °C po +45 °C
BnaXHOCT: oTHOCUTENHa BAaXHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa: oT 20% o 90%,
HeKoHAeH3unpalla

HeponycTumu ycnoeus Ha okonHarta cpega
Xumukanu/Te4HOCTH: cnajka Bogja, coneHa Boaa, not, ypuHa, Ku-
CenvHu, XJI0pHa BoAa, canyHeHa Boga

TebpAM BelecTBa: npax, NsAcbk, CUIHO XMIPOCKOMUYHN YacTULm
(Hanp. Tank)

2.4 Cpok Ha eKcnnoaTtauus

I'Ipou.yKrbT € U3nuTaH oT Nnpou3soguTens c 3 munuoHa UMKbIa Ha Hat-
oBapBaHe. B 3aBucuMoOCT OT cTeneHTa Ha akTMBHOCT Ha nmpeﬁmena
TOBa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CPOK Ha eKcrnsioarauus oT MakCUmMym 5 roavuHn.

3 O6wm yka3aHus 3a 6esonacHocT

/A BHUMAHU

(o] T OT ]

T OT NOBpeAUu Ha NpoayKTa



» CubniopaBaitte obnactra Ha NPUIOXEHWE HA MPOAYKTa WU He ro
nognaranrte Ha npetosapeaHe (BUX cTpaHuua 58).

» OGbpHeTe BHMMaHWe Ha Bb3MOXHUTE/U3KIOUEHUTE KOMGUHALWK
B MHCTPyKUMUTE 3a ynotpe6a Ha npoayKTuTe.

» OG6bpHeTe BHUMaHUE Ha MaKCUMaHUS CPOK Ha ekcnioarauus Ha
npoaykra.

OnacHOCT OT NoBpeAu Ha NPOAYKTa U OrpaHUYeHus Ha GyHKun-

ute

» He usnaraiite npoaykta Ha HefOMyCTUMW YCNOBWUS Ha OKONHaTa
cpega.

» [lpoBepeTe npoaykta 3a NoBpeaun, ako e 6un UsNoxXeH Ha Heaon-
YCTUMU yCNIOBWS Ha OKOJNIHATa cpeaa.

» He usnonsgalite npopykTa, ako TOil € NOBPEAeH WU B CbMHUTE-
NIHO cbeTosiHMe. B3emete nopxopsiwym Mepku (Hamp. noducrsaHe,
PEMOHT, 3aMsiHa, MPOBEPKa OT MPOM3BOAUTENS UK CrieLuanmanp-
aH cepBu3).

Mpu3Haum 3a npomeHn unum 3ary6a Ha GyHKUUM Npyn ynotpeba
I'IpomeHM Ha ¢yHKLLl/Il/ITe morat ga ce yCtaHOBAT BC/leACTBUME Hanpum-
ep Ha npomsiHa Ha noxozkata, NpoMaHa Ha NO3MUMOHMPaHEeTO Ha KO-
MMOHEeHTUTe Ha npoTtes3aTta eauH CnpaMo ApYr, KakTo U Ha nosiBa Ha
LymMoBe.

4 OKoMNNeKToBKa

Pe3sepBHM YacTU/NpUHaANEXHOCTH (He ca BK/IIOYEHU B OKOMN-
NeKTOBKara)

HaseaHune PedepeHnten
HomMep
506G3=M8X12-V

506G3=M8X14

506G3=M8X16

LLneT c pesba — 12 mm
LLnT c pesba — 14 mm
LLnT c pesba — 16 mm

5 MoaroToeka 3a ynotpe6a

HenpasunHa ueHTpoOBKa MM MOHTaX

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe nopaau NoBpean Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha np-
otesata

» CnasBaiiTe ykasaHusTa 3a LEHTPOBKA N MOHTaX.

HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ha BUHTOBUTE CbeAVHEHUS

OnacHocr ot HapaHsiBaHe nopagu cvynsaHe uaun pa3xna6BaHe Ha

BUHTOBUTE CbheaNHEeHUs

» [MouncTgaiite pe3bute Npeamn BCEKM MOHTaX.

» CnasBaliTe npeanvucaHute MOMEHTU Ha 3aTsaraHe.

» Cnassaiite WHCTPyKUMUUTE 3a Ab/XNHaTa Ha BUHTOBETE U Nenunno-
TO 3a ¢V|KCVIpaHe Ha BMHTOBETEe.

5.1 PerynupaHe Ha agantopa
ApantopsT e cHabaeH ¢ MupamMupa, nab3raiia ce Ha CTbMKW OT Mo 2
mMm. MMupamupata moxe fa ce Haco4yBa no nM3Bop NPOKCUMANHO WUAn

nU:  JuHamomeTpudeH  kaod  710D20,

Konuye- | HaumeHoBaHune PedepenteH
cTBO Homep AuCTanHo.
1 WHcTpykuums 3a ynotpeba - >  Heob marT
1 Apantop - Loctite® 241 636K13
4 LLmndT c pesba (Camo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

1) Hacouete nab3rawms agantop B kenaHata nocoka (a=—p wu
m-1).

59



2) [oBaurHeTe neko NpbCTEHA Ha MOABWXHATA NUpamuia, 3a fa s
npemectute (Bux ¢ur. 3).

3) VisBbpLueTe XeNaHoTo NpemMecTBaHe U MPUTUCHETE OTHOBO NPBLCT-
eHa, gokato ce $pukcupa.
CbBET: Ot6enexerte kpaiiHaTta no3uLus C MOUB.

4) CsbpxeTe nupamugata C npeaBueHNUs CBbP3Ball, KOMMOHEHT
(Bvx ¢ur. 4). Mo To3n HauMH NupamugaTa ce puUkCUpa B NO3NLM-
ATa cu.

5.2 CBbp3BaHe Ha NUpamMuaaTa u NUPaMUAANTHUA NPUEMH-
UK
ApanTopbT ¢ nupamMuaa ce pukcupa yYpes wudTtoseTe ¢ pesba Ha Nup-
aMUAATHUS MPUEMHVIK.
> Heob6xopumu maTepuanu:
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
1) MNpob6a:
3asuiite wydToseTe ¢ pesba.
3arerHete wu¢ToBete € pesba C [AMHAMOMETPUYHWS  KITIOY
(10 Hm).
2) OKOHuaTeNneH MOHTaX:
Mopcurypete wudrosete ¢ pesba c Loctite.
3asuiiTe wWndToseTe ¢ pesba.
3aswiite wudToBeTe ¢ pesba C AMHAMOMETPUYHUS KoY (10 HM)
n v 3atertete (15 Hm).
3) Cwmenete wudtosete ¢ pesba, KOUTO CTbpHaT TBbPAE MHOMO MUK
ca 3aBWHTEHW TBbPAE AbNGOKO (BUX cTpaHuua 59).

AVHaAMOMEeTpU4eH  K/o4 (Hal‘lp.

Perynupane

LLindprosete ¢ pesba Ha NMpamMupanHs NPUEMHWUK AaBaT Bb3MOXHOCT
3a CTaTU4HM KOpeKuMW No Bpeme Ha LEeHTpoBka, npoba u cnep, 3a-
BbpLUBAHE Ha npoTesara.

CmsiHa U AieMoHTaX
HacTpoeHata nosuums Ha KOMMOHeHTa Ha mpoTesata Moxe ja ce
3anasu npu cMsiHa Wan AemoHTax. 3a LenTa passuiite agata WwudTa ¢

60

pe3ba, KOUTO ca 3aBUHTEHWN Ha-ABNGOKO U Ca Pa3MONIOKEHN €AUH [0
Aapyr.

6 Mopappbxka

» Cnep. nbpeuTe 30 AHW U3nons3eaHe noasioxXete KOMMOHEeHTUTe Ha
npotesata Ha BU3yanHa NpoBepKa 1 nposepka Ha d)yHKLIMI/ITe.

» [lo Bpeme Ha nepuoguyHaTta NpoBepka: NpoBepeTe npoTesata 3a
npu3Hauu Ha n3HoceaHe n HEeWHOTO ¢yHKLI,I/IOHI/IpaHe.

» M3BbpLuBaiite exerogHu nposepkn Ha GesonacHocTTa.

7 U3xBbpnsiHe KaTo oTnagbk

He usxbpnsitte npoaykta ¢ HecoptupaHu 6utosu otnagbuu. Henpas-
WNHOTO U3XBbPJISHE Ha OTNaAbuM MOXe A HaBpeAu Ha OKoJiHaTa cpe-
Aa n 3[paBeTo. Cnassaiite yKasaHuata Ha KOMMEeTeHTHUS opraH 3a
BpblUaHe, cbbupaHe 1 U3XBbPJISIHE Ha OTNaabLy BbB Bawara ctpaxa.

8 MpaBHu ykasaHus

Beuykm npaBHU YC/ioBUSA Ca NOAYMHEHW Ha 3aKOHOA4AaTesiCTBOTO Ha
CTpaHarta Ha yno‘rpe6a n BCNeacTBne Ha ToBa € Bb3MOXHO Aa nma pa-
3n1n4Hna.

8.1 OTroBopHOCT

npOM3BO,CLI/ITEJ'I$IT HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT, aKO NPOAYKTLT Ce n3nonssa cno-
pen onucaHuaTa N UHCTPYKUUUTE B TO3W OOKYMEHT. npOI/I3BO,CLI/ITEJ1RT
He HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LWeTu, NpU4nHeHn oT Hecna3BaHeTo Ha To3n
AOKYMEHT 1 no-cneyuanHo nNpuyYMHeHn oT HenpasuiHa yn0Tpeﬁa wnun
Hepa3peLlleHo U3MeHeHne Ha npoaykTa.

8.2 CE cboTBeTcTBUE

MpoaykTsbT n3nbaHsBa nanckeaHusta Ha Pernament (EC) 2017/745 3a
vmeauunHckute nsgenus. CE aeknapauusta 3a CboTBETCTBME MOXE Aa
6bae usTerneHa ot yebcaitta Ha NMPOM3BOANTENS.

8.3 NapaHuus

MponssoanTensT npeaocTass 3a NPoAykTa TbProBCKa rapaHuus, Ko-
ATO 3ano4ysa Aa Teye OT gatata Ha 3akynyBaHe. TbproBckata rapaHuus
nokpuea aedekT1, KOUTo ce OCHOBABaT Ha [loKasaHu aedekTn Ha maT-



epuanute, NPON3BOACTBOTO WM KOHCTPYKLMSTA, U 3a TSX MOXe Aa ce
npeasiBu NpeTeHuMs Cpelly NPOoVW3BOAWTENs B PaMKWUTE Ha rapaHuuo-
HHUS| CPOK.

sagital dizlemde (anterior veya posterior) yapilmalidir. Kaydirma adap-
tord farkli baglantilarla donanmigtir:

Uriin [ Baglantil
Moseue MH¢OpMauMﬂ OTHOCHO rapaHUWOHHUTE yCNOoBUA MOXeTe Aa - B - " B P
nony4nte OT TbProBCKMNA OTAEN Ha Npou3BoauTens. 6AS53 E;ramlt adaptoru/Plramlt adapto-
9 TeXHMYECKMN JaHHN 6A54 Piramit adaptori/Piramit adapto-
rli yuvasi
PedepeHteH Homep 6A53 \ 6A54 y
Terno [r] 180 1.2 Kombinasyon ol klan
Bucounna Ha cuctemara [Mm] 16 | 33 Bu protez bileseni Ottobock modiiler sistemi ile uyumludur. Baska
C [m] o) | 33 treticilerin uyumlu modiler baglanti elemanlarina sahip pargalarinin
M'rpyK'rypHa BUCOHUHA MM A — fonksiyonelligi test edilmemistir.
aTepnan JIYMUHWI

Makc. usmecrteaHe [Mm] 20 2 Kullanim Amaci
Makc. TenecHo Terno [kr] 125 21 Kull

Uriin sadece alt ekstremitelerin eksoprotetik uygulamasi i¢in kullanil-
1 Uriin aciklamasi Tirkge | mahdir.

Son giincelleme tarihi: 2023-02-21

» Uriini kullanmadan énce bu dokiimani dikkatle okuyun ve giiven-
lik bilgilerine uyun.

» Uriiniin giivenle kullanimi konusunda kullaniciyr bilgilendirin.

» Uriinle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa veya herhangi bir sorunla
karsilagirsaniz Ureticiye danigin.

» Uriinle ilgili ciddi durumlar, dzellikle de saglk durumunun kétii-
lesmesi ile ilgili olarak Greticinize ve lkenizdeki yetkili makamlara
bildirin.

» Bu dokimani saklayin.

2.2 Kull alani
Maks. 125 kg vicut agirhgina kadar kullanilmasina izin verilir.

2.3 Cevre sartlan

Depolama ve nakliyat

Sicaklik araligi =20 °C ila +60 °C, rolatif hava nemliligi %20 ila
%90 , mekanik titresim veya darbeler yok

izin verilen cevre sartlan

Sicaklik araligi: =10 °C ila +45 °C

Nem: rolatif hava nemi: % 20 ila % 90, yogusmasiz

izin verilmeyen cevre sartlan

1.1 Konstriiksiyon ve Fonksiyon

Kaydirma adaptérii 6A53 ve 6A54 modiiler protezin distal bilesenleri-
nin agi ayarindan piramit adaptorlerine bagimsiz paralel hareket etme-
sine imkan taniyor. Ayarlar ya 6n dizlemde (medial veya lateral) veya

Kimyasallar/sivilar: Tatli su, tuzlu su, ter, idrar, asitler, sabunlu
su, klorlu su

Kati maddeler: Toz, kum, asiri higroskopik pargaciklar (6rn. pud-

ra)

61



2.4 Kullanim 6mrii

Bu driin dretici tarafindan 3 milyon yiikleme periyodu yaptirilarak kont-
rol edilmistir. Bu kullanicinin aktivite derecesine gore maksimum 5 yill-
ik bir kullanim 6mriine denk gelmektedir.

3 Genel giivenlik uyarilar

/\ DIKKAT!

Yaralanma tehlikesi ve iiriinde hasar tehlikesi

» Uriinin  kullanim alanina uyun ve asini
Sayfa 61).

» Uriinlerin kullanim kilavuzlarindaki kombinasyon olanaklari/kombi-
nasyon baglantilarina dikkat edin.

»  Uriiniin maksimum kullanim émriinii dikkate alin.

o

Uriin hasarlan ve fonksiyon sinirlamalan tehlikesi

»  Uriinii uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz birakmayin.

» Uriin uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz kalmissa, hasar
durumunu kontrol edin.

» Uriin hasarli veya siipheli bir durumda ise drini kullanmayin.
Uygun 6nlemlerin alinmasini saglayin (6rn. Uretici veya yetkili atol-
ye tarafindan temizleme, onarim, degistirme, kontrol).

ylklenmeyin (bkz.

Kull da fonksiyon degi
isaretler

Fonksiyon degisiklikleri, 6rn. yiirime seklinin bozulmasi, protez parga-
larinin birbirlerine olan konumlarinin degismesi ve ayrica ses olusu-
mundan fark edilir.

ikliklerine veya kaybina dair

62

4 Teslimat kapsami

Miktar [T [l Uriin kodu
1 Kullanim kilavuzu -
1 Adaptor -
4 Ayar vidasi (Sadece 6A54) 506G3=M8x12
Yedek parcalar/ak lar (tesli K d t
degil)

Tanim Tanim etiketi

Disli pim - 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V

Disli pim - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14

Disli pim - 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 Kullanima hazirlama

Hatali kurulum veya montaj
Protez pargalarinda hasarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
» Kurulum ve montaj uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

Civata bagl nin hatal taj

Kirlma veya civata baglantilarinin gevsemesi nedeniyle yaralanma

tehlikesi

» Civata disini her montajdan 6nce temizleyiniz.

» Verilmis olan sikkma momentlerine uyunuz.

» Civata emniyetleri ve civata uzunluklari ile ilgili talimatlar dikkate
aliniz.

5.1 Adaptoriin ayarlanmasi
Adaptor 2 mm'lik adimlar ile kaydirilabilir piramit adaptoriine sahiptir.
Piramit adapt6rl proksimal veya distal sekilde hizalanabilir.



2)

3)

4)

Gerekli malzemeler: Tork anahtari 710D20, Loctite 241 636K13
Kaydirma adaptorii, kaydirmak igin istenilen yone (a=p veya
m = |) hizalanmalidir.

Kaydirilabilir piramit adaptoriindeki halkayi, piramit adaptoriini
kaydirmak icin kaldiriimalidir (bkz. Sek. 3).

istenilen kaydirma ayari yapilmali ve halka tekrar yerine oturana
kadar asagiya bastiriimalidir.

ONERI: Son pozisyon bir kalem ile isaretlenmelidir.

Piramit adaptérii saglanan baglanti bilesenleriyle baglanmalidir
(bkz. Sek. 4). Boylece piramit adaptérii konumunda sabitlenir.

5.2 Piramit adaptorii ve piramit adaptorii yuvasinin baglan-

masi

Piramit adaptori, Piramit adaptorii yuvasinin disli cubuklari ile sabit-
lenmelidir.

> Gerekli malzemeler: Tork anahtari (6rn. 710D20), Loctite 241

1)

2

3)

636K13

Prova:

Disli pimler dondiirilerek takilmaldir.

Disli pimler tork anahtariyla sikilmalidir (10 Nm).

Son montaj:

Disli pimler Loctite ile emniyete alinmalidir.

Disli pimler donddriilerek takilmalidir.

Disli pimler tork anahtariyla énceden gekilmeli (10 Nm) ve sikilma-
lidir (15 Nm).

Fazla gikintil duran veya gok derine vidalanmis disli pimleri degis-
tirin (bkz. Sayfa 62).

Ayarlama
Ayar gobegi baglantisinin disli pimleri, protezin kurulumunda, denen-
mesinde ve tamamlanmasinda statik diizeltmelerin yapiimasini saglar.

Degistirme ve sékme islemi

Protez bilesenlerinin ayarli konumu degistirme veya sékme sirasinda
kalabilir. Bunun igin en derin sekilde vidalanmis yan yana duran iki
digli pim sokilmelidir.

6 Bakim

» Protez pargalar ilk 30 ginliik kullanimdan sonra gézle kontrol
edilmeli ve fonksiyon kontrolii yapiimalidir.

» Diizenli kontrol sirasinda: Protezde asinma olup olmadigi ve pro-
tezin fonksiyonu kontrol edilmelidir.

» Senelik givenlik kontrolleri uygulanmalidir.

7 Imha etme

Bu driin aynistinimamis evsel ¢oplerle birlikte imha edilemez. Usuliine
uygun olmayan imha islemleri sonucunda cevre ve saglik agisindan
zararli durumlar meydana gelebilir. Ulkenizin yetkili makamlarinin iade,
toplama ve imha islemleri ile ilgili verilerini dikkate alin.

8 Yasal talimatlar
Tim yasal sartlar ilgili kullanici dlkenin yasal kosullarina tabiidir ve
buna uygun sekilde farklilik gosterebilir.

8.1 Sorumluluk

Uretici, riin eger bu dokiimanda agiklanan agiklama ve talimatlara
uygun bir sekilde kullanildiysa sorumludur. Bu dokiimanin dikkate alin-
mamasindan, ozellikle usuline uygun kullaniimayan ve Uriinde izin
verilmeyen degisikliklerden kaynaklanan hasarlardan dretici higbir
sorumluluk yiklenmez.

8.2 CE-Uygunluk aciklamasi

Uriin, medikal drinlerle ilgili 2017/745 sayili yénetmeligin (AB) taleple-
rini karsilar. CE uygunluk agiklamasi Greticinin web sitesinden indirile-
bilir.

8.3 Garanti

Uretici Grin igin satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti sunar. Eksiklik-
lerin malzeme, Uretim veya yapim hatalarindan kaynaklandigi belgele-
nebilindiginde ve bu eksiklikler tireticinin sorumlu tutulabilecegi garan-
ti strresi igerisinde belgelendiginde, bunlar garanti kapsami dahilinde-
dir.

Garanti sartlari ile ilgili ayrintili agiklamalari dreticinin yetkili dagitim
sirketi agiklamaktadir.

63



9 Teknik veriler

Tanim etiketi 6A53 | 6A54
Agirlik [g] 180
Sistem yiiksekligi [mm] -6 [ 38
Montaj yiiksekligi [mm] 20 | 33
Malzeme Aliminyum
Maks. kaydirma [mm] 20
Maks. viicut agirhgi [kg] 125

1 MNeprypadn mpoidévtog EMnvika

NAHPO®OPIEZ

Huepopnvia teAevtaiag evnuépwong: 2023-02-21

» MeletrioTe TIPOOEKTIKA TO TIApPOV £yypado Tpwv amd Tn Xpnon
Tou TIPOIOVTOG Kal TiPoaéLTe TiG uTodeielg aodpaleiag.

» Evnpepwvete Tov XpHoTn yla Ty acpali xprion Touv Tpoiévtog.

» AmeuBuvbeite OTOV KATAOKELAOTH Qv EXETE EPWTHOELG OXETIKA
Ue To TIPOidy 1} TipokbPouv TipoPARpata.

» Evnpep®VETE TOV KATAOKELAOTH Kat Tov appodio $popéa G Xw-
pag oag yla kabe copapd ouuPdv oe oxéon pe To TPOIdV, Biwe
og TiepimTwon eTudeivwong TG KATAoTaong g uyeiag.

» Puldagre To apov Eyypado.

1.1 Kataokeun kat Asttovpyia

OL pooappoyeig petatoniong 6A53 kal 6A54 emitpémnouy v TIapAa-
AnAn petatomion twv dnw eEapTNHATWY TNG SOHOOTOLXEIWTHG TIPOBDE-
ong, ave§dpmta anod tn puBuion KAioNG HEOW TWV PUOHLOTIKGWV TU-
privwv. Ot pubpioelg akpiPeiag priopolv va dlevepyolvtal eite oe
eUmpo6obio (oTo péoo 1) TIAELPIKA) eite oe oPehaio eminedo (pmpootd
f miow). Ot ipooappoyeiq petatoémong eivat eEomAiopévol pe diago-
PETIKEG OUVOEDELG:

64

Kwd1kog TtpoidvTog Zuvdioelg

6A53 PLBIOTIKGG TIVPAVaG/ PUOHLOTL-
KOG Tuprvag

6A54 PLBHIOTIKOG TIVPRVAG/ uTTodoXH

PLBULOTIKOL TIVPAVA

1.2 AuvaTtoTnNTEG CUVSUVACHOU

Autd 10 TIPoBETIKG €EApTNpa eival oUPBATO HE TO DOHOOTOLXELWTO
obotnua g Ottobock. H Aettoupyikdtnta pe e€aptripata AAwv ka-
TAOKELAOTWY, oL oToiol dlaBétouv CUPPBATA JOHOOTOLXEIWTA CUVIETI-
Ka otolxeia, dev éxel eheyxOei.

2 Evdedetypévn xpnon

2.1 Evdelkvuopevn Xxpion

To mpoidv TpoopileTal AmMoKAEITTIKA yla XPron otV eEWTPOBETIKA
Tepi@alPn TwV KATW AKPWV.

2.2 Nedio epappoyng

To HEYLOTO ETUTPETIOHEVO OWHATIKO BApog eival 125 KiAa.

2.3 MNeptBarlovTIKEG CUVORKEG

AmtoOnkevon kat petadpopa
Eopog 6eppokpaoiag —20 °C éwg +60 °C, oxetikn vypacia 20 %
£wg 90 %, Xwpic pnxavikolg kpadaopoug 1 KPoUoELG

Etmutpenopeveg tepBarlovTikég o NKEG

Evpog Beppokpaciag: —10 °C éwg +45 °C

Yypaoia: oxetiki vypacia: 20 % éwg 90 %, xwpiG CUUTIOKVWON

AkataAAnAeg eptBallovTiKEG CUVONKEG

Xnukeg ovoieg/ vypa: YAuko vepd, ahpupo vepd, 1dpwtag, ovpa,
oféa, dldAupa oamouviol, YAwPLWHEVO VEPO

Ztepeég UAEG: OKOVN, GUUOG, £VIOVA VYPOOKOTIKA CWHATIdL

(T.X. TAAKN)




2.4 Awapkelra {wng

To mpoidv uTtoPABNKe amd Tov KaTaokevaoTr oe SOKIHEG pE 3 eka-
ToppUpla kukAoug katamoévnong. H ocuykekpipévn katamoévnon avi-
otolxei oe péylotn diapkela (wng 5 etwv, avaloya pe tov Babud dpa-
oTNELOTNTAG TOu XPHOTN.

3 M'evikég uTtodei&elg aodaleiag

/A NPOZOXH!

Kivduvog tpavpatiopoy Kat kivduvog mpokAnong {nuuwv oto

TPOIOV

» Xpnoupotioleite To TPOiGV oOpPwva pe To TEdio edpappoyng Tou
KAl pnv 1o adrvete ektebelpévo oe LTIEPPOMKECG KATATIOVACELG
(BA. oehida 64).

» Aappdvete vnodn Tig duvatdétnteg cuvduaocuol/ Toug eEalpolpe-
voug ouvduacpolg Tou avadépovial OTiG 0dnyieg XPHong Twv
TIPOIOVTWY.

» Aappavete umtopn tn Héylotn Stdpketa {wNG Tou TIPOIGVTOG.

Kivduvog TpokAnong {nUuv oTo TPoidv Kal TEEPLOPIOHOD TNG

AzstTovpyikéTnTAGg

» Mnv adrivete 10 TIPoidv ekTeBeIpévo o akataMnAeg mieptBaiio-
VTIKEG OUVOINKEG.

» EAéyxete 1o poidv yia Cnpiég, epdoov ekTéBnKe o akatdMnleq
TIEPIBANNOVTIKEG TUVORKEG.

» Mnv xpnotpomoleite To TIPoidv, av €xel LTIOOTEL (NULEG ) EXETE ap-
dpolieg yia v katdotaor Tou. AdPete katdMnia pETpa
(T.X. kKaBaplopdg, ETIOKELT, AVTIKATAOTAON, EAEYXOG ATIO TOV Ka-
TAOKELAOTH 1) TEXVIKN LTINPETIa).

Ev3&i&eLg AstTovpylk@v petaBoA@v i anwAelag tng Asttovpyt-
KOTNTAG KATA TN XPron

Ot AelToupYIKEG HETAPOAEG PTIOPODV va yivouv avTIANTTEG TLY. amd
petaPorég otnv ewdva Badiong, alayég otn B£on Twv TIPOBETIKWY
eEaptnpatwy, kabwg kat epdavion Bopopwv.

4 Meplexépevo ovokevaociag

Moooétn- | Neprypadn Kwdikog
Ta
1 odnyieg xpriong -
1 Tipoocapuoyéag -
4 PUBULOTIKGG Tieipog (HOvo 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

Avtallaktika/Mp6oOeTog eEomAlondg (dev mepthapfavovtat
oTn cuokevaoia)

Kwdikog
506G3=M8X12-V
506G3=M8X14
506G3=M8X16

Neprypadi

Pubpiotiki Bida - 12 mm
Pubpiotiki Bida - 14 mm
Pubpiotikni Bida - 16 mm

5 E§aocdalion AsttovpylkoTnTag

Eodalpévn subuypapuion fi cuv Aéynon

Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw Cnuwv ota efaptipata tng mpobe-

ong

» AapBdavete vmopn TiG uTodeielg eVOUYPAUMLONG KAl GuVAPHO-
Aéynone,.

A NPOZOXH

Eodalpévn cuvappoAdynon BLdwTwv ouvdECEWVY
Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw Bpadong f xaAdpwong Twv BOWTOV
OLVOETEWV

65



» KabapiCete 1o omeipwpa mpiv améd kabe cuvappoAdynan.

» Tnpeite 11 ipokaboplopéveq potég ouodLyEng.

» lMpooéxete TG 0dnyieq yia 1o prkog Kat v acpdAion twv Pu-
Swv.

5.1 PU6uion akpifeiag mpooappoyEa

O mpooappoyéag S1abEtel PeTATOTILOMEVO PUBHIOTIKG TIUPAVA HE

Brpa petatomong 2 mm. O puBuIOTIKOG TVPRAvVaG pTopei va gubu-

ypappiCetat pog v £yy0q 1 TV Anw TAEVpPd.

> Amattovpeva ULAka: Suvapdkiedo 710D20, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Evbuypappiote ToV TIPOCAPHOYEQ HETATOTIONG TIPOG TNV £TILOL-
pntr SievBuvon peTatdmong (UPooTa - iow 1 pEoo - TAQL).

2) Avaonk®ote ehadppd 1o daKTOMO OTO HETATOTULOHEVO PUBULOTIKO
TIUPAVA, YIA VA HETATOTIOETE TO PUONLOTIKO TIuprva (BA. €k, 3).

3) Pubpiote v emubupntr petatdruon kal favaméote 10 dakTUAL0
TIPOG TA KATW, HEXPL va aopahioeL.
ZYMBOYAH: Znpadédte v tehikr BEon pe éva poAopt.

4) 3ZuvdioTe TO PUBMIOTIKG TUPAVA HE TO TIPOPAETIOHEVO GUVOETIKO
eEdpmua (BA. €. 4). Me Tov TpdTO QULTOV, O PUBWIOTIKOG TTL-
prAvag Oa otepewBei otn Béon Tou.

5.2 ZOvde0on PUOULOTIKOU TIUPHVA KAl UTTOSOXAG PLOMLOTL-
KoU TupRva
O puBHIOTIKOG TIUPAVAG OTEPEWVETAL HE TOUG PUBHIOTIKOOG TiEIpOLG
G uTtodOXAG PUBHLOTIKOV TIVPAVA.
> AmatroOpeva LAka: duvapokAeldo (m.x. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) AokwuA:
Bidwate Toug pubpioTikolg TiEipoug,.
2¢i€te Toug puBNLOTIKOUG TIElPOUG pe TO duvapdkiedo (10 Nm).

66

2) OploTiki cuvappoléynon:
Aodaliote Toug pubpioTikolg Tieipoug pe Loctite.
Bidwote toug pubpioTikolg Tieipoug,.
2 ¢ikte Toug pubpLIOTIKOUG TIEPOUG HE TO duVapOKAELdO TIpoKaTapP-
KTIKA (10 Nm) kal, émetta, oploTikd (15 Nm).

3) Avrtikataotiote TG PuOHIOTIKEG Pideq TIOU €VOEXOUEVWG TIPOE-
Egxouv N €xouv PrdwOei oL Pabid (BA. oelida 65).

Po6uion

Me toug pubpioTikolg Teipoug TnG uTOSOXNAG PLOHLIOTIKOU TVPRVA
umopeite va mpoPaivete o€ OTATIKEG dloPOWOTELG KATA TNV eVBLYPAN-
pton, T SoKIpn Kat HETA amd TNV oAokARpwon Tng pdeonc.
Avtikataotaon kat anocuvappoAéynon

H puBuiopévn Béon tou eaptpatog g TPOBeang umopei va diatn-
pn6ei oe mepimtwon avtikardotaong f anoouvvappoAéynong. MNa to
okomd autd, EePidwote Toug G600 TAPAKEIHEVOUG PUBMIOTIKOUG
mteipoug Tou €xouv Bidwei Babitepa.

6 Zuvtipnon
YToPAAeTe Ta TPOOETIKA eEapTAHATA OE OTITIKO EAEYXO Kat EAey-
X0 NG Aettovpyiag Toug peTd amd Tig mpwTeg 30 NUEPEG XPRoNG.

» Kartd m didpkela Tou Taktiko eAéyyxou: EAEyETe Tnv ipdBeon yia
onpadia $pBopdg kabwg kat tn Aettouvpyia ng.

» AieEayete etoloug eAéyxoug aodaleiac.

7 Amtéppdn

To mpoidv Sev TIPETEL va ATIOPPITITETAL OE XWPOUG YEVIKAG CUANOYNAG
OLKIAKWV amopptupdtwy. H akatdMnin andppupn propei va €xel ap-
vnTikég emdpdoelg oto TepiBdarov kat Ty vyeia. AaBete vmopn oag
TG umodeifelg Tou appddiov Bvikol popéa OXETIKA pe TIG Stadika-
oieg emotpodnig, cuAOYG Kal amopppng.

8 NoMIkEG uTtodEiELg
‘OMot oL vopLKoi OpoL EPTITITOLY OTO eKACTOTE £OVIKO dikalo TNG XWpPag
Tou XPNoTN Kat evdéxetal va dlapépouv aippwva pe auto.



8.1 EuBuvn

O kataokevaoTrg avalappavel evbovn, epocov To TPOIGV XPNOIHo-
Tole{tal ocOppwva pe TIG TEPLypadEg Kal TG odnyieg oto Tapov €y-
ypado. O kataockevaoTrg dev evBivetal yia {nuiég, ot ottoieg odeiro-
vtal oe mapdaBAedn tou eyypddouv, edikdTepa oe avopBodoEn xpron
1] QVETTITPETITN HETATPOTIN TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

8.2 Zuppopdwon CE

To mpoidv mMAnpoi TiG anattioelg Tou kavoviopol (EE) 2017/745 ya
Ta aTPoTeEXVOAOYIKA Tipoidvta. H dniwaon miotétntag EK eival da-
B€otun ya AfPn oTov IOTATOTIO TOU KATACKELATTH.

8.3 Epmopikn eyyonon

O KATaokeLaoTAG TIAPEXEL EUTIOPLKN £yYUNON Yyia TO TIPOI6V amd tnv
npepounvia ayopdq. H epmopikr €yydnon kaAimrer ehattdpata ta
otoia adopolv acToxieg UAIKOU, TIAPACKEVLAG f} KATAOKEUAG, HTIO-
polv va TekunplwBolv Kal EMONUAVOVTAL OTOV KATAOKELAOTH EVIOG
NG XPOVIKAG TiEPLOdOU £YYUNTIKAG KAALYNG pe EyKupO TPOTIO.
Meploodtepeg MAnpodopies yia Toug 6pouG TNG EUTIOPIKAG eyylnong
pmopeite va AaBete amoé Tov appdédlo avTImPOowTo TOU KATACKEUA-
ot.

9 Texvika otolxeia

1 OnucaHue uspenus Pycckuii

[Jara nocneaneit akryanusauuu: 2023-02-21

» [epen vcnonb3oBaHveM U3fenus crnefyeT BHUMATENbHO MpPo-
4eCTb [laHHbIi AOKYMEHT 1 cobniofaTth ykasaHus no TexHuke 6es-
onacHocTy.

| 4 rlposep,me nonb3oBaTesito MHCTPYKTaxX Ha npeamer 6ezonacHoro
nonb3oBaHUA.

» Ecnuy Bac Bo3HUKAM Npo6nembl un BOMPOCk! KacaTenbHO n3ae-
nns, obpaliantecs K NPON3BOANUTENIO.

» O KaxaoMm CepbesHOM MPOUCLLECTBUW, CBA3AHHOM C U3AenveM,
B 4acCTHOCTM 06 yXy[LLEHWN COCTOSIHWS 3[0POBbsA, cooblianTe
Npou3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHbIM OpraHam Bawen CTpaHbl.

» XpaHuTe faHHbIi JOKYMEHT.

1.1 KoHCTpyKuus U GyHKUUMU

MepepsuxHbie agantepsl 6A53 1 6A54 nossonsioT napanienbHo ne-
pemellaTb AuCTaNibHble 3/1eMEHTbI MO/YNbHOrO NpoTe3a BHE 3aBUCU-
MOCTU OT YCTAHOB/IEHHOTO yriia IoCTUPOBOYHBIX Npamuaok. KOctnpos-
Ka BO3MOXHa NGO BO GpPOHTaNIbHON MIOCKOCTH (MeananbHoO unv nare-
panbHO), NGO B carUTTanbHOM Maockoctu (cnepean wan c3agu). Me-

Kw3IKoG 6A53 ‘ 6A54 peaBvXHbIE aganTepbl MMelT pPasfnyiHble COeANHEHNS:

Bapog [g] 180 Kop, n CoepuHeHust

“Y¢og cvotipartog [mm] -16 | 33 6A53 tOctpoBoyHas nupamna-
“Yog ouvappoAdynong [mm] 20 | 33 Ka/loCTUpOBOYHas NMpamMuaka
YAwkd Adoupivio 6A54 lOcTposouHas nupamma-
Méy. petatémon [mm] 20 Ka/rHe3no ANs CTUPOBOYHON
Mey. owpatiké Bapog [kgl 125 nupamuakm

1.2 BO3MOXHOCTU KOMOGUHUPOBaHUSA U3genus

JaHHbIN NPOTe3HbIi KOMMOHEHT COBMECTUM C MOZYNbHOW CUCTEMOI
Ottobock. d)yHKu.MOHaanOCTb C KOMMOHEHTamu Apyrvx npoussoaunte-
neii, UMEIOLLMX COBMECTUMbIE COEAVNHUTESNbHbIE MOAYSIbHbIE 3NIEMEHTHI,
He TecTupoBanach.

67



2 Ucnonb3c

no Ha3Ha' )

2.1 HasHauyeHue
Vlau,enme NCNOoNb3yeTCsa WCKIK4YUTENbHO /1 3K30MpoTe3npoBaHusa
HVXHUX KOHEYHOCTEN.

2.2 O6nacTb NnpUMeHeHus

WMspenve ponyuieHo Ans MCNonb30BaHWUS NaLMeHTaMu C BECOM Tena
no makc. 125 kr.

2.3 Yc n3

X nT T™MP a
TemnepatypHbiii AnanasoH ot —20 °C po +60 °C, oTHocutenbHas
BlaXXHOCTb Bo3ayxa ot 20 % 0 90 %, 6e3 MexaHU4eckux Bubpaumnin

v ynapos

JAonycTumsie y p us,

T paTypHbIV 1 0o7-10 °C po +45 °C
BnaxHocTb: oTHOCUTeNbHAsA BNAaXHOCTb Bosayxa oT 20 % ao
90 %, 6e3 KoHAeHcauun Bnarn

H Umble y "

XumMukaTtbl/XXUAKOCTU: MpecHas 1 Mopckas BOAA, MOT, Moya, K-
CIOTbl, MblIbHbI PACTBOP, XOPUPOBaHHas BoAA
Teepable BELW,ECTBA: Mbi/b, NECOK, TMIPOCKOMUYECKMNE HaCTULLbI

(Hanpumep, Tanbk)

2.4 Cpok cnyx6bl
MpopykT npowen ucnbitaHna Ha cobniopeHne 3-x MUNMOHOB Harpy-
304HbIX UMK/IOB B Nepuoa ero akcnayarauuu. B 3aBucumocTyn ot cre-

NeHn akTUBHOCTW NOJIb30BATENA 3TO COOTBETCTBYET NPUMEPHOMY CpO-
Konuuye- | HaumeHoBaHue ApTtukyn
Ky cnyx6bl 5 ner. .
3 O6Lwme yKa3aHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHoCcTn 1 ?g;aoﬂcmo no npumMeHermio -
1 _
/A BHUMAHK 4 HapesHnas wnunbka (Tonbko 6A54) 506G3=M8x12

O Tb T n

nus

» Cobniopatb 061acTb NPUMEHEHWUs U3LENUS U He noAsepratb €ro
Ype3MepHbIM Harpyskam (cMm. cTp. 68).

» CobnioaTh Take BO3MOXHOCTY COYETAHUS U 3anpeLeHHbIe KOM-
6uHaLMK, NpUBEAEHHbIe B PYKOBOACTBAX MO MPUMEHEHUIO COOT-
BETCTBYIOLLVX U3AENNN.

> YyutbiBaTb MakCUMarbHbIii CPOK CNyx6bl n3aenus.

(o] Tb
HanbHOCTN
» He ucnonb3osatb n3penve B HeaonyCTnuMbIX YCNOBUAX.

> I'Iposepm'b u3penvie Ha Hanu4ue I'IOBpEXIJ,EHMﬁ, €eCNn OHO wuc-
nonb30BasioCb B HEAO0MYCTUMbIX YyCIIOBUAX.

» He ucnonb3osatb nsgenve, eCiin OHO NOBPEXAEeHO WU HaxoauT-
Cs B COMHUTEJ/IbHOM COCTOSIHUM. Cne,qyeT MPWHATbL COOTBETCTBYIO-
wue mMepbl: (Hal‘lpl/lMep, NPOu3BeCTN OYUCTKY, PEMOHT, 3aMeHy,
npoBepKy cunamu npou3sogutens wunu BCI'IeLLI/Ia}'II/I3MpOBaHHOIZ
MacTepcKoit).

Tb MOBpeXaeHus uspe-

PEXAEHUS U3AENUA UK OrpaHNyYeHus GyHKUUO-

Mpu3Haku n3ameHeHus1 Unu yTpaTtbl GYHKLUMIA NPU IKCIIyaTauum
M3meHeHNs ¢yHKUWIA MOTYT NPOSIBAATLCS, Hanp., B BUAE W3MEHEHUs
KapTVHbI MOXOAKM, U3MEHEHUs Pa3MeLLEHNSI KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTe3a no
OTHOLUEHWIO APYT K APYTY, & TaKXe MOSIBNIEHNS LUYMOB.

4 O6bem nocTaBKU

68




3 yacTtu/| Tylowme (He BXoaaT B o6bem no-
CTaBKMU)
HaumeHoBaHue Wpentuduka-
TOp
HapesHas wnunbka — 12 Mm 506G3=M8X12-V
HapesHas wnunbka — 14 vm 506G3=M8X14
HapesHas wnunbka — 16 mm 506G3=M8X16

5 NMpuBeaeHne B COCTOsSIHME FOTOBHOCTY K 3KcnnyaTa-
uum

HenpaBunbHas c60pka uam MOHTaXx

OnacHocTb TpaBMWUpPOBaHWsi B pesynbrate AedeKToB KOMMOHEHTOB
nporesa

» OGpallaiiTe BHUMaHWe Ha MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAHOBKE U MOHTAXY.

HenpaBunbHbIli MOHTaX pe3b6OBbIX COeAUHEHUI

OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHUsI BCIEACTBUE MONOMKM UM PacKpy4mBa-

HUSi pe3bBOBbIX COEAVHEHNI

» Kaxapiit pas nepe/ MOHTaXoM crieflyeT ouuniiatb pesboy.

» Cobnioaaitte yCTaHOBNEHHbIE MOMEHTbI 3aTsKKM MPU MOHTaXE.

» OG6palaiiTe BHMMaHNe Ha yKasaHus Mo AJMHe BUHTOB U dukca-
LMK pe3bBOoBbIX COEANHEHUN.

5.1 OcTtupoeka PCY

PCY pacnonaraer 10CTMPOBOYHOW MNWUPaMUAKOi, NepeMeliaeMon ¢

warom 2 mm. KOcTMpoBoYHas nupamMuaka Moxert GbiTb HanpaeneHa Kak

B MPOKCHMasbHYI0, TaK U B ANCTasIbHYIO CTOPOHY.

> HeoGxogumble MaTepuanbl:  AMHAMOMETPUYECKMUI KoY
710D20, Loctite® 241 636K13

1) Pa3mecTuTb nepeasuxHoii agantep B HEOGXOAMMOM HanpaBneHUm
ANs nepemetteHns (@ =p uau m=1).

2) HeMmHOro MpuNOAHNATb KOMbLO Ha MNEpPeaBUXHON IOCTUPOBOYHON
nMpamuakKe Tak, 4To6bl MOXHO GblIO NEPEABUHYTb OCTUPOBOYHYIO
nupamuaky (cm. puc. 3).

3) YcraHoBUTL HEOBXOAMMOE CMELLEHUE U BHOBb HAaBUTb Ha KOJb-
10 10 ero $ukcaumm.

COBET: c nomoLpto kKapaHaalla 0TMETUTb KOHEYHOE NOJIOXEHME.

4) CoeAuHWUTb IDCTUPOBOYHYIO NMPaMUAKY C MPeAyCMOTPEHHbIM 3ne-
MeHTOM (cM. puc. 4). B pe3synbrate tocTMpOBOYHAs nupamuaka
dUKCUpyeTCs B CBOEM MONOXKEHNN.

5.2 CoepuHeHMe IOCTUPOBOYHON NMPaMUAKN U FTHe3aa ans
I0CTUPOBOYHOI NUPAMUAKMN
HOcTnpoBoyHas nupammaka GUKCUPYETCS C MOMOLLBIO HAPE3HbIX LUMKU-
NeK rHe3aa 4151 IOCTUPOBOYHON NUPAMUAKH.
> Heo6 martep [MHaMOMETPUYECKNit KoY (Hanpu-
mep, 710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
1) MNpumepka:
BKkpyTUTb HapeaHble WnubKu.
3araHyTb HapesHble LIMNWIbKA AWHAMOMETPUYECKUM  KITIOHOM
(10 Hm).
2) OKOHYaTeNbHbIN MOHTaX:
Ha HapesHble WNubKM HAHECTV repMeTUK ANt pe3bBOoBbIX COeAm-
HeHwit Loctite.
BKpyTUTb Hapes3Hble LWNUIbKK.
OcyLecTBUTb NpeABapuUTeNbHYIO 3aTsKKY HApe3HbIX WNUeK Au-
HamomeTpuiyeckum kiodom (10 Hm), 3atem npo4Ho 3aTsHyTb
(15 Hm).
3) CnuwkoM Janeko BbICTyNaiowme Ui CIUKOM ry6oKo BBUHYEH-
Hble Hape3Hble WNWbKK CeayeT 3aMeHnTb (CM. cTp. 68).

lOcTtuposka

HapesHble wnunbky rHesna ans CTMPOBOYHON NPaMUAKMU NO3BONS-
10T B nto6oe Bpemsi Npu cb6opke, NMpUMepKe 1 Nocne OKOHYaTenbHOMN
cBopKu NpoTesa OCyLEeCTBANATL CTATUHECKNE USMEHEHNUS.

69



3ameHa u aeMOHTax

Mpu 3ameHe nnM geMOHTaXe MOXHO COXPaHsiTb OTPErynMpoBaHHOe
nonoxeHne KOMNoHeHTa npotesa. [ns 31oro BbIKPYTUTL 062 Hape3HbIX
WTNdTa, BBUHYEHHBIX Fy6Xe APYruX W HaxoAsLMXCS PSAOM Apyr C
apyrom.

6 TexHn4yeckoe o6cnyxmBaHme

» Yepes nepsble 30 AHEN UCMONL30BAHUS CreflyeT NPOU3BECTU BU-
3yanbHyto 1 d)yHKLLI/IOHaﬂbHyK) npoBepKy KOMMNOHEHTOB nNpoTe3a.

» PerynspHo nposepsiTb NpoTe3 Ha criefbl M3HOCA U GyHKLMOHANb-
HOCTb.

» HeOﬁXOIJ,VIMO €XerogHo npou3BoAuTb MPOBEPKY M3Oennsa Ha Ha-
AEXHOCTb paﬁOTbI.

7 Ytununsauums

He ytunusuposarb nagenve BMecTe C HECOPTUPOBAHHBIMU BbITOBBIMM
oTxofamu. HeHapnexalias yTunusaumsi MOXeT HAHECTU Bpen, OKpyxXa-
oleii cpefe v 3no0posblo. Heobxoaumo cobniopatb ykasaHus oTBeT-
CTBEHHbIX MHCTAHLMI KOHKPETHOW CTpaHbl KacaTeNbHO BO3Bpara ToBa-
poB, a Takxe MeToank cbopa v yTnu3aumm OTXOA0B.

8 NMpaBoBbie yka3aHus

Ha BCe MpaBOBble yKasaHUa pacrnpoctpaHseTca npaso TOIZ CTpaHbl, B
KOTOPOW UCMONb3yeTcs U3Aenue, NosaToMy 3TW yKasaHWus MOryT Bapbu-
poBartb.

8.1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

np0M3BO.CLMTeﬂb HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B TOM Cliy4ae, ecnin nagenve
ncnonb3yetcs B COOTBETCTBUMW C ONMUCAHUAMU U yKasaHWAMKU, npuse-
AEHHbIMW B J@HHOM [OKYMEeHTe. I'Ipomssou,menb He HecCeT OTBeTCTBEH-
HOCTU 3a yu.|.ep6, BO3HUKLUNI Bcneacrtene npeHeﬁpe)KeHMﬂ NONOXEHU-
AMW OAHHOrO AOKYMEHTa, B ocobeHHOCTH npu HeHagnexawem ncnonb-
30BaHNU UM HECAHKUMOHUPOBAHHOM U3MEHEHUN n3aennsa.

70

8.2 CootBercTBMe cTaHpaptam EC

[JaHnHoe n3penve oteuvaet Tpebosanusm Pernamenta (EC) 2017/745
o meamumHckux nagenusx. Deknapauuio o coorserctsun CE moxHo
3arpy3utb Ha calite NpoM3BOAUTENS.

8.3 NapaHTus

Ha paHHoe nsgenve npoussoanTeNns NpeaoCTaBNseT rapaHTMio C AaTbl
nokynku. [apaHTs pacnpocTtpaHsieTcs Ha HencnpaBHOCTW, o6ycno-
BflIEHHble OAHO3Ha4HbIM 6paKOM maTtepunana, TexHoJiorm4yeckumn ae-
4)eKTaMl/I NN KOHCTPYKTUBHbIMWU HeAocCTatkaMun, O KOTOPbIX 6bi10 3a-
ABNEHO NPOU3BOANTENIO B TeHEHUE I'apaHTI/IIZHOFO CpokKa.

Moppo6Hylo MHbopMaLmio 06 YCNOBUSX rapaHTUM MOXHO MONYYUTb B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KOMMaHUN NPOU3BOAUTENS, 3aHMMalolencs cobl-
TOM MPOAYKUMN.

9 TexHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTUKMN

Wpentudukarop 6A53 \ 6A54
Bec [r] 180
CucremHas sbicota [Mm] -16 [ 33
MoHTaxxHas Bbicota [Mm] 20 ‘ 33
Marepuan AnioMUHWIA
Makc. cmewenune [mm] 20

Makc. Bec Tena [kr] 125

#

1 ERHE A%

RAREHH: 2023-02-21
> ARBOERRICEAEE LS BFA Y, REFEHEELD
FEEN,
> EEEICE. FERORELBUEWVTECESFANTEREH
LTSS,




> BRICET S CHMMSHBIHE. ELMESRE LB
EILETIEE LS,

> BRICEE L TEUALEELSER. HICRRIKEDELRE
(3. IRTEIET (BREDBKEESR) TLTHEZVLD
EDRFLF/ICHEL T LS,

> AEFEAELTRELTILES,

2.3 IBIEEM

REBLUEIZ

REHE 0 —20° CH5+60° C, HEIRE : 20 %0590 %, HRENE
FFEEEZFAVLIICLTIEEN

ERFTREARERMAE

1.1 BEEE T

RSAT 4 ITTTH— 6A53& 6ASAEERTHE. ESI Y RT
ST —TREREET I8 EV15—BRORMTRETF
ABETHENTEET, BIZEE (AMA SMAD) HAFRRE
(BiA. %BA) ODELLTHRETHIENTEET, R4
TAYITITH—ICIE. BiaoERMARII—DHYET.

SBEHIE : -10° CH5+45° C

SREE : HEXLRE : 20% 5 90%. FEEBDRVIRAE

ERTERVRRENS

LM RE Bk 3Rk T R B RITAK 1RFRK
B : ik B SREBEOHTF (FIHLNDS—13E)

HRES aARIE—

6A53 ESTyR7¥T4—-/ES
Sy RT7ITH—

6A54 v R7ETE—/ES
Sy RbLY—N—

12 AR A B DY
AERN—VEFY b—Ry VBRI AT LADEY 25 —HAXY
F—ICHELTVET, £EYa25—HART 5 — (TG LI thits
N—Y ERBEDETERLIBADOMET X MEIRELTEY
Ao

2 EAEW

21 EAEM
ARBIETREOMCERAS LS,

2.2 BFAEE
REHIR - 125 keE T

2.4 BRHES
ARG, BETICT 300 FYA 2)NOBHEMHERHERET> TOE
. FERAEOFHLANIICKYERLYETH. NIISFEOTAESR
ICHHLET.

3RL[CHY 5 EEER
AEE

KEEDES. HRWEORER

> AEFCRHOSNTWSERERZETL, BEOBRENITE
WTLESWN, T1R=C5R),

> ABFOEILSAZSICEHIN TN SAMEREAEDE, BIES
NTWBHEAEDLEITEFRL TS,

> HFOMAEREBETCLEDRNLD TEBES LS,

E3

BROBIAE L UBEEEDET D&
> ZIESNTOARETICHRENE. ERLAVTILZS,

71



> HRINTOIWMVRECKHELAZY., TOLORETCHEALL
HE, WRICHENENZ LEBRL T ZS,

> IEELSHHIBE. £LEEDLWREICH B5E. AERIIER
Lz T<EEn, BYICHEL TSN (HETPEMDE
BRARSHECLZ V-2 T, B2 B BRERLE) .

ERPOHBAERE - BEERKDIRICDONT

BTG — 2 DES. BET IERER/N—VOMENSTNZYEEFH

RELEZYTDIHEE. BERZOKMETT.

4 ROy T—C AR

# 25 HRES
1 RS -
1 7T — -
4 IEHFRY (BAS4D ) 506G3=M8x12
@BR/MHER WEABICEEEFNRTOERA)
353 BWEES

IEHFRT - 12mm 506G3=M8X12-V

IEHFRT - 14 mm 506G3=M8X 14

IEHRY - 16 mm
5 55 {E A A D HE(R
BT 5442 bRHEBITICKYRET BIRE

ERN—VDBBICLY, EEEVRETIEEINSHVET,
> TIAAY BRI AEICHE S TS,

RPORBEZERYMFFICEYRET ZBERE
FUDOWBELIFBHCIVEEEVEGTLBRENHYET
> xPERE, ENVICLTHSIMUMFTSEZSL,

506G3=M8X16

72

> EESN MVIETRUMITZSL,
> XPOREIBLUBMAAEICEAL T BESBAEESRLT
<rEEW.

51 ABAT Y T4 —

TETI—ICIE 2 mmBRICRABNSAELES Iy R7ST5—08

HUET, EZIY RT7FTH—(d, BAERMICRYMFITDEN

TEET,

> WEIRHE 710020 LI L UF, 636K13 Ay I A b 241

1) RSATAVITITy—2RELET (A - PERIEM - 15
M) .

2) ESTYRTITI—DULIEHELEFTCESIY RTSYT
F—EHLET (EHRSR3) .

3) RAENSEDLOLESU VI ETDOMBICNOET,
AE  RERALEBICR Y THEAM I TEEET,

4) ESIyRTFITI—aHEEN—VICREET EEBSH) .
Z5FLTCESTYy RTF Ty —2EELET.

52 ESSy K75 TH—LESIy KL —N—DEK
ESSyR7ITI—4, LOXRPTESIy RLY—N—[CEEL
£7.
> WERHE : MLOLUF (710D204E) . 636K13 Loctite 241
1 BEE:
FPERLTLODURDTZS L,
MLV FEFERLTESR O EHOTZE LY (10Nm) ,
2) BHHAHIT :
Loctite CRUERBELE T,
FPEERLTLODUBMD T LI,
MLOLYFEERL. MILVIEIONMTIED R D EB MO T
M5, MILIEIENMTL O DY ROHET,
3) TEHTWAD, FEIFRUAHTELIEHRLERBELET
(712 R—=TBR),




TIAAY

T oA Ay NRER HEITR. BLUOERD mpE ESIVER
Vo —=N=BBDEHFRIICE DT, TIA AV NERETHENT
XN

R|EBRUSL

N=YD3HEPRUNLETHRICH. BRN—VDT A *A2 &
RIFTHENTEEY, TORIF. R xPHHESN BYRT
[CHB2RDIEH R EROTILE,

6 ATFR

> ERA—VIE EREEN S 30 BRI BRSRE KO EERRE
LTS,

> EHISRE  ERCEEOENL N ESRL, BEEEHERL
E

> REDED. FI—E ERERERBLTI LS,

7TRE

ARRBESFETICEBORETI E—HICUHLIENWTI LS,
TENEEEIRRS LORBICEERIET CEMNHY T, REL
BE. BICEAL TELTEBRERDIERICHE S TS LS,

8 EZMEIAEICDINT
EMEHICDOWTRIANT, SERICHZEQCENEICEML, Th
ZRICADETREB I EBHUET.

8.1 RELEE

Fv b—Ry i3, AECREOIEFREZSWVIERAEICH> TH
BEERAVEEVEBRICRVRIIEEEAD BDEVLLET,

TEEFETHSEFERLEY,. ROSNTVEVHECEEE

o EICRRAT 5/ E. AEDIERICHDIED S IEBEDEEIC
DNTRRFRIAEWVZLMRET.

82 CEEEM

ABGE(F, EEEESRICET DRE (EV) 2017/745DBHE B LT
£7. CEEAEERFMREIRETOV T T7H4A b5y urO—R
THIENTEET,

8.3 fRil

AHSGORAFEBABLVBERINET. FRIAE BREOFES
M. HEPOEISG, BiE FeBE FOXRMBICERT 22 EBHESNTH
Y. DORIEBEARICT Y b—Ry SR ICHENRSNIZBEITER
ENET,

RIEMICREAT ML, BHOF Y b—Ry ZBRFEEETIEEL
ZE0,

9TV NIT—%
BEES

2E (9 180

2 AF LNA (mm) 16 [ 33
24BE (mm) 20 [ 33
B TV
BAHEIE (mm) 20
BEFIR (ke) 125

1 = iR X

B8

REEHEH: 2023-02-21

> ETERT QS R T ABIEA S i T L A

> REGmHREERATRFES.

> RENF @AM I EE, ERREISEH.

> B A NS B ANE AT E R EEHIR S 57 RAE <A E
=, BAZEBERAEL.

> FEERGFAY.

73



1.1 RiHEIE RN AR
TEINEEAF6AS3MBASAREF LR R B BRI IR A TATH 5, AN
2RI AR HITHAERENYM. FEDRAIERREL (R
M=LSMU) |, WATEERE (FISE) #1T. IBNERGREETR

HOZERESk
P REE EHESL
6A53 NS/ AEIEES
6A54 AANES/AENEE 2

1.2 AEAR

R BRAHRREFmRRNBREAGRE. SRR ERE
BUHRNEMENERS, EREAGER TR ARENIT.

2 EFfER

2.1 EREM
%R AT TR s E R E .

2.2 fFAYER
BRIREN 125 kgo

2.3 EBEH

fETEFNIE

RESEE 20 ° C & 460 ° C, HMNESIEE 20% £ 90 %, LHW
rahahliiE

RFHIFREE S 4

BETERE: -10° CE +45° C

2.4 ER%H®
HIESEIIZAERHATT 3 BRI NEI. 448 AR RERIEHS
JEk, HERFHRKAL 5 Fo

3 —HEREMA
A !

ZHRKEUR = RZHREER

> EEFROEATE MFLEIESE (L 7470 .
> FESETREAREEPNAS T AEER.

> EEFERNRKERE®.

EXl

PR BRI RE IR A R

> NG RE T AARFRIRGEFEE T

> MRFREHEBTAAFHOERMG T, BREERTER.

> EERZRERRAHER, PI2EA M. 1ERIE LA
(Blgn: &7, 4. Bk, KHAMSHRETLEFERE)

{55 PR HH L ThRE L Bl e SR RO I

hRER W ALEE S AMEN. BEAHEE B BT R EER

HILIR B k.

4 HETER

74

BE: ENESEE: 20% E 0%, LAR HE |B® P30
TR GRS i EARS ~
WEMRBE: k. Bk TR Bh. Bf. 2. UK [ R =
BRWE: HL. Ok BIREERE BIALEER) 4 | AT (R$t346A54) 506G3-M8x12




AN (REHRICEERN)

2R IR

BRI - 12 mm 506G3-MBX 12-V

BELTEHE] - 14 mm 506G3=M8X 14
BRLTHE4ET - 16 mm 506G3-M8X 16
5 {E S

IR L FNA R

R LR Rk
> ESEE LA RN

FR TR 0 R b Hr T sl A B 3 B R T B
> BT ARBE R

> SOETHERT ZHE.

> 5T R IR E IR N E R S .

5.1 P EES

ERGE - REBEBNRNANES . BBATHSHER2 mm. AT

A% & A3 A SO G BT i o

> FTEMEL HEHRFT10020, Loctite® 241 636K 13

1) REERGIERFREAE (a-pEim=1) .

2) WANAMES DMERAERE, ERBIANES

3) REFRHBMESRFERTBEREN, EEHFRIE.
B AEmisLNE.

4) WHALANES SARMEITHEEAEERE (LE 4) . AHENE
B EEAE PEUEE.

5.2 ERAIANE A FIA] FEE 42
AN EEE AIA R S 2 AR RIR AT S HEE

WE3) -

> FTE&E: HERF (Bl 710020)
N R
FHIRLEEETHEN
& AAAEIRF 7 ZI2L3HE] (10Nm) o
2) BEARE:
{8 Loctite BRLEUM & & EIRLUHET -
HIRLHETHEN
4?&;%&%&;’%7@%&%@&?5‘5’1??% (10Nm) EBZE2ITE
15Nm) o
3) EHOHE Z eI ITIRABLAEET (LE 74 T1).

e
XL RPN REESERTE, EEAENE S X RMERA
HETHATHSRKE.

EHRINFE
RTINS, BREAFREMEN TURE. ALIBFEHENEN
RIR P E ARSI ETIE -

6 #Eip

> (BECAMEE R E F0R BEIET— ) B BRI A E .
> TEHIOEHIE: REBEEEEBRITRITREINE.

> GEHTREWI.

7 BEFEAE

BB R SRS LM IR —EAE. BEARMERYAERSRER
BRI, BETFEAMERRTIELSE XORMERLEREN
15%AE .

8 ;LRI

FrE AR L2 5P R E At A A E N ARM A =5l .

8.1 ERRE

TER P BT AR R AR R A RORTIR T & R8N A A R
FE. WFERAEAR., 2R THEREASEMSE M
SRR, BIERAEIBAERE.

« Loctite 241 636K 13

75



8.2 CEfF &1

KR AR MAET MM 2017/745 HOER. CE HAMEAPAIES
ISR ML ETH.

8.3 {RIEIKIE

HISEBIE Z B AR RRERERKE. REREEEEEIE
PARET AR TSIt IR £ A6, J B AR E AR M
R EENS R T RIEER,

BEENEE NEAHERZ M AE RS XRERENERER.

9 RAKIE

1175 %ols
S210[el OfHE] 6A53 U 6AS4E T T0IE 0| 2T M
ollglo] mEe| oxe] x : :

gLk THL AHEBY == S0 =
@ = UBLich 2atol2 ofdefolls ofe] 7Kl HFEI} B

#RiR 6A53 |  6A54
EE [q] 180
REEE [mm] -16 [ 33
REBE [mm] 20 | 33
i BRR
SXEBES [mm] 20
RKREE [kal 125

=04

1HIE 4Y

/Al H|0| E M 2023-02-21

> HMEZEs ASso| Mol of EME Fof 2 E7HX| ¢ ok
x| & ol FolstAI=2.

> Ao MZE | oM T AL S [XIAZ|IMAR.

> HZol 2l S &0l UAL BHIE LME B2 HZAto]|
ZolstiAl2.

> 55| HZE|o ofst S ME L 2HEAsto] A2tst EAI LSt
B MzAreb sl =09 2Het 2ha o MISHYAI2.

> 0| ZAE & EatstyAl2.

ch:
HE EA EE
6A53 =3 30/=3 29
6A54 =X 30/=H 30| O}RE
1.2 =8 gy
ol 9x| #ES QES ZE Al2HN 30| JtsEdch =3
Jtsst =4 FHUEDL Ae B FHRAE 0|88 Jlse

EIAES AXIX| gik&LCh

2 TEO %= SHIE ALS

21 8%

B2 MZELS six|o ExJ| x|2RO 20t Af=Rsfiof &fL|ct
2.2 Mg 2o

Z|cH 125kg77t K| 2| HIF ol 51EE Lk

2.3 &8 xAH

TE =dd

=253 23

25 He[ -20 °C~+60 °C, A &5 20% ~ 90 %, J|AH &l
Aol 22 g2

SISE FH =AU

25 He: -10 °C~+45 °C

EE: M £5:20% ~90%, H

o
Hi

SISEX| e FH =H

76

SIS ER/FE: ©HE, a5E, E, oW M HIXE, dar
DYEE: x|, 2l 25 S5 LXK FME)




24 £ [ =% [=8 | EAl \
2 MEe xﬂz&:ﬂlﬁisﬂ"'ﬂ 23l F3|2 a:}? Dm:\flq ol | [ 4 [AMH LfAKeA54Et alEh) | 506G3=Mm8x12 |
Sl AlRKIO| EE X | L4 9 [=: ==
HTE AR S Bol e A o el ol s ol EEANIEE E50 Z8EA B8
3 2EbE ol ok XIH EE] REEE
HELIAL- 12 mm 506G3=M8X12-V
A Fel HELIA} - 14 mm 506G3=M8X14
HELHAL- 16 mm 506G3=M8X16
By oE U HE 2N 2
> HEo A odoig E4etn AEstx ohAreHolxlE | 5 AL EHI XY
HZBHIAR) TN
> QRS IE EA BE mR iemE S SRR ysa wa ae xe
> HEo HC £Hol| Fol5tAAR. o] REo| =M= st B4 oH
> a2 =2 xFo| FUBHIAIL.
A=el
A& 2234 Ol Mgt A LA e 38 =8 . .
> BSEX| s FH X0 MES =B OlAAL Ll oigel B we HEes ad By A
> Aol sBEX f R zzil wEE 2, 24 opps | |» TY MU BY LIS B2AN.
AR, > xdE el xol £3S FRSAAL.
> HEo| SAHSDIL SNARE Meleld AES AMBsix | [> LATEAS LA ool e MM Folsua2
DAIAO xislﬁ} =x=2 =|5FA (of] M|Z=A L=
RSl 2 el ma a, 5.1 Ol =3 -
Ol el = 2mm¥ 0| F Jts8h = Fo{3t UEFHCH = A0S
A8 A JIS ol = JIS 24 I SR EE del2 YHL T USHEL
IS AL ol Sof, HAS B3 mje, o|X| PAE 7to| HAHE > HEHestME: £3 KX 710D20, Loctite® 241 636K13
Qx| U AS de E5ff 2X|E 5 UL ch 1) £2to|d OlHEE Hots 0|8 Y@ - p EE m - D22
ot
4= = 2) =¥ 30 SH0|7| KM= 0|E Jhset =W FojoM &S
E R IE EAl aE 5o %E"—l‘?—}(ja' 3 EZE).
T A= 94 - 3 #she 013 0159 £ XEL Wix S chAl rEUC.
—ToTaE) - 2 23 2XE Bz BASHIAIL.

77



4) XY 30|E XWE P PHRLS AAUBLCKIZ 4&X). | BE, 2 o HD| wED mE 2 =k T2yl x|
ol M =X Z0iS A 9|0 THFHICh RelEtaAl2
52 2% 30 ¥ =¥ J0{ OL2E A 8 W Abat
ZY F0I= 2H 201 At 20 98 LA AEE L SE YEN xS AR TololH HBEE Il zof 1o
> ZestME: E3 A X|(0: 710D20), Loctite 214 636K13 miep M| M 2 9a|ch
1) HAE: -
HELAES 52 oA 8.1 M -
YELIALE £E3 %2 Z0|MA2(10 Nm). 2 2AMel Mot x|Aof mal 2 HES ALEste R MzEA
2 HE =g solo| YELch 2 2ME F6tx| oiA| gbop WAl 24t S| £
HELALE Loctite2 M EHL|C) MES FHESA A8sIoU = SIS x| @i 2 HEo
HELIAIS S5 WO MA|Q. HHES Ototo] Ydst £4ol tHaiM = MZAL Ml X|X| et&uch
HEUAE =3 dxlz 4w mel FOONm el | g ce mpy
Z 0|44 2(15 Nm). | B MBS omplol B FHEU) 20177452 2T AEES
3) ue BOl SOURIL U 2 ZoIE HEUAE | szehich o Metd MoME MZEA @ Alo|EoN clezES
LAHSHYAIL (77 HOIX|E EHEFHYAIL.). = ol&Lch
=3 83 HZE
=N 30| 0l2ES| MH LIAIE Sof 2D HAE Al £ oX|o| | MZAME PUURE FEZo| ENS BEFLCL A, M £ M|
23 x2 olF ¥N BHo| Jpsehct Halo| YlUS WS + YD S |2 Lol MEAlod ol
s HAIste stxts EZof maguc)
meh sl 2al _ . BE T Bt MM A MzAtel 2HE BhojchzH(FL: 5
nE s 2l Al ox] BEo| MEE IXE FXF F UFUCL | mX| ot ool So|51A|7| vl C}
0| 9la Ltats] e SIFIOIM JbE 20| ToiA s MY LiA}
= oHE S8 2algtct 9 7| ololEl
=E] S
6 SXES REEE 6A53 |  6A54
> x| HES MS 30Y AIR § |9 A U J5 2 sfop | [ BBl 180
shoch AIAE! &£0l[mm] 16 [ 33
> I A A oZollo| oz ENo| YeX, B Asstex | | ZEH E0Imm] 20 [ 33
SOl AAI2. E AZalF
> o5l AEMAZAS MASHMAIR. ENNERER 20
. Z|cH &M Skl 125
7 71

=}
Rl
]
o
Ao
u
il
Ral
52
rlo
e
o3
™
)
o
B
il
e
)
N}
o
>







dd

and d

The 6A53 or 6A54 is covered by one or more of the following reg
China: ZL201230546347.8; ZL.201230546599.0

European Design: No 002040691-0001; No 002040691-0002

Russia: 86172

Turkey: DM/079499

Design registration pending in Brazil. Design patent pending in the USA.

ol

Ottobock SE & Co. KGaA

Max-Néader-StraBe 15 - 37115 Duderstadt - Germany
T +49 5527 848-0 - F +49 5527 848-3360
healthcare@ottobock.de - www.ottobock.com

[

all_INT-09-2302

© Ottobock - 647G763



	1 Produktbeschreibung
	1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöglichkeiten

	2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.1 Verwendungszweck
	2.2 Einsatzgebiet
	2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4 Lebensdauer

	3 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
	4 Lieferumfang
	5 Gebrauchsfähigkeit herstellen
	5.1 Adapter justieren
	5.2 Justierkern und Justierkernaufnahme verbinden

	6 Wartung
	7 Entsorgung
	8 Rechtliche Hinweise
	8.1 Haftung
	8.2 CE-Konformität
	8.3 Garantie

	9 Technische Daten
	1 Product description
	1.1 Design and Function
	1.2 Combination possibilities

	2 Intended use
	2.1 Indications for use
	2.2 Area of application
	2.3 Environmental conditions
	2.4 Lifetime

	3 General safety instructions
	4 Scope of delivery
	5 Preparing the product for use
	5.1 Adjusting adapter
	5.2 Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver

	6 Maintenance
	7 Disposal
	8 Legal information
	8.1 Liability
	8.2 CE conformity
	8.3 Warranty

	9 Technical data
	1 Description du produit
	1.1 Conception et fonctionnement
	1.2 Combinaisons possibles

	2 Utilisation conforme
	2.1 Usage prévu
	2.2 Domaine d’application
	2.3 Conditions d’environnement
	2.4 Durée de vie

	3 Consignes générales de sécurité
	4 Contenu de la livraison
	5 Mise en service du produit
	5.1 Ajustement de l’adaptateur
	5.2 Raccordement de la pyramide et du logement pour pyramide

	6 Maintenance
	7 Mise au rebut
	8 Informations légales
	8.1 Responsabilité
	8.2 Conformité CE
	8.3 Garantie commerciale

	9 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Descrizione del prodotto
	1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento
	1.2 Possibilità di combinazione

	2 Uso conforme
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo d'impiego
	2.3 Condizioni ambientali
	2.4 Vita utile

	3 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza
	4 Fornitura
	5 Preparazione all'uso
	5.1 Regolazione dell'attacco
	5.2 Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'alloggiamento piramide di registrazione

	6 Manutenzione
	7 Smaltimento
	8 Note legali
	8.1 Responsabilità
	8.2 Conformità CE
	8.3 Garanzia commerciale

	9 Dati tecnici
	1 Descripción del producto
	1.1 Construcción y función
	1.2 Posibilidades de combinación

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo de aplicación
	2.3 Condiciones ambientales
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Indicaciones generales de seguridad
	4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro
	5 Preparación para el uso
	5.1 Ajustar el adaptador
	5.2 Conexión del núcleo de ajuste y del alojamiento del núcleo de ajuste

	6 Mantenimiento
	7 Eliminación
	8 Aviso legal
	8.1 Responsabilidad
	8.2 Conformidad CE
	8.3 Garantía

	9 Datos técnicos
	1 Descrição do produto
	1.1 Construção e funcionamento
	1.2 Possibilidades de combinação

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Finalidade
	2.2 Área de aplicação
	2.3 Condições ambientais
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Indicações gerais de segurança
	4 Material fornecido
	5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade
	5.1 Ajuste do adaptador
	5.2 Conectar o núcleo de ajuste com o encaixe do núcleo de ajuste

	6 Manutenção
	7 Eliminação
	8 Notas legais
	8.1 Responsabilidade
	8.2 Conformidade CE
	8.3 Garantia contratual

	9 Dados técnicos
	1 Productbeschrijving
	1.1 Constructie en functie
	1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

	2 Gebruiksdoel
	2.1 Gebruiksdoel
	2.2 Toepassingsgebied
	2.3 Omgevingscondities
	2.4 Levensduur

	3 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften
	4 Inhoud van de levering
	5 Gebruiksklaar maken
	5.1 Adapter afstellen
	5.2 Piramideadapter en piramideadapteraansluiting verbinden

	6 Onderhoud
	7 Afvalverwerking
	8 Juridische informatie
	8.1 Aansprakelijkheid
	8.2 CE-conformiteit
	8.3 Fabrieksgarantie

	9 Technische gegevens
	1 Produktbeskrivning
	1.1 Konstruktion och funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöjligheter

	2 Ändamålsenlig användning
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Användningsområde
	2.3 Omgivningsförhållanden
	2.4 Livslängd

	3 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar
	4 I leveransen
	5 Göra klart för användning
	5.1 Justera adaptern
	5.2 Förbinda pyramidkoppling och öppning för pyramidkoppling

	6 Underhåll
	7 Avfallshantering
	8 Juridisk information
	8.1 Ansvar
	8.2 CE-överensstämmelse
	8.3 Garanti

	9 Tekniska uppgifter
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

	2 Formålsbestemt anvendelse
	2.1 Anvendelsesformål
	2.2 Anvendelsesområde
	2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger
	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Indretning til brug
	5.1 Justering af adapteren
	5.2 Forbind pyramideadapteren og pyramideadapter-holderen med hinanden

	6 Vedligeholdelse
	7 Bortskaffelse
	8 Juridiske oplysninger
	8.1 Ansvar
	8.2 CE-overensstemmelse
	8.3 Garanti

	9 Tekniske data
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
	1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

	2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	2.1 Bruksformål
	2.2 Bruksområde
	2.3 Miljøforhold
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger
	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Klargjøring til bruk
	5.1 Justere adapter
	5.2 Sette sammen justeringskjerne og justeringskjernemottak

	6 Vedlikehold
	7 Kassering
	8 Juridiske merknader
	8.1 Ansvar
	8.2 CE-samsvar
	8.3 Garanti

	9 Tekniske data
	1 Tuotteen kuvaus
	1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta
	1.2 Yhdistelmämahdollisuudet

	2 Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	2.1 Käyttötarkoitus
	2.2 Käyttöalue
	2.3 Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4 Käyttöikä

	3 Yleiset turvaohjeet
	4 Toimituspaketti
	5 Saattaminen käyttökuntoon
	5.1 Adapterin säätäminen
	5.2 Pyramidiadapterin ja naarasadapterin yhdistäminen

	6 Huolto
	7 Jätehuolto
	8 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
	8.1 Vastuu
	8.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus
	8.3 Takuu

	9 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Opis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja
	1.2 Możliwości zestawień

	2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	2.1 Cel zastosowania
	2.2 Zakres zastosowania
	2.3 Warunki otoczenia
	2.4 Okres użytkowania

	3 Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
	4 Skład zestawu
	5 Uzyskanie zdolności użytkowej
	5.1 Ustawienie adaptera
	5.2 Połączenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia nastawnego

	6 Konserwacja
	7 Utylizacja
	8 Wskazówki prawne
	8.1 Odpowiedzialność
	8.2 Zgodność z CE
	8.3 Gwarancja

	9 Dane techniczne
	1 Termékleírás
	1.1 Felépítés és működés
	1.2 Kombinációs lehetőségek

	2 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.1 Rendeltetés
	2.2 Alkalmazási terület
	2.3 Környezeti feltételek
	2.4 Élettartam

	3 Általános biztonsági utasítások
	4 Szállítási terjedelem
	5 Használatra kész állapot előállítása
	5.1 Adapter beállítása
	5.2 A piramisadapter és a piramisbefogó összekötése

	6 Karbantartás
	7 Ártalmatlanítás
	8 Jognyilatkozatok
	8.1 Felelősség
	8.2 CE-megfelelőség
	8.3 Jótállás

	9 Műszaki adatok
	1 Popis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukce a funkce
	1.2 Možnosti kombinace komponentů

	2 Zamýšlené použití
	2.1 Účel použití
	2.2 Oblast použití
	2.3 Okolní podmínky
	2.4 Provozní životnost

	3 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Příprava k použití
	5.1 Seřízení adaptéru
	5.2 Spojení adjustační pyramidy a adjustačního jádra

	6 Údržba
	7 Likvidace
	8 Právní ustanovení
	8.1 Odpovědnost za výrobek
	8.2 CE shoda
	8.3 Záruka

	9 Technické údaje
	1 Descrierea produsului
	1.1 Construcţia şi modul de funcţionare
	1.2 Posibilităţi de combinare

	2 Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	2.1 Scopul utilizării
	2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
	2.3 Condiţii de mediu
	2.4 Durata de viaţă funcţională

	3 Indicaţii generale de siguranţă
	4 Conţinutul livrării
	5 Realizarea capacităţii de utilizare
	5.1 Ajustare adaptor
	5.2 Îmbinarea miezului de ajustare şi locaşul pentru miezul de ajustare

	6 Întreţinere
	7 Eliminare ca deşeu
	8 Informaţii juridice
	8.1 Răspunderea juridică
	8.2 Conformitate CE
	8.3 Garanţia acordată de producător

	9 Date tehnice
	1 Opis proizvoda
	1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
	1.2 Mogućnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namjenska uporaba
	2.1 Svrha uporabe
	2.2 Područje primjene
	2.3 Uvjeti okoline
	2.4 Vijek trajanja

	3 Opće sigurnosne napomene
	4 Sadržaj isporuke
	5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti
	5.1 Fino namještanje prilagodnika
	5.2 Spajanje jezgre za namještanje i prihvata jezgre za namještanje

	6 Održavanje
	7 Zbrinjavanje
	8 Pravne napomene
	8.1 Odgovornost
	8.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku
	8.3 Jamstvo

	9 Tehnički podatci
	1 Opis izdelka
	1.1 Sestava in funkcija
	1.2 Možnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namenska uporaba
	2.1 Namen uporabe
	2.2 Področje uporabe
	2.3 Pogoji okolice
	2.4 Življenjska doba

	3 Splošni varnostni napotki
	4 Obseg dobave
	5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo
	5.1 Nastavljanje adapterja
	5.2 Povezovanje nastavitvenega jedra in adapterja nastavitvenega jedra

	6 Vzdrževanje
	7 Odstranjevanje
	8 Pravni napotki
	8.1 Jamstvo
	8.2 Skladnost CE
	8.3 Garancija

	9 Tehnični podatki
	1 Popis výrobku
	1.1 Konštrukcia a funkcia
	1.2 Možnosti kombinácie

	2 Použitie v súlade s určením
	2.1 Účel použitia
	2.2 Oblasť použitia
	2.3 Podmienky okolia
	2.4 Životnosť

	3 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia
	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Sprevádzkovanie
	5.1 Nastavenie adaptéra
	5.2 Spojenie nastavovacieho jadra a uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra

	6 Údržba
	7 Likvidácia
	8 Právne upozornenia
	8.1 Ručenie
	8.2 Zhoda s CE
	8.3 Záruka

	9 Technické údaje
	1 Описание на продукта
	1.1 Конструкция и функция
	1.2 Възможности за комбиниране

	2 Употреба по предназначение
	2.1 Цел​ на​ използване
	2.2 Област на приложение
	2.3 Условия на околната среда
	2.4 Срок на експлоатация

	3 Общи указания за безопасност
	4 Окомплектовка
	5 Подготовка за употреба
	5.1 Регулиране на адаптора
	5.2 Свързване на пирамидата и пирамидалния приемник

	6 Поддръжка
	7 Изхвърляне​ като​ отпадък
	8 Правни указания
	8.1 Отговорност
	8.2 СЕ съответствие
	8.3 Гаранция

	9 Технически данни
	1 Ürün açıklaması
	1.1 Konstrüksiyon ve Fonksiyon
	1.2 Kombinasyon olanakları

	2 Kullanım Amacı
	2.1 Kullanım amacı
	2.2 Kullanım alanı
	2.3 Çevre şartları
	2.4 Kullanım ömrü

	3 Genel güvenlik uyarıları
	4 Teslimat kapsamı
	5 Kullanıma hazırlama
	5.1 Adaptörün ayarlanması
	5.2 Piramit adaptörü ve piramit adaptörü yuvasının bağlanması

	6 Bakım
	7 İmha etme
	8 Yasal talimatlar
	8.1 Sorumluluk
	8.2 CE-Uygunluk açıklaması
	8.3 Garanti

	9 Teknik veriler
	1 Περιγραφή προϊόντος
	1.1 Κατασκευή και λειτουργία
	1.2 Δυνατότητες συνδυασμού

	2 Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
	2.1 Ενδεικνυόμενη χρήση
	2.2 Πεδίο εφαρμογής
	2.3 Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	2.4 Διάρκεια ζωής

	3 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
	4 Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
	5 Εξασφάλιση λειτουργικότητας
	5.1 Ρύθμιση ακριβείας προσαρμογέα
	5.2 Σύνδεση ρυθμιστικού πυρήνα και υποδοχής ρυθμιστικού πυρήνα

	6 Συντήρηση
	7 Απόρριψη
	8 Νομικές υποδείξεις
	8.1 Ευθύνη
	8.2 Συμμόρφωση CE
	8.3 Εμπορική εγγύηση

	9 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	1 Описание изделия
	1.1 Конструкция и функции
	1.2 Возможности комбинирования изделия

	2 Использование по назначению
	2.1 Назначение
	2.2 Область применения
	2.3 Условия применения изделия
	2.4 Срок службы

	3 Общие указания по технике безопасности
	4 Объем поставки
	5 Приведение в состояние готовности к эксплуатации
	5.1 Юстировка РСУ
	5.2 Соединение юстировочной пирамидки и гнезда для юстировочной пирамидки

	6 Техническое обслуживание
	7 Утилизация
	8 Правовые указания
	8.1 Ответственность
	8.2 Соответствие стандартам ЕС
	8.3 Гарантия

	9 Технические характеристики
	1 製品概要
	1.1 機能とデザイン
	1.2 可能な組み合わせ

	2 使用目的
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 適用範囲
	2.3 環境条件
	2.4 製品寿命

	3 安全に関する注意事項
	4 納品時のパッケージ内容
	5 製品使用前の準備
	5.1 調整用アダプター
	5.2 ピラミッドアダプターとピラミッドレシーバーの接続

	6 メンテナンス
	7 廃棄
	8 法的事項について​
	8.1 保証責任
	8.2 ＣＥ整合性
	8.3 保証

	9 テクニカル データ
	1 产品描述
	1.1 设计构造和功能
	1.2 组合方式

	2 正确使用
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 应用范围
	2.3 环境条件
	2.4 使用寿命

	3 一般性安全须知
	4 供货范围
	5 使用准备
	5.1 调节连接件
	5.2 连接可调四棱台和可调四棱台支架

	6 维护
	7 废弃处理
	8 法律说明
	8.1 法律责任
	8.2 CE符合性
	8.3 保修承诺

	9 技术数据
	1 제품 설명
	1.1 구조 및 기능
	1.2 조합 방법

	2 규정에 맞는 올바른 사용
	2.1 용도
	2.2 적용 분야
	2.3 주변 조건
	2.4 수명

	3 일반적인 안전 지침
	4 인도 품목
	5 사용 준비 작업
	5.1 어댑터 조정
	5.2 조정 코어 및 조정 코어 마운트 연결

	6 유지보수
	7 폐기
	8 법률적 사항
	8.1 책임
	8.2 CE 적합성
	8.3 보증

	9 기술 데이터

